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El cable de alimentación de red consta de un conductor, por lo menos, 
cuadrifilar:
L	 =	� fase (generalmente negro, marrón o gris)
N	 =	neutro (generalmente azul)
PE	=	 �toma de tierra (generalmente verde/amarillo)
P	 =	� para conectar varios detectores de movimiento
L'	 =	� fase de conmutación (generalmente negro, marrón o gris)

Observación hilo I II III P:
Entre dos sensores, la longitud del cable no deberá tener mas de 50 m.
A cualquier sensor adicional, como máx. 25 m. Para integrar 10 sensores,  
un total máx. de 300 m.

Observación hilo I II III  S:
Longitud de cable máx. 50 m

Importante:
La inversión de las conexiones podrá provocar más tarde un cortocircuito en el 
aparato o en su caja de fusibles. En tal caso, habrá que identificar cada uno de 
los conductores y montarlos de nuevo. En el cable de alimentación de red, se 
puede montar un interruptor apropiado para conectar y desconectar la tensión.

Observación para el IR 180:
El lugar de montaje deberá hallarse a una distancia mínima de 1 m de cual-
quier lámpara, debido a que la radiación térmica puede provocar activaciones 
erróneas del sensor. 
Conexión del cable de alimentación IR 180 COM1 (ilustr. 4.2)
Conexión del cable de alimentación IR 180 COM2 (ilustr. 4.3)

Observación acerca de la conexión en paralelo vía hilo P:
Admite una conexión en paralelo deI IR 180 y HF 180. Para ello, sin embargo, 
es necesario disponer de un conductor neutro en cada caja empotrada. En 
caso de utilizarse varios conmutadores de sensor, éstos se conectarán a la 
misma fase. Pueden conectarse en paralelo hasta un máximo de 10 conmuta-
dores de sensor.

Maestro/maestro COM1 (ilustr. 4.4)

Maestro/maestro COM1/COM2 (ilustr. 4.5)
En una conexión en paralelo, también pueden emplearse varios dispositivos 
maestros. Cada maestro conecta su grupo iluminador conforme a su propia 
medición de luminosidad. Cualquier ajuste se hace para cada maestro por 
separado. La carga de conmutación se reparte entre los dispositivos maestros 
particulares. La presencia sigue siendo detectada por todos los detectores jun-
tos. La salida de presencia puede ser interceptada en un maestro cualquiera. 
La salida de presencia (CEA, COM2) puede ser interceptada en un maestro 
cualquiera.

IR 180 COM1 / COM2
El IR 180 COM1 - COM2 va equipado con un sensor piroeléctrico que registra 
la radiación térmica invisible de objetos en movimiento (personas, animales 
etc.). Esta radiación térmica registrada se transforma electrónicamente, 
activando un consumidor conectado (p. ej. una lámpara). Obstáculos como 
paredes o cristales impiden la detección de una radiación térmica, con lo cual 
no se produce ningún tipo de activación.

HF 180 COM1 / COM2
El HF 180 COM1 / COM2 es un detector de movimientos activo. Reacciona a 
mínimos movimientos, con independencia de la temperatura. El sensor de AF 
integrado emite ondas electromagnéticas de alta frecuencia (5,8 GHz) y recibe 
su eco. Al producirse el más pequeño movimiento en el campo de detección, 
el sensor detecta la modificación del eco. Un microprocesador imparte 
entonces la instrucción "encender la luz". Es posible la detección a través de 
puertas, cristales o paredes delgadas.

Todos los ajustes de funciones pueden realizarse opcionalmente a través de 
los mandos a distancia RC 5, RC 8 así como vía Smart Remote.  
(➜ "7. Accesorios")

Volumen de suministro IR 180 (ilustr. 3.1)
Volumen de suministro HF 180 (ilustr. 3.2)
Dimensiones del producto IR 180 / HF 180 (ilustr. 3.3)
Visión general del equipo (ilustr. 3.4)
A	 Pulsador basculante
B	 Cubierta
C	� Lente IR 180 / cubierta HF 180
D	 Ranura de desmontaje
E 	 Módulo de sensor
F	 LED de estado
G	 Marco
H	 Bastidor de chapa 
I	 Módulo de carga 

4.	 Conexión eléctrica

•	 Desconectar la alimentación eléctrica (ilustr. 4.1) 

Para el cableado de los conmutadores de sensor será aplicable: Según la 
norma VDE 0100520, apdo. 6, para el cableado entre el sensor y el balastro 
electrónico, puede emplearse un cable multiconductor que incluya tanto  
los hilos de alimentación como también los hilos de mando  
(p. ej., NYM 5 x 1,5 mm2).
El área de sujeción del borne de conexión de la red está diseñado para un 
máximo de 2 × 2,5 mm².
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6.	 Funciones

Configuración de fábrica tornillo de regulación
Regulación de alcance (J): 	 IR 20 m / HF 8 m
Temporización (K): 	 30 s
Luminosidad reactiva (L): 	 Funcionamiento diurno
Desconexión diferida COM2 15 min
Conexión diferida COM2 	 0 min

Regulación de alcance IR (ilustr. 5.4 / J)
Ajustable en etapas
–– Tornillo de regulación al máximo = alcance máximo (aprox. 20 m)
–– Tornillo de regulación al mínimo = alcance mínimo (aprox. 5 m)

Regulación de alcance HF (ilustr. 5.4 / J)
Ajustable en etapas
–– Tornillo de regulación al máximo = alcance máximo (aprox. 8 m)
–– Tornillo de regulación al mínimo = alcance mínimo (aprox. 1 m)

Temporización (ilustr. 5.4 / K)
Ajustable en etapas
La desconexión diferida deseada puede ajustarse con el regulador entre 30 s 
y 30 min. Al superarse el umbral de luminosidad (lógica presencial), el sensor 
apaga una vez transcurrido el tiempo de desconexión diferida.

Modalidad de impulsos 
Con el regulador en posición , el aparato se encuentra en modo de 
impulsos, es decir que la salida se conecta durante 2 s aprox. (p. ej. para 
automáticos de escalera).
Una vez transcurrido este tiempo, el sensor no reacciona a los movimientos 
durante aprox. 8 s. Debido al autodeslumbramiento por la luz ajena, aquí solo 
es posible funcionamiento a la luz del día.

Modo CI ( )
Con el regulador en posición , la desconexión diferida se adapta de forma 
dinámica y autoanalizadora al comportamiento del usuario. Mediante un algo-
ritmo de aprendizaje se averigua el ciclo de tiempo óptimo. El tiempo mínimo 
son 5 min., el máximo, 20 min.

Regulación crepuscular (ilustr. 5.4 / L)
La luminosidad reactiva deseada puede regularse en etapas de 2-1000 lux 
aprox.
–– Tornillo de regulación en  = funcionamiento crepuscular (aprox. 2 lux)
–– Tornillo de regulación en  = funcionamiento diurno (aprox. 1000 lux)

➜ �Tabla "Ejemplos de aplicación"

Atención:
En una interconexión maestro/maestro puede producirse un comportamiento 
invertido/contrario al accionar el pulsador (A) si los IR/HF 180 tienen diferentes 
intervalos de desconexión diferida y este ya ha transcurrido en uno de los 
sensores. Si esta situación sugiera, hay que esperar bien el intervalo de 
desconexión diferida o bien realizar un reset de usuario (RC 5) o reset (RC 8). 
Poniendo el tornillo de regulación y el conmutador DIP en la misma posición al 
interconectar los IR/HF 180, este riesgo se reduce.

Maestro/esclavo (ilustr. 4.6.)
La operación maestro/esclavo permite abarcar interiores más grandes (carga 
aplicada = maestro, sin carga = esclavo). La evaluación de la luminosidad en 
el interior se realiza exclusivamente en el maestro. Los esclavos transmiten la 
detección de movimiento al maestro.

Dos detectores en automático de escalera externo obra vieja/saneamiento 
(ilustr. 4.7)

Interconexión con sensores Control PRO (ilustr. 4.8)
Si el IR 180/HF 180 se interconecta con un sensor Control PRO vía el hilo P, 
todos los pulsadores internos y los conectados al interruptor de la pared se 
han de desactivar (ilustr. 5.4). Si está previsto que el sistema global disponga 
de un pulsador para el sobremando manual, este deberá conectarse en la 
entrada S del sensor Control PRO. Para ello, el sensor Control PRO ha de ser 
el dispositivo maestro, y el IR 180/HF 180 el esclavo. 

5.	 Montaje

•	 Compruebe que todos los componentes se encuentran en perfecto estado.
•	 No se pongan en servicio en caso de estar deteriorados.
•	 Elegir un lugar de montaje adecuado teniendo en cuenta el alcance y la 

detección de movimientos (ilustr. 5.1)

El montaje por pasos
•	 Separar módulo de sensor y de carga (ilustr. 5.2)
•	 Desconectar la alimentación eléctrica (ilustr. 4.1) 
•	 Realizar la conexión a la red (ilustr. 4.2/4.3)
•	 Introducir el módulo de carga (H) en la caja empotrable (ilustr. 5.3)
•	 Atornillarlo en el anillo portante con tornillos de sujeción (ilustr. 5.3).
•	 Hacer los ajustes en el tornillo de regulación y el conmutador DIP en el 

módulo del sensor (E) (ilustr. 5.4) (➜ "6. Funciones")
•	 Juntar el módulo del sensor (E) con el marco (G) y montar ambos en el 

módulo de carga (H) ejerciendo presión. (ilustr. 5.5)
•	 Conectar la alimentación eléctrica (ilustr. 5.6) 
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Configuración de fábrica conmutador DIP
DIP 1 – DIP 5 = OFF

DIP 1 (NORM/TEST) funcionamiento normal/de prueba (ilustr. 5.4)
El funcionamiento de prueba tiene prioridad sobre cualquier otro ajuste del 
conmutador de sensor y sirve para comprobar la funcionalidad así como el 
campo de detección. El conmutador de sensor conecta la luz con indepen-
dencia de la luminosidad en caso de movimiento en el interior por un intervalo 
de desconexión diferida de unos 5 s (LED azul centellea mientras registra). 
En funcionamiento normal, se aplican los parámetros individuales ajustados 
(tornillo de regulación). El conmutador de sensor también puede configurarse 
sin carga conectada mediante el LED azul.
El conmutador DIP funcionamiento de prueba no se finaliza automáticamente.

DIP 2 (AUTO/MAN) modo semi/completamente automático (ilustr. 5.4)
Modo completamente automático: (AUTO)
La luz se enciende, en función de la luminosidad, automáticamente en caso 
de movimiento y se apaga al aumentar la luminosidad y una vez transcurrido el 
tiempo de dilación. La luz puede conmutarse a mano en cualquier momento. 
Para ello, se interrumpe provisionalmente la conmutación automática. 
Modo semiautomático: (MAN)
La luz solo se apaga automáticamente. Se enciende manualmente, activándola 
con el pulsador. Permanece encendida durante el tiempo de dilación definido.

DIP 3: (usado  / no usado ) (ilustr. 5.4)
En la posición "used", están activados el pulsador integrado (A), así como un 
pulsador opcional en la entrada S. En la posición "not used", están desactiva-
dos el pulsador integrado (A), y un pulsador opcional conectado a la entrada  
S, careciendo, de este modo, de función. Adicionalmente, el conmutador 
actúa sobre la interconexión con el hilo P. (➜ "4. Conexión eléctrica")

DIP 4: (ON  / ON/OFF )  (ilustr. 5.4)
En posición ON-OFF, la luz puede encender y apagarse en cualquier momento 
manualmente (excepción modalidad de impulsos: sin OFF manual). En posi-
ción ON, el apagado manual ya no es posible. Con cada pulsación se vuelve a 
iniciar la desconexión diferida. 

Pulsador para la función de alumbrado
La función del pulsador (A) integrado depende de la configuración del sensor, 
así como de la operatividad actual.

➜ �Tabla "Función de alumbrado"

Regulación crepuscular
Ejemplos de aplicación Valor de luminosidad requerido
Funcionamiento crepuscular mín.
Recibidores, vestíbulos 1
Escaleras, escaleras mecánicas, pasillos 
rodantes 2

Lavabos, WC, salas de mando, cantinas 3
Locales de venta, guarderías, parvularios, 
gimnasios 4

Zonas de trabajo: Salas de oficina, conferen-
cia y reunión, trabajos de montaje fino, cocina 5

Zonas de trabajo de visibilidad intensiva: 
Laboratorio, dibujo técnico, trabajos de gran 
precisión

>=6

Funcionamiento a la luz del día máx.
Nota: Según el lugar de montaje, podrá requerirse una corrección del ajuste.  
La medición de luminosidad tiene lugar en el sensor.

Función de alumbrado
Modalidad 
conmutador 
DIP 2

Configuración  
de pulsador  
conmutador DIP 4

Estado Función de pulsador

Modo  
completamente 
automático

ON/ON-OFF Alumbrado 
apagado

Alumbrado encendi-
do durante el tiempo 
de dilación definido.

Modo  
completamente 
automático

ON-OFF Alumbrado 
encendido

La luz está apagada 
por el tiempo de 
dilación definido, 
reactivándose este  
al detectarse un  
movimiento (funcio- 
namiento invertido/
modalidad de  
presentación).

Modo  
completamente 
automático

ON Alumbrado 
encendido

El tiempo de dilación 
definido se reactiva.

Modo  
semiautomático

ON/ON-OFF Alumbrado 
apagado

Alumbrado encendi-
do durante el tiempo 
de dilación definido.

Modo  
semiautomático

ON-OFF Alumbrado 
encendido

Alumbrado apagado 
hasta la próxima 
activación.

Modo  
semiautomático

ON Alumbrado 
encendido

El tiempo de dilación 
definido se reactiva.
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9.	  Declaración de conformidad

Por la presente, STEINEL Vertrieb GmbH declara que el modelo de instalación 
inalámbrica HF 180 se corresponde con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto 
completo de la declaración de conformidad UE está disponible a través de la 
siguiente dirección de Internet: http://www.steinel.de

10.	 Garantía de fabricante

A usted, el comprador, le asisten ciertos derechos legales frente al vendedor. 
En la medida en que estos derechos existan en su país, ellos no se verán 
acortados ni limitados por nuestro Certificado de garantía. Le ofrecemos 
5 años de garantía sobre el estado y el funcionamiento impecables de su 
producto STEINEL Professional con técnica de sensores. Garantizamos que 
este producto carece de defectos derivados del material, la fabricación o 
construcción. Garantizamos la plena funcionalidad de todos los cables y piezas 
electrónicas, así como la ausencia de defectos en cualquier material empleado 
o en su superficie. 

Reclamación
Si usted desea reclamar su producto, envíelo, por favor, todo completo y a 
porte pagado junto con el tíquet de compra original que deberá indicar la fecha 
de compra y la denominación del producto a su vendedor o directamente a 
nuestra dirección, SAET-94 S.L. - C/Trepadella, n° 10, Pol. Ind.  
Castellbisbal Sud, E-08755 Castellbisbal (Barcelona). Recomendamos, 
por eso, guardar bien el tíquet de compra hasta que haya expirado el período 
de garantía. STEINEL no responderá por gastos o riesgos de transporte con 
motivo del envío.

Información para hacer constar un caso de garantía la obtendrá a través de 
nuestra página web www.steinel-professional.de/garantie

Para cualquier caso de garantía o duda referente a su producto, nos puede 
llamar al número del Servicio Técnico +34 93 772 28 49.

DE GARANTÍA 1 3 5AÑO

E S

DE FABRICANTE
DE GARANTÍA
AÑOS
DE FABRICANTE

DE GARANTÍA
AÑOS
DE FABRICANTE

7.	 Accesorios (opciones)

Mando a distancia de usuario RC 5 EAN 4007841 592806
Función adicional RC 5
–– 	Luz ENCENDIDA/APAGADA 4 h
–– 	Reposición usuario
–– 	100 h rodaje
–– 	Modalidad de presentación 

Mando a distancia de servicio RC 8 EAN 4007841 559410
Funciones adicionales RC 8
––  Regulación del alcance
–– Temporización CH 1/CH 2
–– Conexión diferida / vigilancia de interior CH 2
–– Funcionamiento de prueba / normal
–– 	Regulación crepuscular
–– 	Funcionamiento nocturno
–– 	Funcionamiento a la luz del día
–– 	Teach-IN (Aprendizaje)
–– 	Operación automática / manual
–– 	Reposición
–– Modo CI 

Smart Remote EAN 4007841 009151
–– 	Control por smartphone o tablet
–– 	Sustituye cualquier mando a distancia
–– 	Cargar la aplicación adecuada y conectar vía Bluetooth

8.	 Eliminación

Aparatos eléctricos, accesorios y embalajes han de someterse a un recicla-
miento respetuoso con el medio ambiente.

 ¡No eche los aparatos eléctricos a la basura doméstica!

Solo para países de la UE: 
Según la Directiva europea vigente sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos y su transposición al derecho nacional, los aparatos eléctricos 
fuera de uso han de ser recogidos por separado y sometidos a un reciclaje 
respetuoso con el medio ambiente. 
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12.	 Fallos de funcionamiento
Fallo Causa Remedio
�La luz no se  
enciende

n	�no hay tensión de alimen-
tación

n	�valor lux demasiado bajo

n	�no hay detección de 
movimiento

n	��comprobar la tensión  
de alimentación

n	�aumentar el valor lux 
paulatinamente hasta que 
se encienda la luz

n	�despejar campo de detec-
ción delante del sensor

n	�controlar el campo de 
detección

�La luz no se apaga n	��valor lux demasiado alto
n	�tiempo de desconexión 

diferida transcurriendo

n	�fuentes de calor interfe-
rentes, p. ej.: ventilador 
calentador, puertas y 
ventanas abiertas, anima-
les domésticos, bombilla/
foco halógeno, objetos en 
movimiento

n	�bajar valor lux
n	�esperar el tiempo de 

desconexión diferida,  
en caso necesario, reducir 
intervalo de desconexión 
diferida

n	�suprimir fuentes de  
interferencia estacio- 
narias con cubiertas

El sensor se des-
conecta incluso en 
casos de presencia

n	�tiempo de desconexión 
diferida demasiado corto

n	�umbral de luz demasiado 
bajo

n	�aumentar tiempo de 
desconexión diferida

n	�modificar la regulación 
crepuscular

Sensor se desconec-
ta demasiado tarde

n	�tiempo de desconexión 
diferida demasiado largo

n	�reducir tiempo de desco-
nexión diferida

El sensor se conecta  
demasiado tarde en 
caso de movimientos 
frontales

n	alcance de detección para 
sentido de movimiento 
frontal reducido

n	�montar más sensores
n	�reducir la distancia entre 

dos sensores

El sensor no se 
conecta en casos de 
presencia aunque 
sea de noche

n	�valor lux demasiado bajo n	�¿sensor desactivado con 
interruptor/ 
pulsador?

n	�¿modo semiautomático?
n	�aumentar el umbral  

de luminosidad
Pulsador sin función n	��¿pulsador desactivado? n	�comprobar configu- 

ración de conmutador 
DIP 3

11.	 Datos técnicos

Dimensiones alt. × anch. × prof. 80 × 80 × 50 mm

Tensión de alimentación 220-240 ~V / 50/60 HZ

Sensores Infrarrojo pasivo (IR) / alta frecuencia (HF)

Alcance IR máx. 20 m (tangencialm.) /  
máx. 4 m (radialm.) / HF máx. 8 m *

Ángulo de detección 180°

Potencia carga de bombilla incandescente/
halógena
lámparas fluorescentes balastro 
electrónico
lámparas fluorescentes no compensadas
lámparas fluorescentes  
compensadas en serie
lámparas fluorescentes  
compensadas en paralelo
lámparas halógenas bajo voltaje
LED < 2 W
2 W < LED < 8 W
LED < 8 W
carga capacitiva

 
2000 W
 
1000 W
1000 VA
 
400 VA
 
500 VA
2000 VA
100 W
300 W
600 W
176 μF

Potencia, salida de  
conmutación 2 presencia  
(solo COM 2)

máx. 230 W/230 V / máx. 1 A (cos φ = 1)  
para CEA  
(calefacción/extracción/aire acondicionado)

Ajuste de luminosidad 10-1000 lux, ∞ / luz del día

Salida de conmutación 1 30 s - 30 min, modalidad de impulsos  
(aprox. 2 s), temporización modo CI  
(adaptación automática al perfil de utilización)

Salida de conmutación 2  
solo COM2 para CEA

Temporización conexión diferida 0 s - 10 min.
Desconexión diferida 5-15 min vía (RC)
Desconexión diferida 1 min - 2 h vía Smart Remote
Vigilancia automática de interiores

Altura de montaje 1,1 m

Temporización 30 s - 30 min

IP/índice de protección IP20

Campo de temperatura 0 °C a + 40 °C

* �Con ángulos muy pronunciados, el alcance de detección del HF 180 depende 
mucho de las circunstancias locales.
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PT
1.	 Sobre este documento

Por favor, leia-o com atenção e guarde-o num local seguro!
–– Protegido pela lei sobre direitos de autor. Qualquer reimpressão, mesmo 

que apenas parcial, só é permitida com o nosso consentimento. 
–– Reservado o direito a alterações que visem o progresso técnico.

 
Explicação de símbolos

	 Aviso de perigos!

	� Remete para referências do texto no documento.

2.	 Instruções de segurança gerais

! Antes de executar qualquer trabalho no aparelho,  
desligue-o da corrente de alimentação!

•	 Durante a montagem, o cabo elétrico a ligar deve estar isento de tensão. 
Para tal, desligue primeiro a corrente e verifique se não há tensão, usando 
um busca-polos.

•	 A instalação do interruptor com detetor consiste essencialmente em lidar 
com tensão de rede. Por esse motivo, terá de ser realizada de forma 
profissional segundo as respetivas prescrições de instalação e condições 
de conexão habituais nos diversos países. 

•	 Use exclusivamente peças de origem.
•	 Reparações só podem ser efetuadas por oficinas especializadas.
•	 Nota I II III: o condutor de ligação ao botão de pressão, não pode ser usado 

como neutro para alimentação de outros equipamentos.  
(fig. 4.4/4.5/4.6/4.8)

•	 A ligação B 1/B 2 é um contacto livre de potencial para circuitos de baixa 
potência, não superior a 1 A. Tem de ter uma proteção adequada. 

3.	 IR/HF 180 COM1/COM2

Utilização prevista
–– 	Interruptor com detetor apenas para montar em paredes no interior.
–– A tecnologia inteligente de detetores liga qualquer tipo de lâmpada ao 

entrar na área de deteção e desliga-a novamente após o tempo definido.

...

!

IR 180 COM1 / COM2
O IR 180 COM1 - COM2 está equipado com um sensor piroelétrico que deteta 
a radiação térmica invisível proveniente de corpos em movimento (pessoas, 
animais, etc.). A radiação térmica registada é transformada por via eletrónica 
e liga um equipamento externo (p. ex. um candeeiro). Os obstáculos, como p. 
ex. muros ou vidros, não permitem a deteção de radiações térmicas, impossi-
bilitando o accionamento.

HF 180 COM1 / COM2
O HF 180 COM1 / COM2 é um detetor de movimento ativo. Reage ao menor 
movimento, qualquer que seja a temperatura. O sensor de alta frequência 
integrado emite ondas eletromagnéticas de alta frequência (5,8 GHz) e capta 
o seu eco. Ao ocorrer o mínimo movimento dentro da área de deteção, a 
alteração do eco é captada pelo sensor. Um microprocessador emite então 
o sinal de comando «Ligar a luz». A deteção através de portas, vidros ou 
paredes finas é possível.

Todas as regulações das funções podem ser realizadas opcionalmente através 
do comando RC 5, RC 8 bem como do Smart Remote. (➜ "7. Acessórios")

Itens fornecidos IR 180 (fig. 3.1)
Itens fornecidos HF 180 (fig.3.2)
Dimensões do produto IR 180 / HF 180 (fig. 3.3)
Vista geral do aparelho (fig. 3.4)
A	 Interruptor basculante
B	 Cobertura
C	� Lente IR 180 / cobertura HF 180
D	 Ranhura para desmontagem
E 	 Módulo de sensor
F	 LED de estado 
G	 Espelho
H	 Aro metálico para fixação
I	 Módulo de ligação 

4.	 Ligação elétrica

•	 Desligar a fonte de alimentação elétrica (fig. 4.1) 

Para a cablagem do interruptor com sensor aplica-se o seguinte: segundo a 
secção 6 da norma VDE 0100520, a cablagem entre o detetor e o balastro 
eletrónico pode ser realizada através de um cabo multifilar que tanto pode 
conter os condutores de alimentação elétrica e os condutores da linha de 
comando (por ex. NYM 5 × 1,5 mm2). O contato do terminal de ligação à rede 
está preparado para receber, no máx., 2 × 2,5 mm2.
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O cabo proveniente da rede é no minimo constituído por 4 condutores:
L	 =	 �fase (geralmente preto, castanho ou cinzento)
N	 =	neutro (geralmente azul)
PE	=	� condutor terra (geralmente verde/amarelo)
P	 =	� para ligar vários detetores de movimento
L'	 =	 �saída suplementar (geralmente preto, castanho ou cinzento)
Nota cabo I II III P:
O comprimento do cabo entre dois detetores não pode ultrapassar os 50 m.
Para cada detetor adicional, no máx. 25  m. Ao instalar 10 detetores, serão no 
máx. 300 m.

Nota cabo I II III  S:
Comprimento máx. do cabo 50 m.

Importante: 
Se as ligações forem trocadas, poderá ocorrer mais tarde um curto-circuito no 
aparelho ou na caixa de fusíveis. Nesse caso, os diversos condutores terão de 
ser identificados e montados de novo. No cabo de rede, pode estar montado 
um interruptor de rede do tipo "liga - desliga".

Nota para o IR 180:
O local de montagem deve encontrar-se a uma distância mínima de 1 m de 
outra armadura, pois a radiação térmica pode provocar a ativação errada do 
detetor.
Ligação ao cabo proveniente da rede IR 180 COM1 (fig. 4.2)
Ligação ao cabo proveniente da rede IR 180 COM 2 (fig. 4.3)

Nota sobre a ligação em paralelo através do cabo P:
É possível a ligação em paralelo do IR 180 e do HF 180. No entanto é neces-
sário que exista um condutor neutro em cada caixa de instalação embutida. 
Ao serem utilizados vários interruptores com detetor, estes devem ser todos 
ligados à mesma fase. Podem ser ligados, no máximo, 10 interruptores com 
detetor em paralelo.

Master/Master COM1 (fig. 4.4)

Master/Master COM1/COM2 (fig. 4.5)
Dentro de uma ligação em paralelo, também se podem utilizar vários Master. 
Cada Master passa a controlar o seu grupo de iluminação de acordo com 
a sua própria medição de luminosidade. Todas os parâmetros são definidas 
individualmente para cada Master. A potência de comutação total é distribuída 
pelos diversos Master. A presença continua a ser detetada por todos os dete-
tores em conjunto. A saída COM 1 pode ser tirada de qualquer um dos Master. 
A saída COM 2/HLK pode ser tirada de qualquer um dos Master.

Atenção:
No caso de uma ligação Master/Master, ao acionar o botão (A), podem ser 
provocadas comutações inversas/opostas, se o IR/HF 180 tiver diferentes 
tempos de luz ligada e estes já tiverem decorrido num dos sensores. No caso 
de ocorrer uma situação destas, terá de se aguardar pelo decorrer do tempo 
de luz ligada ou então terá de ser feito um User-Reset (RC 5) ou o Reset (RC 8). 
Se o potenciómetro e o interruptor DIP tiverem a mesma definição, ao fazer a 
ligação do IR/HF 180, o risco é menor.

Master/Slave (fig. 4.6.)
O modo de funcionamento Master/Slave permite aumentar a área de deteção 
em espaços de grandes dimensões (carga ligada = Master, sem carga = 
Slave). A avaliação da luminosidade no recinto é realizada exclusivamente no 
Master. Os Slaves comunicam a deteção do movimento ao Master. 

Ligação de dois detetores em conjunto com um automático de escada 
existente. (fig. 4.7)

Ligação em rede com detetores Control PRO (fig. 4.8)
Se o IR 180/HF 180 for ligado com um detetor Control PRO através do 
terminal P, todos os botões ligados têm de ser desativados. (fig. 5.4). Caso 
se pretenda ter um botão para controlar manualmente todo o sistema, este 
tem de ser ligado à entrada S do sensor Control PRO. Para isso, o detetor 
Control PRO tem de ser o Master e o IR 180/HF 180 tem de ser o Slave. 

5.	 Montagem

•	 Verifique todos os componentes para detetar eventuais danos.
•	 Se detetar qualquer dano, não coloque o produto em funcionamento.
•	 Escolha um local de montagem adequado, tendo em conta o alcance  

e a deteção de movimentos (fig. 5.1)

Passos para montagem
•	 Separe o detetor e o módulo de ligação (fig. 5.2)
•	 Desligue a fonte de alimentação elétrica (fig. 4.1) 
•	 Proceda à ligação à rede (fig. 4.2/4.3)
•	 Insira o módulo de ligação (H) na caixa de distribuição embutida (fig. 5.3)
•	 Aparafuse-o com parafusos de fixação para caixas de instalação na caixa de 

embutir (fig. 5.3).
•	 Proceda ao ajuste do potenciómetro e do interruptor DIP no módulo de sensor 

(E) (fig. 5.4) (➜ "6. Funcionamento")
•	 Junte o módulo de detetor (E) e o espelho (G) e encaixe-os no módulo de 

ligação (H), exercendo pressão. (fig. 5.5)
•	 Ligue a fonte de alimentação elétrica (fig. 5.6)
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6.	 Funcionamento

Configurações de fábrica do potenciómetro
Ajuste do alcance (J): 	 IR 20 m / HF 8 m
Ajuste do tempo (K): 	 30 s
Regulação crepuscular (L): 	 regime diurno
Tempo de luz ligada COM2 	 15 min.
Atraso de ativação COM2 	 0 min.

Ajuste do alcance de IV (fig. 5.4 / J) 
Regulável em intervalos
–– Potenciómetro no máximo = alcance máximo (aprox. 20 m)
–– Potenciómetro no mínimo = alcance mín. (aprox. 5 m)

Ajuste do alcance HF (fig. 5.4 / J)
Regulável em intervalos
–– Potenciómetro no máximo = alcance máximo (aprox. 8 m)
–– Potenciómetro no mínimo = alcance mín. (aprox. 1 m)

Ajuste do tempo (fig. 5.4 / K) 
Regulável em intervalos.
O tempo de luz ligada pretendido pode ser ajustado no potenciómetro entre 
30 s e 30 min. Quando o nível de luminosidade é ultrapassado (lógica presen-
cial), o detetor desliga-se depois de ter decorrido o tempo de luz ligada.

Modo de impulsos 
Se colocar o potenciómetro em , o aparelho passa para o modo de impulsos, 
isto é, a saída é ativada por aprox. 2 s (p. ex. automático de escada).
A seguir, o detetor não reagirá a qualquer movimento durante aprox. 8 s. Devido 
ao auto-encandeamento por luz externa, aqui só é possível o regime diurno.

Modo IQ ( )
Se colocar o potenciómetro em ( ), o tempo de luz ligada adapta-se de for-
ma dinâmica e por auto-programação ao perfil do utilizador. Um algoritmo de  
auto-programação calcula o ciclo de tempo. O intervalo mais curto é de  
5 min.,o intervalo mais longo é de 20 min.

Regulação crepuscular (fig. 5.4 / L)
O nível de luminosidade desejado pode ser ajustado em intervalos de  
2-1000 lux.
–– Potenciómetro em = regime crepuscular (aprox. 2 lux)
–– Potenciómetro em  = regime diurno (aprox. 1000 lux)

➜ �Tabela "Exemplos de aplicação"

Definições de fábrica dos interruptores DIP
DIP 1 – DIP 5 = OFF

DIP 1 – (NORM./TEST) Modo de funcionamento normal/teste (fig. 5.4)
O modo de funcionamento de teste tem prioridade face a quaisquer outras 
regulações no interruptor com detetor e serve para controlar o funcionamento 
correto e a área de deteção. O interruptor com detetor acende a iluminação,  
independentemente da luminosidade existente, logo que deteta um movi-
mento, por um tempo de luz ligada de aprox. 5 s (LED azul pisca ao detetar). 
No modo de funcionamento normal, aplicam-se todos os valores regulados 
individualmente (potenciómetro). Mesmo sem carga ligada, o interruptor com 
detetor pode ser regulado por meio do LED azul.
O modo de funcionamento de teste do interruptor DIP não é cancelado 
automaticamente.

DIP 2 – (AUTO./MAN) Totalmente automático/semiautomático (fig. 5.4)
Totalmente automático: (AUTO)
A iluminação acende-se automaticamente em função da luminosidade e do 
movimento e apaga-se ao aumentar a luminosidade ou depois de ter decor-
rido o tempo de luz ligada. A iluminação pode ser controlada manualmente 
sempre que for preciso. Neste caso, a deteção automática é desativada  
temporariamente. 
Semi-automático: (MAN)
O ligar das luzes é manual, e é necessário acionar o botão. A iluminação 
fica acesa durante o tempo de luz ligada definido. A iluminação apaga-se 
automaticamente. 

DIP 3 – (used  / not used ) (fig. 5.4)
Na posição "used", tanto o botão (A) integrado, como um botão opcional 
ligado à entrada S estão ativos. Na posição "not used", tanto o botão (A) inte-
grado, como um botão opcional ligado à entrada S estão desativados e, por 
esse motivo, não estão em funcionamento. Para além disso, o interruptor tem 
influência sobre a ligação com o terminal P. (➜ "4.  Ligação elétrica")

DIP 4 – (ON  / ON/OFF ) (fig. 5.4)
Na posição ON-OFF, a iluminação pode ser ligada e desligada manualmente 
em qualquer momento (exceto no modo de impulso: não é possível DESLIGAR 
manualmente). Na posição ON, deixa de ser possível desligar manualmente. 
Com cada premir do botão, o tempo de luz ligada recomeça a contar. 

Botão para o funcionamento da luz
A função do botão integrado (A) depende da configuração do detetor e da 
função de funcionamento atual.

➜ �Tabela "Modos de funcionamento"
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Regulação crepuscular

Exemplos de aplicação Valores de lumino-
sidade nominais

Regime crepuscular mín.
Corredores, halls de entrada 1
Escadas, escadas rolantes, esteiras transportadoras 2
Lavabos, WC, salas de controlo, refeitórios 3
Área de vendas, infantários, salas de pré-escola, pavilhões 
desportivos 4

Áreas de trabalho: salas de escritório, conferência, reunião, 
locais de trabalhos de montagem de precisão, cozinhas 5

Áreas de trabalho intenso para a vista: laboratórios,  
desenhos técnicos, trabalhos de alta precisão >=6

Regime diurno máx.
Nota: dependendo do local de montagem, pode ser necessária uma correção da 
configuração. A medição da claridade é realizada no detetor.

 
Modos de funcionamento
Modo  
interruptor  
DIP 2

Configuração do 
botão interruptor 
DIP 4

Estado Função do botão

Totalmente 
automático

ON/ON-OFF A iluminação está 
desligada

A iluminação fica ace-
sa durante o tempo de 
luz ligada definido.

Totalmente 
automático

ON-OFF A iluminação está 
ligada

A iluminação é 
desligada durante o 
tempo de luz ligada 
definido e, ao detetar 
movimento, este é 
desencadeado pos-
teriormente (funciona-
mento inverso/modo 
de apresentação)

Totalmente 
automático

ON A iluminação está 
ligada

O tempo de luz ligada 
definido é desenca-
deado posteriormente.

Semiautomático ON/ON-OFF A iluminação está 
desligada

A iluminação fica ace-
sa durante o tempo de 
luz ligada definido.

Semiautomático ON-OFF A iluminação está 
ligada.

A iluminação fica des-
ligada até à próxima 
ativação.

Semiautomático ON A iluminação está 
ligada

O tempo de luz ligada 
definido é desenca-
deado posteriormente.

7.	 Acessórios (opcional)

Comando do utilizador RC 5 EAN 4007841 592806
Função adicional RC 5
–– 	Luz ligada/desligada 4 h
–– 	User-Reset
–– 	100 h burn in
–– 	Modo de apresentação 

Comando de serviço RC 8 EAN 4007841 559410
Funções adicionais RC 8
–– Ajuste do alcance
–– Ajuste do tempo CH 1/CH 2
–– Atraso de ativação/monitorização do recinto CH 2
–– Modo de funcionamento de teste / modo de funcionamento normal
–– 	Regulação crepuscular
–– 	Regime noturno
–– 	Regime diurno
–– 	Teach IN
–– 	Modo automático / modo manual
–– 	Reset
–– Modo IQ 

Smart Remote EAN 4007841 009151
–– 	Controlo por smartphone ou tablet
–– 	Substitui todos os comandos
–– 	Descarregue a app correspondente e proceda à ligação via bluetooth

8.	 Reciclagem

Equipamentos elétricos, acessórios e embalagens devem ser entregues num 
posto de reciclagem ecológica.

 Nunca deite equipamentos elétricos para o lixo doméstico!

Só para países da UE:  
Segundo a diretiva europeia relativa aos resíduos de equipamentos elétricos 
e eletrónicos, e a respetiva transposição para o direito nacional, todos os 
equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos em fim de vida útil devem ser recolhidos 
separadamente e entregues nos pontos de recolha previstos para fins de 
reutilização ecológica. 
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9.	  Declaração de conformidade

Pela presente, a STEINEL Vertrieb GmbH declara que o sistema radioelétrico 
HF 180 cumpre os requisitos da Diretiva do Conselho 2014/53/UE. O texto 
completo da Declaração de Conformidade UE encontra-se na internet, no 
seguinte endereço: www.steinel.de 

10.	 Garantia do fabricante

Enquanto comprador, tem direito a uma garantia quer seja legal ou por defeitos 
de fabrico junto do vendedor. A nossa declaração de garantia não tem qual-
quer efeito substitutivo nem limitador sobre estes direitos. Nós concedemos-
-lhe 5 anos de garantia sobre o perfeito estado e o correto funcionamento do 
seu produto da série STEINEL Professional. Garantimos-lhe que o produto não 
apresenta quaisquer defeitos de material, fabrico e construção. Garantimos as 
perfeitas condições de funcionamento de todos os componentes eletrónicos 
e cabos, bem como a ausência de defeitos em todos os materiais utilizados e 
respetivos acabamentos.

Reclamação
Se pretender fazer uma reclamação, ao abrigo da garantia, envie por favor, 
o seu produto completo com os respetivos portes pagos e acompanhado 
pelo original da fatura de compra, que deverá conter obrigatoriamente a data 
da compra e a designação inequívoca do produto, ao seu revendedor ou 
diretamente a nós: F. Fonseca, S.A. - Rua João Francisco do Casal 87-89, 
3800-266 Aveiro. Por isso, recomendamos que guarde a sua fatura de 
compra num local seguro até o prazo de garantia expirar. A F. Fonseca, S.A. 
não assumirá qualquer responsabilidade pelos custos e riscos de transporte 
na devolução de um produto. Para obter informações sobre como reclamar 
o seu direito a uma intervenção ao abrigo da garantia, visite o nosso site em 
www.ffonseca.com

Se necessitar de uma intervenção ao abrigo da garantia ou se tiver qualquer 
dúvida em relação ao seu produto, contacte-nos através da nossa linha de 
assistência: +351 234 303 900.

GARANTIA1 3 5A N O

P T

DO FABRICANTE
GARANTIA
A N O S  
DO FABRICANTE

GARANTIA
ANOS  
DO FABRICANTE

11.	 Dados técnicos
Dimensões (a × l × p) 80 × 80 × 50 mm
Tensão de rede 220-240 ~V / 50/60 HZ
Sistema de sensores Infravermelhos passivos (IV) /alta frequência (HF)
Alcance IR máx. 20 m (tangencial) /  

máx. 4 m (radial) / HF máx. 8 m * 
Ângulo de deteção 180°
Potência Carga de lâmpada incandescente/

halogéneo
Lâmpadas fluorescentes,  
balastro eletrónico
Lâmpadas fluorescentes,  
descompensado
Lâmpadas fluorescentes,  
compensado em série
Lâmpadas fluorescentes,  
compensadas em paralelo
Lâmpadas de halogéneo de  
baixa voltagem
LED < 2 W
2 W < LED < 8 W
LED > 8 W
Carga capacitiva

 
2000 W
 
1000 W
 
1000 VA
 
400 VA
 
500 VA
 
2000 VA
100 W
300 W
600 W
176 μF

Potência, saída de comutação 2 
Presença (apenas COM 2) 

Máx. 230 W/230 V
máx. 1A, (cos φ = 1)  
para HLK (aquecimento/ventilação/climatização)

Regulação do valor da  
luminosidade

10-1000 lux, ∞ / luz do dia

Saída de comutação 1 30 s - 30 min., modo de impulso (aprox. 2 s), 
Ajuste do tempo modo IQ (adaptação automáti-
ca ao perfil de utilizador)

Saída de comutação 2  
apenas COM2 para aquecimento / 
ventilação/climatização

ajuste do tempo com atraso de  
ativação de 0 s a 10 min.
Tempo de luz ligada 5-15 min. através do (RC)
Tempo de luz ligada 1 min. - 2 h através do 
Smart Remote
monitorização automática do recinto

Altura de montagem 1,1 m
Ajuste do tempo 30 s - 30 min
Grau de proteção IP IP20
Intervalo de temperatura 0 °C até + 40 °C
* �Em ângulos extremos, o alcance do HF 180 está extremamente dependente das 

condições locais.
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12.	 Falhas de funcionamento

Falha Causa Solução

�Luz não acende n	�Falta tensão de ligação

n	Valor lux definido é 
insuficiente

n	Não foi detetado  
movimento

n	�Verifique a tensão de 
ligação

n	�Aumente o valor lux 
gradualmente até a luz 
se acender

n	�Estabeleça contacto 
visual desobstruído

n	�Verifique a área de 
deteção

�Luz não se apaga n	�Valor lux excessivo

n	�Tempo de luz ligada 
decorre

n	�Fontes de calor 
interferentes, por ex.: 
aquecedores, portas ou 
janelas abertas, animais 
de estimação, lâmpada 
incandescente/projetor 
de halogéneo, objetos 
em movimento

n	�Defina um valor lux  
mais baixo

n	�Espere até o tempo de 
luz ligada decorrer,  
se necessário, reduza  
a definição

n	�Suprima fontes interfe-
rentes fixas por meio  
de autocolante

Detetor desliga a luz 
apesar de estar alguém 
presente

n	�Tempo de luz ligada  
insuficiente

n	Limiar de luz insuficiente

n	Aumente o tempo  
de luz ligada

n	Altere a regulação 
crepuscular

Detetor desliga as luzes 
demasiado tarde

n	Tempo de luz ligada 
excessivo 

n	Reduza o tempo  
de luz ligada

Em sentido de aproxima-
ção frontal, o detetor liga 
demasiado tarde

n	Alcance está reduzido 
em sentido de aproxi-
mação frontal

n	Monte outros sensores
n	Reduza a distância 

entre dois sensores

Detetor não liga apesar 
de estar escuro e haver 
presença de alguém

n	�Valor lux escolhido  
é insuficiente

n	Sensor foi desativado 
com interruptor/botão?

n	Semiautomático?
n	Aumente o valor-limite 

da luminosidade

Botão sem função n	�Botão desativado? n	�Verifique a regulação  
do interruptor DIP 3

SE
1.	 Om detta dokument

Läs noga igenom dokumentet och förvara det väl!
–– Upphovsrättsligt skyddat. Eftertryck, även delar av texten, bara med vårt 

samtycke. 
–– Ändringar som görs pga den tekniska utvecklingen, förbehålles.

 
Symbolförklaring

	 Varning för fara!

	� Hänvisning till textställen i dokumentet.

2.	 Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar

! Bryt spänningen före alla arbeten på produkten!

•	 Inkoppling måste utföras i spänningsfritt tillstånd. Bryt strömmen och  
kontrollera med spänningsprovare att alla parter är spänningslösa.

•	 Eftersom sensorn installeras till nätspänningen måste arbetet utföras på  
ett fackmannamässigt sätt enligt gällande installationsföreskrifter och  
anslutningskrav i respektive land. 

•	 Använd endast originalreservdelar.
•	 Reparationer får endast genomföras av en fackverkstad.
•	 Anmärkning I II III: Ledningen till den externa knappen ska inte användas som 

neutralledaranslutning för förbrukare. (bild 4.4/4.5/4.6/4.8)
•	 Anslutning B1/B2 är en potentialfri kontakt och kan endast belastas med 

maximalt 1A med korrekt säkring. 

3.	 IR/HF 180 COM1/COM2

Ändamålsenlig användning
–– 	Sensorbrytaren är endast för väggmontage inomhus.
–– Intelligent sensorteknik tänder automatiskt alla ljuskällor när man går in  

i rummet och släcker dem igen efter den inställda tiden.

IR 180 COM1 / COM2
IR 180 COM1 - COM2 är utrustad med en pyrosensor som känner av 
den osynliga värmestrålningen från kroppar i rörelse (människor, djur). Den 
registrerade värmestrålningen omvandlas på elektronisk väg och en ansluten 
förbrukare (t.ex. en armatur) tänds. Värmestrålningen registreras inte genom 
olika hinder, som t.ex. väggar eller glasrutor, och då sker ingen tändning.

...

!
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Anmärkning I II III  S ledning:
Kabellängd max. 50 m.

Viktigt: 
En förväxling av anslutningarna leder till kortslutning i armaturen eller i säkrings-
skåpet. I ett sådant fall måste de enskilda kablarna identifieras och monteras 
på nytt. I nätanslutningens matarledning kan en strömbrytare monteras för till- 
och frånkoppling.

Anmärkning för IR 180:
Platsen för montaget bör befinna sig minst 1 m från närmaste armatur, efter-
som värmen från armaturen kan utlösa systemet.
Kontakt nätanslutning IR 180 COM1 (bild 4.2)
Kontakt nätanslutning IR 180 COM 2 (bild 4.3)

Anmärkning för parallellkopplingen via P-ledningen:
IR 180 och HF 180 kan parallellkopplas. Men det måste finnas en nolledare 
i varje infälld dosa. Vid användning av flera sensorbrytare måste dessa vara 
anslutna till samma fas. Upp till maximalt 10 sensorbrytare kan parallellkopplas.

Master/Master COM1 (bild 4.4)

Master/Master COM1/COM2 (bild 4.5)
Parallellkoppling gör det möjligt att använda flera "mastrar". Detta innebär att 
varje "master" styr belysningsgruppen utgående från det omgivningsljus den 
mäter. Alla inställningar ställs individuellt in på varje master. Ansluten last förde-
las på de parallellkopplade "mastrarna". Närvaro detekteras av alla enheter som 
sammankopplats. Närvaro utgång (HLK, COM2) kan göras på vilken master 
som helst.

Observera:
Vid en master/master sammankoppling kan det vid manövrering av knappen 
(A) uppstå ett inverst/motsatt kopplingsbeteende om IR/HF 180 har olika 
efterlystider och denna efterlystid har löpt ut på en av senorerna. Skulle en 
sådan situation uppstå, måste man antingen vänta tills efterlystiden har löpt ut 
eller en User-Reset (RC 5) eller Reset (RC 8) måste genomföras. Är inställningen 
på ställskruven och DIP-brytarna lika vid sammankopplingen av IR/HF 180, 
minskar risken.

Master/Slave (bild 4.6.)
Master/slave-koppling är lämplig att använda i större rum (ansluten last = mas-
ter, ingen last = slave). Belysningen/ventilationen ansluts till mastern, medan 
slavesensorn bara används för detektering. Slavenheten kommer endast att 
skicka en signal till mastern, att den har detekterat närvaro oavsett inställda 
värden på slavenheten. Två vakter på en extern trapphusautomat i gamla 
byggnader/ombyggnader (bild 4.7)

HF 180 COM1 / COM2
HF 180 COM1 / COM2 är en aktiv rörelsevakt. Den reagerar på minsta rörelse 
oberoende av temperaturen. Den integrerade HF-sensorn sänder högfrekventa 
elektromagnetiska vågor (5,8 GHz) och mottar deras eko. Vid minsta rörelse i 
bevakningsområdet registreras ekoförändringen av sensorn. En mikroproces-
sor utlöser då kommandot "tänd ljuset“. Detekteringen fungerar också genom 
dörrar, glas eller tunna väggar.

Alla funktionsinställningar kan göras via fjärrkontroll RC 5, RC 8 samt Smart 
Remote. (➜ "7. Tillbehör")

Innehåll IR 180 (bild 3.1)
Innehåll HF 180 (bild 3.2)
Produktmått IR 180 / HF 180 (bild 3.3)
Översikt över enheter (bild 3.4)
A	 Vippströmbrytare
B	 Skydd
C	� IR 180 lins / HF 180 skydd
D	 Demontageslits
E 	 Sensormodul
F	 Status-LED
G	 Ram
H	 Plåtram
I	 Inkopplingsbox 

4.	 Elektrisk anslutning

•	 Bryt spänningen (bild 4.1)
För anslutningen av sensorbrytaren gäller: enligt VDE 0100520 avsnitt 6 får en 
mångledare användas mellan sensorn och förkopplingsdonet, som innehåller 
både nätspänningskablar och styrkablar (t.ex. NYM 5 × 1,5 mm2).
Arean för anslutningsplinten är beräknat för max. 2 × 2,5 mm².

Nätanslutningens matarledning består av en 4-ledarkabel:
L	 =	 �Fas (oftast svart, brun eller grå)
N	 =	Nolledare oftast blå)
PE	=	� Skyddsledare (oftast grön/gul)
P	 =	� För anslutning av flera rörelsevakter
L'	 =	Styrd fas (oftast svart, brun eller grå)

Anmärkning I II III P ledning:
Kabellängden mellan två sensorer får vara max. 50 m.
Till varje ytterligare sensor max. 25 m. Vid installation av 10 sensorer totalt  
max. 300 m.
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Efterlystid (bild 5.4 / K) 
Kan ställas in stegvis
Önskad efterlystid kan ställas in mellan 30 s och 30 min på ställskruven. Över-
skrids ljusnivåtröskeln (närvarologik) kopplas sensorn bort efter att efterlystiden 
har löpt ut.

Impulsläge 
Ställer du ställskruven på  befinner sig enheten i impulsläge, dvs. utgången 
kopplas på i ca 2 s (t.ex. för trapphusautomat). Därefter reagerar inte sensorn 
på rörelser i ca 8 sekunder. Pga. externa ljuskällor är bara dagsljusdrift möjlig

IQ-läge ( )
Ställer du ställskruven på ( ) anpassas efterlystiden dynamiskt, självlärande 
och varierar i förhållande till användningen av rummet. Via en inlärningsalgoritm 
fastställs tidscykeln. Den kortaste tiden är 5 min, den längsta 20 min.

Skymningsinställning (bild 5.4 / L)
Önskad skymningsnivå kan stegvis ställas in mellan 2-1000 lux
–– Ställskruven på  = aktivering vid skymning (ca 2 lux)
–– Ställskruven på  = dagsljusdrift (ca 1000 lux)

➜ �Tabell "Användningsexempel"

Fabriksinställningar DIP-brytare
DIP 1 – DIP 5 = OFF

DIP 1 – (NORM./TEST) Normal-/testläge (bild 5.4)
Testläget är bestämmande, dvs. det styr före och över alla andra inställningar 
som är gjorda och används för att testa funktionen och ställa in bevaknings- 
området. Oavsett omgivningens ljusnivå tänder sensorbrytaren ljuset i ca 5 s 
vid rörelsedetektering i rummet (blå LED blinkar vid detektering). I normalläge 
gäller samtliga individuellt inställda värden (ställskruv). Även utan ansluten last 
kan sensorbrytaren ställas in med hjälp av den blå LED.
DIP-brytarens testläge lämnas inte automatiskt.

DIP 2 – (AUTO/MAN) helautomatik/halvautomatik (bild 5.4)
Helautomatik: (AUTO)
Beroende av ljusnivån tänds ljuset automatiskt vid rörelse och släcks efter att 
efterlystiden löpt ut. Ljuset kan också tändas och släckas manuellt. Då avbryts 
automatiken. 
Halvautomatik: (MAN)
Ljuset släcks nu bara automatiskt. Ljuset tänds manuellt med knappen.  
Ljuset förblir tänt under den inställda efterlystiden.

Sammankoppling med Control PRO sensorer (bild 4.8)
Sammankopplas IR 180/HF 180 med en Control PRO sensor via P-ledningen, 
måste alla knappar som är anslutna till väggbrytaren och alla interna knappar, 
avaktiveras (bild 5.4). Ska hela systemet ha en knapp för manuell överstyrning, 
så måste den anslutas till S-ingången på Control PRO sensorn. Control PRO 
sensorn måste vara master och IR 180/HF 180 måste vara slave. 

5.	 Montage

•	 Kontrollera samtliga delar med avseende på skador.
•	 Produkten får inte tas i drift om den är skadad.
•	 Välj en lämplig montageplats med hänsyn till räckvidden och rörelse- 

detekteringen (bild 5.1)

Montage-ordning
•	 Skilj sensorenheten från inkopplingsboxen (bild 5.2)
•	 Bryt spänningen (bild 4.1)
•	 Anslut nätspänningen (bild 4.2/4.3)
•	 Skjut in inkopplingsboxen (H) i den infällda dosan (bild 5.3)
•	 Skruva fast bärringen med dosans fästskruvar (bild 5.3)
•	 Ställ in ställskruven och DIP-brytarna på sensormodulen (E) (bild 5.4)  

(➜ "6. Funktion")
•	 Lägg ihop sensorenheten (E) och ramen (G) och tryck ihop med inkopp-

lingsboxen (H) (bild 5.5)
•	 Slå till spänningen (bild 5.6) 

 

6.	 Funktion

Fabriksinställningar ställskruv 
Inställning av räckvidden (J): 	IR 20 m / HF 8 m
Efterlystid (K): 	 30 s
Skymningsnivå (L): 	 dagsljusdrift
Efterlystid COM2 	 15 min
Tillslagsfördröjning COM2 	 0 min

Inställning av räckvidden IR (bild 5.4 / J)
Kan ställas in stegvis
–– Ställskruv max. = max. räckvidd (ca 20 m)
–– Ställskruv min. = min. räckvidd (ca 5 m) 

Inställning av räckvidden HF (bild 5.4 / J)
Kan ställas in stegvis
–– Ställskruv max. = max. räckvidd (ca 8 m)
–– Ställskruv min. = min. räckvidd (ca 1 m)



- 95 -- 94 -

DIP 3 – (used  / not used ) (bild 5.4)
I läge "used" är den integrerade knappen (A) samt ev. en till S-ingången 
ansluten knapp, aktiverad. I läge "not used" är den integrerade knappen (A), 
samt ev. en till S-ingången ansluten knapp avaktiverad och har ingen funktion. 
Dessutom har brytaren inflytande på sammankopplingen med P-ledningen.  
(➜ "4. Elektrisk anslutning")

DIP 4 – (ON  / ON/OFF ) (bild 5.4)
I läge ON-OFF kan ljuset alltid tändas och släckas manuellt (med undantag  
för impulsläget: ingen manuell släckning). I läge ON är ingen manuell släckning 
möjlig längre. Med varje tryck på knappen startas efterlystiden på nytt. 

Knapp för ljusfunktionen
Den integrerade knappens (A) funktion är beroende av sensorns konfiguration 
och den aktuella driftsituationen.

➜ �Tabell "Ljusfunktion"

Skymningsinställning

Användningsexempel Skymningsinställning

Skymningsdrift min.

Korridor, foajé 1

Trappor, rulltrappor, rullband 2

Toaletter, omklädningsrum, lunchum 3

Butiker, verkstäder, sporthallar 4

Kontor, konferensrum, klassrum 5

Synkrävande miljöer: laboratorium, 
tekniska ritningar, exakta arbeten >=6

Dagsljusdrift max.

Anmärkning: Beroende på montageplatsen kan en korrigering av inställningen 
bli nödvändig. Ljusnivåmätningen sker på sensorn.

Ljusfunktion
Läge  
DIP-brytare 2

Knapp- 
konfiguration  
DIP-brytare 4

Status Knappfunktion

Helautomatik ON/ON-OFF Ljuset är släckt Ljuset förblir tänt 
under den inställda 
efterlystiden 

Helautomatik ON-OFF Ljuset är tänt Ljuset förblir släckt 
under den inställda 
efterlystiden och 
eftertriggas när en 
rörelse detekteras 
(invers drift/presen- 
tation mode)

Helautomatik ON Ljuset är tänt Den inställda efter- 
lystiden eftertriggas.

Halvautomatik ON/ON-OFF Ljuset är släckt Ljuset förblir tänt 
under den inställda 
efterlystiden.

Halvautomatik ON-OFF Ljuset är tänt. Ljuset släcks till nästa 
aktivering.

Halvautomatik ON Ljuset är tänt Den inställda efter- 
lystiden eftertriggas.

7.	 Tillbehör

Fjärrkontroll RC 5 (E1300552)
Extra funktion RC 5
–– 	Ljuset TÄNDS/SLÄCKS 4 h
–– 	User-Reset
–– 	100 h burn in
–– 	Presentationsläge 
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10.	 Funktionsgaranti

Som köpare har du rätt till gällande garantirättigheter enligt konsumentlagen 
alt. ALEM 09. Dessa rättigheter varken förkortas eller begränsas genom vår 
garantiförklaring. Utöver den rättsliga garanti-fristen, ger vi 5 års garanti på att 
din STEINEL-Professional-Sensor-produkt är i oklanderligt skick och fungerar 
korrekt. Vi garanterar, att denna produkt är helt utan material-, produktions- 
eller konstruktionsfel. Vi garanterar, att alla elektroniska element och kablar är 
fullt funktionsdugliga samt att allt använt råmaterial jämte dess ytor, är helt utan 
brister. 

Reklamation
Om du vill reklamera din produkt, så kontakter du inköpsstället dvs din återför-
säljare. Om återförsäljaren av olika anledningar ej kan kontaktas kan du vända 
dig direkt till Steinels generalagent i Sverige; Karl H Ström AB, Verktygsvägen 
4, 553 02 Jönköping, 036 - 550 33 00. Vi rekommenderar att du sparar 
kvittot väl tills garantitiden har gått ut. För transportkostnader och -risker vid 
retursändningar lämnar STEINEL ingen garanti.

Ytterligare uppgifter om produkter samt kontakt hittar du på vår hemsida. 
www.khs.se 

Om du har frågor beträffande produkten eller frågor om garantins omfattning, 
kan du alltid nå oss på 036 - 550 33 00.

TILLVERKAR1 3 5Å R S
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GARANTI
TILLVERKAR
Å R S
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Fjärrkontroll installation RC 8 (E1300089)
Extra funktioner RC 8
–– Inställning av räckvidden
–– Efterlystid CH 1/CH 2
–– Tillslagsfördröjning / rumsbevakning CH 2
–– Testläge / Normalläge
–– 	Skymningsinställning
–– 	Nattdrift
–– 	Dagsljusdrift
–– 	Teach-IN
–– 	Automatisk / manuell drift
–– 	Reset
–– IQ-läge 

Smart Remote (E1360256)
–– 	Styrning via smartphone eller surfplatta
–– 	Ersätter alla fjärrkontroller
–– 	Ladda ner den passande appen och anslut via Bluetooth 

8.	 Avfallshantering

Elapparater, tillbehör och förpackning måste lämnas in till miljövänlig återvinning.

 Kasta inte elapparater i hushållssoporna!

Gäller endast EU-länder:  
Enligt det gällande europeiska direktivet om uttjänta elektriska och elektroniska 
apparater och dess omsättning i nationell lagstiftning, måste uttjänta elappara-
ter samlas separat och lämnas in till miljövänlig återvinning. 

9.	  Konformitetsförklaring

Härmed förklarar STEINEL Vertrieb GmbH, att radioanläggningstyp HF 180 
motsvarar direktivet 2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse finns på följande internetadress: www.steinel.de
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12.	 Driftstörningar

Störning Orsak Åtgärd

�Ljuset tänds inte n	�Ingen spänning ansluten

n	Skymningsvärdet för 
lågt inställt

n	Ingen rörelsedetektering

n	�Kontrollera anslutnings-
spänningen

n	�Öka långsamt skym-
ningsvärdet tills ljuset 
tänds

n	�Kontrollera att sensorn 
kan känna av önskat 
bevakningsområde

n	�Kontrollera bevaknings-
området

�Ljuset släcks inte n	�Skymningsvärdet för 
högt inställt

n	�Efterlystiden har inte 
löpt ut

n	�Påverkan från värme-
källor t.ex. värmefläkt, 
öppna dörrar och 
fönster, husdjur, varma 
ljuskällor, objekt som rör 
sig

n	�Sänk skymningsvärdet

n	�Vänta tills efterlystiden 
har löpt ut, reducera 
efterlystiden om det 
behövs

n	�Använd avskärmningar 
för att ta bort stationära 
störkällor

Sensorn släcker ljuset 
trots rörelse i bevaknings-
området

n	�Efterlystiden för kort 
inställd

n	Skymningsnivån för lågt 
inställd

n	Öka efterlystiden

n	Ändra skymningsnivån

Sensorn släcker inte ljuset 
tillräckligt snabbt

n	Efterlystid för lång n	Minska efterlystiden

Belysningen tänds inte 
snabbt nog när man går 
rakt mot sensorn

n	Räckvidden är otillräcklig 
vid rörelse rakt emot 
sensorn

n	Anslut ytterligare  
sensorer

n	Minska avståndet 
mellan två sensorer

Sensorn tänder inte ljuset 
trots rörelse och mörker

n	�Skymningsvärdet för 
lågt inställt

n	Sensor avaktiverad med 
knapp/brytare ?

n	Halvautomatik ?
n	Öka skymningsvärdet

Knappen har ingen 
funktion

n	�Knappen avaktiverad? n	�Kontrollera inställningen 
för DIP-brytare 3 

11.	 Tekniska data

Mått B × H × D 80 × 80 × 50 mm

Spänning 220-240 ~V / 50/60 HZ

Sensorik Passiv infraröd (IR) /högfrekvens (HF)

Räckvidd IR max. 20 m (tangentiellt) /  
max. 4 m (radiellt) / HF max. 8 m * 

Bevakningsvinkel 180°

Effekt Glöd-/ halogenlamplast
Lysrör elektroniskt förkopplingsdon
Lysrör okompenserade
Lysrör seriekompenserade
Lysrör parallellkompenserade
Lågvolt halogenlampor
LED < 2 W
2 W < LED < 8 W
LED > 8 W
Kapacitiv belastning

2000 W 
1000 W
1000 VA 
400 VA 
500 VA
2000 VA
100 W
300 W
600 W
176 μF

Belastning kopplingsutgång 2  
närvaro (bara COM 2) 

max. 230 W/230 V
max. 1A, (cos φ = 1) för VVL (värme/ventilation/
luftkonditionering)

Ljusvärdeinställning 10-1000 lux, ∞ / dagsljus

Kopplingsutgång 1 30 s - 30 min., impulsläge (ca 2 s), 
Efterlystid IQ-läge (automatisk anpassning till 
rumsanvändningen)

Kopplingsutgång 2  
bara COM2 för VVL

Efterlystid  
0 s - 10 min tillslagsfördröjning.
5-15 min efterlystid via (RC)
1 min - 2 h efterlystid via Smart Remote
Automatisk rumsbevakning 

Montagehöjd 1,1 m

Efterlystid 30 sek. - 30 min.

IP/skyddsklass IP20

Temperaturområde 0 °C till + 40 °C

* �I extrema vinklar är räckvidden för HF 180 starkt beroende av de lokala 
förhållandena.
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HF 180 COM1 / COM2
HF 180 COM1 / COM2 er en aktiv bevægelsessensor. Den reagerer på selv 
små bevægelser uafhængigt af temperaturen. Den integrerede HF-sensor 
udsender højfrekvente elektromagnetiske bølger (5,8 GHz) og modtager 
deres ekko. Ved den mindste bevægelse i overvågningsområdet registreres 
ekkoændringen af sensoren. En mikroprocessor udløser derefter kommandoen 
"Tænd lyset". Sensoren kan registrere signaler gennem døre, ruder og tynde 
vægge.

Alle funktionsindstillinger kan evt. foretages via fjernbetjeningerne RC 5, RC 8 
samt Smart Remote. (➜ "7. Tilbehør")

Leveringsomfang IR 180 (fig. 3.1)
Leveringsomfang HF 180 (fig. 3.2)
Produktmål IR 180 / HF 180 (fig. 3.3)
Oversigt over enheden (fig. 3.4)
A	 Vippekontakt
B	 Afdækning
C	� IR 180 linse / HF 180 afdækning
D	 Afmonteringsslids
E 	 Sensormodul
F	 Status-LED
G	 Ramme
H	 Metalramme
I	 Belastningsmodul 

4.	 Elektrisk tilslutning

•	 Slå strømforsyningen fra (fig. 4.1)

For sensorkontaktens ledningsføring gælder følgende: Iht. VDE 0100520 afsnit 
6 må der til ledningsføringen mellem sensor og elektronisk forkoblingsenhed 
anvendes en multiledning, der både indeholder netspændingsledningerne og 
styreledningerne (f.eks. NYM 5 × 1,5 mm2).
Nettilslutningsklemmens klemmeområde er konstrueret til maks. 2 × 2,5 mm².

Netledningen består af en ledning med min. 4 ledere:
L	 =	� fase (for det meste sort, brun eller grå)
N	 =	nulleder (oftest blå)
PE	=	� jordledning (oftest grøn/gul)
P	 =	� til tilslutning af flere bevægelsessensorer
L'	 =	� tilsluttet fase (oftest sort, brun eller grå)

DK
1.	 Om dette dokument

Læs vejledningen omhyggeligt, og gem den.
–– Ophavsretligt beskyttet. Eftertryk, også i uddrag, kun med vores tilladelse. 
–– Vi forbeholder os ret til ændringer af hensyn til den tekniske udvikling.

 
Symbolforklaring

	 Advarsel mod farer!

	� Henvisning til tekststeder i dokumentet.

2.	 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

! Afbryd spændingstilførslen, før der arbejdes på enheden!

•	 Ved montering skal spændingen til den el-ledning, der skal tilsluttes, være 
afbrudt. Sluk derfor først strømmen, og kontrollér med en spændingstester, 
at spændingen er afbrudt.

•	 Ved installation af sensoren er der tale om arbejde med netspænding. 
Derfor skal arbejdet udføres fagligt korrekt i overenstemmelse med det 
pågældende lands normale installationsforskrifter og tilslutningsforhold. 

•	 Brug kun originale reservedele.
•	 Reparationer må kun udføres på autoriserede værksteder.
•	 Bemærk I II III: Ledningen fra den eksterne knap er ikke beregnet til at fungere 

som nulledertilslutning for forbrugere (fig. 4.4/4.5/4.6/4.8).
•	 Tilslutning B1/B2 er en skiftekontakt til lavenergikoblingskredse, der ikke er 

højere end 1 A. Denne skal være passende sikret. 

3.	 IR/HF 180 COM1/COM2

Korrekt anvendelse
–– 	Sensorkontakterne er kun egnet til indendørs montering på vægge.
–– Den intelligente sensorteknik tænder automatisk lyset, når du går ind i et 

lokale, og slukker lyset igen, når den indstillede tid er udløbet. 

IR 180 COM1 / COM2
IR 180 COM1 / COM 2 er udstyret med en pyro-sensor, der registrerer den 
usynlige varmeudstråling fra genstande, der bevæger sig (mennesker, dyr etc.). 
Den registrerede varmeudstråling omsættes elektronisk, og den tilsluttede 
forbruger (f.eks. en lampe) tændes. Ved forhindringer som f.eks. mure eller 
glasruder registreres der ingen varmeudstråling, hvorfor lampen ikke tændes.

...

!
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Master/slave (fig. 4.6.)
Master-/slave-driften giver mulighed for at registrere større rum (belastning 
tilsluttet = master, ingen belastning = slave). Vurderingen af lysstyrken i rummet 
sker udelukkende på masteren. Slaverne meddeler bevægelsesregistreringen 
til masteren.

To sensorer ved ekstern automatisk belysning i en trappeopgang i ældre 
byggeri/ved ombygning (fig. 4.7)

Netværkstilslutning med Control PRO-sensorer (fig. 4.8)
Hvis IR 180/HF 180 sættes i netværk med en Control PRO-sensor via P-lednin-
gen, skal alle knapper, som er tilsluttet på vægkontakten, samt interne knapper 
deaktiveres (fig. 5.4). Hvis det komplette system har en knap til manuel styring, 
skal denne tilsluttes til S-indgangen på Control PRO-sensoren. Her skal Control 
PRO-sensoren være master og IR 180/HF 180 slave. 

5.	 Montering

•	 Kontrollér alle komponenter for beskadigelser.
•	 Tag ikke produktet i brug, hvis det er beskadiget
•	 Vælg et egnet monteringssted, hvor der er taget hensyn til rækkevidde og 

bevægelsesregistrering (fig. 5.1)

Monteringstrin
•	 Adskil sensor- og belastningsmodul (fig. 5.2)
•	 Slå strømforsyningen fra (fig. 4.1)
•	 Tilslut til nettet (fig. 4.2/4.3)
•	 Skub belastningsmodulet (H) ind i den skjult monterede dåse (fig. 5.3)
•	 Skru modulet fast på bæreringen med dåsefastgørelsesskruer (fig. 5.3)
•	 Indstil indstillingsknapperne og DIP-switchene på sensormodulet (E)  

(fig. 5.4) (➜ "6. Funktion")
•	 Sæt sensormodulet (E) og rammen (G) sammen, og fastgør dem til hinan-

den ved at trykke med belastningsmodulet (H) (fig. 5.5)
•	 Slå strømforsyningen til (fig. 5.6) 

 

6.	 Funktion

Standardindstillinger for indstillingsknapper
Rækkeviddeindstilling (J): 	 IR 20 m / HF 8 m
Tidsindstilling (K): 	 30 s
Skumringsindstilling (L): 	 Dagslysdrift
Efterløbstid COM2 	 15 min
Tilkoblingsforsinkelse COM2 	 0 min

Henvisning vedr. I II III P-ledning:
Ledningslængden mellem to sensorer må maks. være 50 m.
Til hver yderligere sensor maks. 25 m. Ved installation af 10 sensorer i alt maks. 
300 m.

Henvisning vedr. I II III  S-ledning:
Ledningslængde maks. 50 m.

Vigtigt: 
Ombytning af tilslutningerne fører senere til kortslutning i enheden eller i sik-
ringsboksen. I så fald skal de enkelte ledninger identificeres og monteres på ny. 
I netledningen kan der være monteret en egnet tænd-/slukkontakt.

Henvisning vedrørende IR 180:
Monteringsstedet skal være mindst 1 m fra en lampe, fordi varmestrålingen kan 
udløse anlægget.
Tilslutning nettilførselsledning IR 180 COM1 (fig. 4.2)
Tilslutning nettilførselsledning IR 180 COM2 (fig. 4.3)

Henvisning vedr. parallelforbindelse via P-ledning:
Det er muligt at forbinde IR 180 og HF 180 parallelt. Der skal dog være en 
nulleder ved hver dåse til indbygning. Hvis der anvendes flere sensorkontakter, 
skal de tilsluttes til samme fase. Der kan maksimalt parallelforbindes op til  
10 sensorer.

Master/master COM1 (fig. 4.4)

Master/master COM1/COM2 (fig. 4.5)
I en parallelforbindelse kan der også anvendes flere mastere. Hver master 
omskifter sin lysgruppe ud fra egen lysstyrkemåling. Alle indstillinger indstilles 
individuelt ved hver master. Koblingsbelastningen opdeles på de enkelte 
mastere. Tilstedeværelsen registreres fortsat af alle sensorer i fællesskab. 
Tilstedeværelsesudgangen kan udtages ved en vilkårlig master. Tilstedeværel-
sesudgangen (HLK, COM2) kan måles ved en vilkårlig master.

OBS:
Ved en master/master-netværkstilslutning kan der ved betjening af kontakten 
(A) opstå invers/modsat omskiftning, hvis IR/HF 180 har forskellige efterløbs-
tider, og efterløbstiden allerede er udløbet ved en sensor. Hvis denne situation 
opstår, skal du enten afvente efterløbstiden eller foretage en bruger-reset (RC 5) 
eller reset (RC 8). Hvis indstillingsknapper og DIP-switches indstilles ens ved 
tilslutning af IR/HF 180 i netværk, reduceres denne risiko.
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Sensorkontakten kan også indstilles uden tilsluttet belastning ved hjælp af den 
blå LED.
DIP-switchen Testtilstand forlades ikke automatisk.

DIP 2 – (AUTO./MAN) fuldautomatisk/halvautomatisk (fig. 5.4)
Fuldautomatisk: (AUTO)
Lyset tændes automatisk afhængigt af lysstyrke ved bevægelse, og slukkes, 
når lysstyrken øges eller efterløbstiden udløber. Lyset kan altid tændes og sluk-
kes manuelt. I den forbindelse afbrydes automatikken kortvarigt. 
Halvautomatisk: (MAN)
Lyset slukkes kun automatisk. Lyset tændes manuelt med knappen. Det 
forbliver tændt i den indstillede efterløbstid.

DIP 3 – (used  / not used )  (fig. 5.4)
På positionen "used" er den integrerede knap (A) samt en valgfrit tilsluttet knap 
på S-indgangen aktiveret. På positionen "not used" er den integrerede knap (A) 
samt en valgfrit tilsluttet knap på S-indgangen deaktiveret og har dermed ingen 
funktion. Derudover har kontakten indflydelse på netværkstilslutningen med 
P-ledningen. (➜ "4. Elektrisk tilslutning")

DIP 4 – (ON  / ON/OFF ) (fig. 5.4)
På position ON-OFF kan lyset altid tændes og slukkes manuelt (undtagelse 
impulstilstand: ingen manuel slukning). På position ON er manuel slukning ikke 
længere mulig. Ved hvert tryk på knappen startes efterløbstiden på ny. 

Knap til lysfunktion
Funktionen for den integrerede knap (A) afhænger af sensorens konfiguration 
samt den aktuelle driftssituation.

➜ �Tabellen "Lysfunktion" 

Rækkeviddeindstilling IR (fig. 5.4 / J)
Kan indstilles i trin
–– Indstillingsknap maksimum = maks. rækkevidde (ca. 20 m)
–– Indstillingsknap minimum = min. rækkevidde (ca. 5 m)

Rækkeviddeindstilling HF (fig. 5.4 / J)
Kan indstilles i trin
–– Indstillingsknap maksimum = maks. rækkevidde (ca. 8 m)
–– Indstillingsknap minimum = min. rækkevidde (ca. 1 m)

Tidsindstilling (fig. 5.4 / K) 
Kan indstilles i trin.
Den ønskede efterløbstid kan indstilles til mellem 30 s og 30 min på indstillings-
knappen. Ved overskridelse af lysstyrketærsklen (tilstedeværelseslogik) slukker 
sensoren, når efterløbstiden er udløbet.

Impulstilstand 
Når du indstiller indstillingsknappen på , befinder apparatet sig i impulstil-
stand, dvs. at udgangen tilkobles i ca. 2 s (f.eks. til automatisk belysning i en 
trappeopgang).
Derefter reagerer sensoren ikke på bevægelse i ca. 8 s. På grund af egenblæn-
ding, der opstår pga. eksternt lys, er der her kun mulighed for dagstilstand.

IQ-tilstand ( )
Når indstillingsknappen er indstillet på ( ), tilpasser efterløbstiden sig dyna-
misk og selvlærende til brugeradfærden. Tidscyklussen beregnes ved hjælp af 
en indlæringsalgoritme. Den korteste tid er 5 min og den længste 20 min.

Skumringsindstilling (fig. 5.4 / L)
Den ønskede aktiveringstærskel kan indstilles trinvist på 2 - 1000 lux.
–– Indstillingsregulator stillet på  = anvendelse i tusmørke (ca. 2 lux)
–– Indstillingsknap stillet på  = dagslystilstand (ca. 1000 lux)

➜ Tabellen "Anvendelseseksempler"

Standardindstillinger for DIP-switches
DIP 1 - DIP 5 = OFF

DIP 1 – (NORM./TEST) normal-/testtilstand (fig. 5.4)
Testtilstanden har førsteprioritet i forhold til alle andre indstillinger på sensor-
kontakten og anvendes til kontrol af funktionen samt overvågningsområdet. 
Sensorkontakten tænder belysningen, uafhængigt af lysstyrke, med en efter-
løbstid på ca. 5 s ved bevægelse i rummet (den blå LED lyser ved registrering). 
I normal tilstand gælder alle individuelt indstillede værdier (indstillingsknapper). 
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Skumringsindstilling

Eksempler på anvendelse Nominelle lysstyrker

Skumringstilstand min.

Entreer, indgangshaller 1

Trapper, rulletrapper, rullende fortove 2

Vaskerum, toiletter, rum med elektriske installationer, 
kantiner 3

Salgsområder, børnehaver, sportshaller 4

Arbejdsområder: Kontor-, konference- og mødelokaler,  
fint monteringsarbejde, køkkener 5

Synsintensive arbejdsområder: Laboratorium, teknisk 
tegning, præcisionsarbejde >=6

Drift i dagslys maks.

OBS!: Afhængigt af monteringssted kræves der muligvis en korrektion  
af indstillingen. Lysstyrkemålingen foretages ved sensoren.

Lysfunktion

Tilstand  
DIP-switch 2

Knapkonfiguration 
DIP-switch 4

Status Knapfunktion

Fuldautomatisk ON/ON-OFF Lyset er slukket Belysningen tændes 
i den indstillede 
efterløbstid

Fuldautomatisk ON-OFF Lyset er tændt Lyset slukkes i den  
indstillede efter-
løbstid, og når der 
registreres bevæ-
gelse, genaktiveres 
det (invers-tilstand/
presentation mode)

Fuldautomatisk ON Lyset er tændt Den indstillede efter-
løbstid genaktiveres.

Halvautomatisk ON/ON-OFF Lyset er slukket Lyset tændes i den 
indstillede efterløbstid.

Halvautomatisk ON-OFF Lyset er tændt. Lyset slukkes indtil 
næste aktivering.

Halvautomatisk ON Lyset er tændt Den indstillede efter-
løbstid genaktiveres.

7.	 Tilbehør (ekstraudstyr)

Brugerfjernbetjening RC 5 EAN 4007841 592806
Ekstrafunktion RC 5
–– 	Lys TÆNDT/SLUKKET 4 h
–– 	Bruger-reset
–– 	100 h burn in
–– 	Præsentationstilstand 

Servicefjernbetjening RC 8 EAN 4007841 559410
Ekstrafunktioner RC 8
–– Rækkeviddeindstilling
–– Tidsindstilling CH 1/CH 2
–– Tændingsforsinkelse / rumovervågning CH 2
–– Test-/standardtilstand
–– 	Skumringsindstilling
–– 	Nattilstand
–– 	Dagstilstand
–– 	Teach-IN
–– 	Automatisk/manuel drift
–– 	Reset
–– IQ-tilstand 

Smart Remote EAN 4007841 009151
–– 	Styring med smartphone eller tablet
–– 	Erstatter alle fjernbetjeninger
–– 	Installer den passende app, og tilslut via Bluetooth

8.	 Bortskaffelse

Elapparater, tilbehør og emballage skal bortskaffes til miljøvenlig genvinding.

 Smid ikke elapparater ud sammen med husholdningsaffaldet!

Gælder kun for EU-lande: I henhold til det gældende europæiske direktiv om 
kasserede el- og elektronikapparater og dette direktivs implementering i natio-
nal lovgivning skal kasserede el-apparater indsamles separat og bortskaffes til 
miljøvenlig genvinding. 
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9.	  Overensstemmelseserklæring

Hermed erklærer STEINEL Vertrieb GmbH, at det trådløse anlæg af typen  
HF 180 er i overensstemmelse med direktivet 2014/53/EU. Du kan læse 
EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens komplette tekst på følgende internet-
adresse: www.steinel.de 

10.	 Producentgaranti

Som køber har du de lovbestemte rettigheder over for sælger. Såfremt disse 
rettigheder eksisterer i dit land, hverken afkortes eller begrænses de af vores 
garantierklæring. Vi giver 5 års garanti for fejlfri og korrekt funktion på dit 
STEINEL-Professional-sensorteknologi-produkt. Vi garanterer, at dette produkt 
ikke har materiale-, produktions- eller konstruktionsfejl. Vi giver garanti for alle 
elektroniske komponenters og kablers funktionsevne og for, at alle anvendte 
materialer og disses overflader ikke har mangler. 

Fremsættelse af krav
Hvis du vil fremsætte en reklamation over dit produkt, bedes du sende 
produktet komplet og fragtfrit med den originale købsdokumentation, som skal 
indeholde købsdato og produktbetegnelse, til din forhandler Roliba A/S,  
Reklamationsafdelingen, Hvidkærvej 52, DK-5250 Odense SV. Vi anbefaler, 
at du opbevarer din købsdokumentation sikkert, indtil garantiperioden er 
udløbet. Roliba A/S  hæfter ikke for transportomkostninger og risici under 
returneringen af produktet.

Du finder informationer om gennemførelse af et garantikrav på vores hjemme-
side www.roliba.dk

Hvis du har et garantitilfælde eller et spørgsmål til dit produkt, kan du altid ringe 
på tlf. (+45) 6593 0357.

PRODUCENT1 3 5Å R S  

D K

GARANTI
PRODUCENT
Å R S  
GARANTI

PRODUCENT
Å R S  
GARANTI

11.	 Tekniske data

Mål B × H × D 80 × 80 × 50 mm

Netspænding 220-240 ~V / 50/60 Hz

Sensorik Passiv infrarød (IR) / højfrekvens (HF)

Rækkevidde IR maks. 20 m (tangentialt) /  
maks. 4 m (radialt) / HF maks. 8 m * 

Overvågningsvinkel 180°

Effekt Gløde-/halogenpærelast
Lysstofrør elektron. forkobl.-enhed
Lysstofrør ukompenseret
Lysstofrør seriekompenseret
Lysstofrør parallelkompenserede 
Lavspændingshalogenpærer
LED < 2 W
2 W < LED < 8 W
LED > 8 W
Kapacitiv belastning

2000 W 
1000 W
1000 VA 
400 VA 
500 VA
2000 VA
100 W
300 W
600 W
176 μF

Effekt, skifteudgang 2  
Tilstedeværelse (kun COM 2) 

Maks. 230 W/230 V
Maks. 1 A, (cos φ = 1) for HVAC  
(varmeanlæg/ventilation/klima)

Lysværdiindstilling 10-1000 lux, ∞ / dagslys

Skifteudgang 1 30 s - 30 min, impulstilstand (ca. 2 s), 
tidsindstilling IQ-tilstand (automatisk tilpasning til 
brugsprofilen)

Skifteudgang 2  
Kun COM2 til HVAC

Tidsindstilling 0 s - 10 min tilkoblingsforsinkelse.
5-15 min efterløbstid via (RC)
1 min - 2 h efterløbstid via Smart Remote
Automatisk rumovervågning

Monteringshøjde 1,1 m

Tidsindstilling 30 s - 30 min

IP/kapslingsklasse IP20

Temperaturområde 0 °C til + 40 °C

* �Rækkevidden for HF 180 afhænger i ekstreme vinkler meget af de lokale forhold.
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11.  Driftsforstyrrelser
Fejl Årsag Afhjælpning

�Lampen tænder ikke n	�Ingen tilslutnings- 
spænding

n	Lux-værdi indstillet  
for lavt

n	Ingen bevægelses- 
registrering

n	�Kontrollér tilslutnings-
spændingen

n	�Øg lux-værdien  
langsomt, indtil lyset 
tændes

n	�Sørg for, at der er frit 
udsyn til sensoren

n	�Kontrollér overvåg- 
ningsområdet

�Lampen slukker ikke n	�Lux-værdi for høj

n	�Efterløbstiden udløber

n	�Generende varmekilder, 
f.eks.: Varmeblæsere, 
åbne døre og vinduer, 
husdyr, glødepærer/ 
halogenpærer, gen- 
stande der bevæger sig

n	�Indstil en lavere  
lux-værdi

n	�Afvent efterløbstiden, 
indstil evt. en kortere 
efterløbstid

n	�Afdæk stationære 
støjkilder med  
mærkater

Sensoren slukker trods 
tilstedeværelse

n	�Efterløbstiden er for  
kort

n	Lystærskel for lav

n	Øg efterløbstiden

n	Ændr skumrings- 
indstillingen

Sensor slukker for sent n	�Efterløbstiden er  
for lang

n	Reducer efterløbstiden

Sensoren tænder for  
sent ved frontal  
bevægelsesretning

n	Rækkevidden ved  
frontal bevægelses- 
retning er reduceret

n	Monter flere sensorer
n	Reducer afstanden 

mellem to sensorer

Sensoren tænder ikke  
ved tilstedeværelse,  
selv om det er mørkt

n	�Der er valgt en for lav 
lux-værdi

n	Er sensoren deaktiveret 
med kontakt/knap?

n	�Halvautomatisk?
n	Øg lysstyrketærsklen

Knappen fungerer ikke n	�Er knappen deaktiveret? n	�Kontrollér indstillingen  
af DIP-switch 3

FI
1.	 Tämä asiakirja

Lue huolellisesti ja säilytä tulevaa tarvetta varten!
–– Tekijänoikeudellisesti suojattu. Jälkipainatus (myös osittainen) sallittu vain, 

mikäli annamme siihen luvan. 
–– Oikeudet teknistä kehitystä palveleviin muutoksiin pidätetään.

 
Symbolit

	 Vaaroista ilmoittava varoitus!

	� Viite asiakirjan tekstin kohtiin.

2.	 Yleiset turvaohjeet

! Katkaise virta, ennen kuin suoritat laitteelle mitään toimenpiteitä! 

•	 Asennus on tehtävä jännitteettömänä. Katkaise ensin virta ja tarkista  
jännitteettömyys jännitteenkoettimella.

•	 Tunnistin liitetään verkkojännitteeseen. Asennus on suoritettava asiantunte-
vasti. Voimassa olevia sähköasennusmääräyksiä ja tuotteen asennusohjeita 
on noudatettava. 

•	 Käytä ainoastaan alkuperäisiä varaosia
•	 Ainoastaan ammattikorjaamot saavat korjata laitteen.
•	 Huom I II III: Ulkoisen painikkeen johdon ei ole tarkoitus toimia sähkölaitteiden 

nollajohdinliitäntänä. (Kuva 4.4/4.5/4.6/4.8)
•	 Liitäntä B1/B2 on ohjauslähtö. Maksimivirta 1A. Huomioi oikea sulakesuo-

jaus. 

3.	 IR/HF 180 COM1/COM2

Käyttötarkoituksen mukainen käyttö
–– 	Tunnistinkytkin soveltuu vain seinäasennukseen sisätiloissa.
–– Älykäs tunnistintekniikka kytkee automaattisesti jokaisen valaisimen huo-

neeseen tultaessa ja sammuttaa ne, kun asetettu kytkentäaika on kulunut 
umpeen. 

IR 180 COM1 / COM2
IR 180 COM1 - COM2 on varustettu pyrosähköisellä tunnistimella, joka havait- 
see liikkuvista ihmisistä, eläimistä jne. lähtevän lämpösäteilyn. Lämpösäteily 
muunnetaan elektronisesti, jolloin liitetty laite (esim. valaisin) kytkeytyy päälle. 

...

!
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Kaikkiin muihin tunnistimiin enint. 25 m. Kun asennetaan 10 tunnistinta, pituus 
saa olla yhteensä enint. 300 m.

I II III  S-johtoa koskeva huomautus:
Kaapelin pituus enint. 50 m.

Tärkeää: 
Liitäntöjen vaihtuminen keskenään johtaa oikosulkuun laitteessa tai sulakeko-
telossa. Tässä tapauksessa yksittäiset johtimet on tunnistettava ja asennetta-
va uudelleen. Verkkojohtoon voidaan asentaa sopiva verkkokytkin PÄÄLLE- ja 
POIS-kytkentää varten.

IR 180 -kytkintä koskeva huomautus:
Kiinnityspaikan tulisi olla vähintään 1 m etäisyydellä valaisimesta, koska lämpö-
säteily voi johtaa tunnistimen kytkemiseen.
Verkkojohdon liitäntä IR 180 COM1 (kuva 4.2)
Verkkojohdon liitäntä IR 180 COM 2 (kuva 4.3)

P-johdon kautta tehtävää rinnankytkentää koskeva huomautus:
IR 180:n ja HF 180:n rinnankytkentä on mahdollinen. Jokaisessa upporasiassa 
on kuitenkin oltava nollajohdin. Jos käytössä on useampi tunnistinkytkin, on ne 
kaikki liitettävä samaan vaiheeseen. Rinnakkain voidaan kytkeä enintään  
10 tunnistinkytkintä.

Master/Master COM1 (kuva 4.4)

Master/Master COM1/COM2 (kuva 4.5)
Rinnankytkennässä voidaan käyttää myös useampia master-laitteita. Jokainen 
master-laite kytkee valoryhmänsä oman kirkkauden mittauksensa perusteella. 
Kaikki asetukset tehdään yksilöllisesti jokaiselle master-laitteelle. Kytkentäkuor-
ma jakautuu yksittäisille master-laitteille. Kaikki tunnistimet valvovat edelleenkin 
läsnäoloa. Läsnäololähtö (HLK, COM2) voidaan antaa jokaiselle halutulle 
master-laitteelle.

Huomio:
Master/Master-yhdistämisessä painikkeen (A) painaminen voi johtaa kääntei-
seen, vastakkaiseen kytkeytymiseen, jos IR/HF 180 -kytkimillä on erilaisia  
kytkentäaikoja ja kytkentäaika on jo kulunut umpeen yhden tunnistimen koh-
dalla. Mikäli näin tapahtuu, onko joko odotettava kytkentäajan päättymistä tai 
tehtävä User-Reset (RC 5) tai Reset (RC 8). Tämä vaara vähenee, jos säädin ja 
DIP-kytkin asetetaan IR/HF 180:n ketjutuksessa samalla tavalla.

Master/Slave (kuva 4.6.)
Master-/slave-käyttö mahdollistaa suurien tilojen valvonnan (kuorma liitetty = 
master, ei kuormaa = slave). Huoneen kirkkaus tulkitaan ainoastaan master- 
laitteella. Slave-laitteet ilmoittavat havaitusta liikkeestä master-laitteelle. 
Kaksi tunnistinta ulkoisessa porrasautomaatissa peruskorjauksissa/laajennuk-
sissa (kuva 4.7)

Erilaiset esteet (esim. seinä tai lasiruudut) estävät tunnistuksen eikä valo tällöin 
kytkeydy.

HF 180 COM1 / COM2
HF 180 COM1 / COM2 sisältää aktiivisen liiketunnistimen. Se reagoi lämpötilas-
ta riippumatta pienimpiinkin liikkeisiin. Sisäänrakennettu suurtaajuustunnistin 
lähettää suurtaajuisia sähkömagneettisia aaltoja (5,8 GHz) ja vastaanottaa 
niiden kaiun. Tunnistin havaitsee kaiun muuttumisen, kun toiminta-alueella 
on pienintäkin liikettä. Mikroprosessori laukaisee tällöin "Kytke valo" -käskyn. 
Tunnistus on mahdollista ovien, lasiruutujen tai kevytrakenneseinien lävitse.

Kaikki toimintoasetukset voidaan tehdä myös RC 5-, RC 8- sekä Smart Remote 
-kaukosäätimellä. (➜ "7. Lisävarusteet")

Toimituslaajuus IR 180 (kuva 3.1)
Toimituslaajuus HF 180 (kuva 3.2)
Tuotteen mitat IR 180 / HF 180 (kuva 3.3)
Laitteen yleiskuva (kuva 3.4)
A	 Keinukytkin
B	 Kupu
C	� IR 180 -linssi / HF 180 -kupu
D	 Irrottamisessa tarvittava lovi
E 	 Tunnistinmoduuli
F	 Tila-LED
G	 Kehys
H	 Peltikehys
I	 Relemoduuli 

4.	 Sähköliitäntä

•	 Katkaise virta (kuva 4.1)

Tunnistinkytkimen johdotus: VDE 0100520 -säädöksen kohdan 6 mukaisesti 
tunnistimen ja elektronisen liitäntälaitteen välisessä johdotuksessa saa käyttää 
usean virtapiirin johtoa, joka sisältää sekä verkkojännitejohdot että ohjausjohdot 
(esim. NYM 5 × 1,5 mm²).
Kytkentäliittimessä voi käyttää enintään 2 x 2,5 mm2 johdinta

Verkkojohtona käytetään vähint. 4-napaista kaapelia: 
L	 =	 �vaihe (useimmiten musta, ruskea tai harmaa)
N	 =	nollajohdin (useimmiten sininen)
PE	=	� suojamaajohdin (useimmiten vihreä/keltainen)
P	 =	� useamman liiketunnistimen yhdistämiseen
L'	 =	 �kytketty vaihe (useimmiten musta, ruskea tai harmaa)

I II III P-johtoa koskeva huomautus:
Kahden tunnistimen välisen kaapelin pituus saa olla enint. 50 m.
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Kytkentäajan asetus (kuva 5.4 / K) 
Asetettavissa portaittain.
Haluttu kytkentäaika voidaan asettaa säätimellä välille 30 s - 30 min. Kun 
valoisuusarvo (läsnäolologiikka) ylittyy, tunnistin kytkeytyy pois toiminnasta 
kytkentäajan kuluttua loppuun.

Impulssitoiminto 
Kun säädin on asetettu asentoon , laite on impulssitoiminnossa eli virran-
syöttö kytkeytyy noin 2 sekunnin ajaksi (esim. portaikon valoajastin).
Tunnistin ei sen jälkeen reagoi liikkeeseen noin 8 sekuntiin. Vain päiväkäyttö on 
mahdollinen johtuen ulkoisten valonlähteiden vaikutuksesta.

IQ-toiminto ( )
Kun säädin on asetettu kohtaan ( ), kytkentäaika säätyy dynaamisesti ja itse-
opetetusti käyttäjän toiminnan mukaisesti. Optimaalinen jaksoaika selvitetään 
algoritmin kautta. Lyhin aika on 5 minuuttia, pisin aika 20 minuuttia.

Hämäryystason asetus (kuva 5.4 / L)
Haluttu kytkeytymiskynnys voidaan asettaa portaittain noin 2 - 1000 luksin 
välille.
–– Säädin asetettu kohtaan   = hämäräkäyttö (n. 2 luksia)
–– Säädin asetettu kohtaan  = päiväkäyttö (n. 1000 luksia)

➜ �Taulukko "Käyttöesimerkkejä" 

DIP-kytkimen tehdasasetukset
DIP 1 – DIP 5 = OFF

DIP 1 – (NORM./TEST) normaali-/testikäyttö (kuva 5.4)
Testikäyttö ohittaa kaikki muut tunnistinkytkimen asetukset ja on tarkoitettu  
toiminta-alueen ja toimintojen tarkastamiseen. Tunnistinkytkin kytkee valais-
tuksen kirkkaudesta riippumatta liikkeen yhteydessä noin 5 sekunnin ajaksi 
(sininen LED vilkkuu tunnistuksen aikana). Normaalikäytössä kaikki yksilöllisesti 
asetetut arvot (säädin) ovat voimassa. Tunnistinkytkimen asetukset voidaan 
asettaa myös ilman liitettyä kuormaa sinisen LEDin avulla.
DIP-kytkimen testikäytöstä ei poistuta automaattisesti.

DIP 2 – (AUTO./MAN) täysautomatiikka/puoliautomatiikka (kuva 5.4)
Täysautomatiikka: (AUTO)
Valaistus kytkeytyy liikkeen yhteydessä kirkkaudesta riippuen ja sammuu kirk-
kauden lisääntyessä sekä kytkentäajan päätyttyä automaattisesti. Valaistus voi-
daan kytkeä milloin tahansa manuaalisesti. Kytkentäautomatiikan toiminta kes-
keytyy silloin väliaikaisesti. 
Puoliautomatiikka: (MAN)
Valaistus sammuu vain automaattisesti. Päällekytkentä tapahtuu manuaalisesti, 
kytke valo painikkeella. Valo pysyy päällä asetetun kytkentäajan verran.

Yhdistäminen ryhmäksi Control PRO -tunnistimien kanssa (kuva 4.8)
Jos IR 180/HF 180 yhdistetään Control PRO -tunnistimen kanssa P-johdon 
kautta, kaikki seinäkytkimet ja sisäiset painikkeet täytyy kytkeä pois toiminnasta 
(kuva 5.4). Jos kokonaisjärjestelmä halutaan ohittaa manuaalisesti painikkeella, 
painike on liitettävä Control PRO -tunnistimen S-tuloon. Control PRO -tunnisti-
men tulee olla silloin Master ja IR 180/HF 180 -tunnistimen on oltava Slave. 

5.	 Asennus

•	 Tarkista, että missään komponentissa ei ole vaurioita.
•	 Älä ota tuotetta käyttöön, jos siinä on vikoja.
•	 Valitse sopiva kiinnityspaikka, ota valinnassa huomioon toimintaetäisyys  

ja toiminta-alue (kuva 5.1)

Asennuksen vaiheet
•	 Erota tunnistin ja relemoduuli (kuva 5.2)
•	 Katkaise virta (kuva 4.1)
•	 Tee verkkoliitäntä (kuva 4.2/4.3)
•	 Työnnä relemoduuli (H) upporasiaan (kuva 5.3)
•	 Kiinnitä rasiankiinnitysruuveilla tukirenkaaseen (kuva 5.3)
•	 Tee säätimen ja DIP-kytkimen asetukset tunnistinmoduulissa (E) (kuva 5.4)  

(➜ "6. Toiminta")
•	 Aseta tunnistinmoduuli (E) ja kehys (G) yhteen ja kiinnitä relemoduuliin (H) 

painamalla. (Kuva 5.5)
•	 Kytke virta päälle (kuva 5.6) 

 

6.	 Toiminta

Säätimen tehdasasetukset
Toiminta-alueen rajoitus (J): 	IR 20 m / HF 8 m
Kytkentäajan asetus (K): 	 30 s
Hämäryystason asetus (L): 	 päiväkäyttö
Kytkentäaika COM2 	 15 min
Kytkentäviive COM2 	 0 min

Toiminta-alueen rajaus IR (kuva 5.4 / J)
Asetettavissa portaittain
–– Säädin maks.asennossa = suurin mahdollinen toimintaetäisyys (n. 20 m)
–– Säädin min.asennossa = pienin mahdollinen toimintaetäisyys (n. 5 m)

Toiminta-alueen rajaus HF (kuva 5.4 / J)
Asetettavissa portaittain
–– Säädin maks.asennossa = suurin mahdollinen toimintaetäisyys (n. 8 m)
–– Säädin min.asennossa = pienin mahdollinen toimintaetäisyys (n. 1 m)
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7.	 Lisävarusteet (valinnaiset)

Käyttäjän kaukosäädin RC 5 EAN 4007841 592806
Lisätoiminto RC 5
–– 	Valo PÄÄLLE/POIS 4 h
–– 	User-Reset
–– 	100 h burn in
–– 	Esittelytoiminto 

Huoltokaukosäädin RC 8 EAN 4007841 559410
Lisätoiminnot RC 8
–– Toiminta-alueen rajaus
–– Kytkentäajan asetus CH 1/CH 2
–– Kytkentäviive/huoneen valvonta CH 2
–– Testi-/normaalikäyttö
–– 	Hämäryystason asetus
–– 	Käyttö pimeään aikaan
–– 	Päiväkäyttö
–– 	Teach-IN
–– 	Automaattinen/manuaalinen käyttö
–– 	Palautus
–– IQ-toiminto 

DIP 3 – (used  / not used ) (kuva 5.4)
Asennossa "used" yhdistetty painike (A) sekä valinnaisesti S-tuloon liitetty  
painike ovat toiminnassa. Asennossa "not used" yhdistetty painike (A) sekä  
valinnaisesti S-tuloon liitetty painike eivät ole toiminnassa. Kytkin vaikuttaa 
myös ketjutukseen P-johdon kautta. (➜ "4. Sähköliitäntä")

DIP 4 – (ON  / ON/OFF ) (kuva 5.4)
ON-OFF-asennossa valaistus voidaan kytkeä ja sammuttaa milloin tahansa 
manuaalisesti (poikkeus impulssitoiminto: ei manuaalista katkaisua). Valojen 
manuaalinen sammuttaminen ei ole enää mahdollista ON-asennossa. Kytken-
täaika käynnistyy uudelleen painikkeen jokaisen painamisen yhteydessä. 

Valotoiminnon painike
Sisäänrakennetun painikkeen (A) toiminta riippuu tunnistimen konfiguraatiosta 
ja senhetkisestä käyttötilanteesta.

➜ �Taulukko "Valotoiminto"

Hämäryystason asetus

Käyttöesimerkkejä Kirkkauden  
asetusarvot

Hämäräkäyttö min

Käytävät, sisääntuloaulat 1

Portaikot, liukuportaat, liukukäytävät 2

Pesuhuoneet, WC-tilat, valvomot, ruokalat 3

Myymälät, päiväkodit, esikoulut, urheiluhallit 4

Työtilat: toimisto-, konferenssi- ja neuvottelutilat,  
pienasennustyöt, keittiöt 5

Työtilat, joissa on nähtävä tarkasti: laboratorio,  
tekninen piirustus, täsmällinen työskentely >=6

Päiväkäyttö maks.

Huom: Asetusta saatetaan asennuspaikasta riippuen joutua korjaamaan.  
Kirkkaus mitataan tunnistimessa.

Valotoiminto
Toiminto,  
DIP-kytkin 2

Painikekonfi- 
guraatio, 
DIP-kytkin 4

Tila Painikkeen toiminto

Täysautomatiikka ON/ON-OFF Valaistus on  
kytketty pois  
päältä

Valaistus kytkeytyy  
asetetuksi kytkentä-
ajaksi.

Täysautomatiikka ON-OFF Valaistus on 
kytketty päälle

Valaistus kytkeytyy 
pois päältä asetetuksi 
kytkentäajaksi ja syttyy 
uudelleen, kun havai-
taan liikettä.

Täysautomatiikka ON Valaistus on 
kytketty päälle

Asetettu kytkentäaika 
käynnistyy uudelleen.

Puoliautomatiikka ON/ON-OFF Valaistus on  
kytketty pois  
päältä

Valaistus kytkeytyy  
asetetuksi kytken- 
täajaksi.

Puoliautomatiikka ON-OFF Valaistus on 
kytketty päälle

Valaistus kytkeytyy pois 
päältä seuraa-vaan 
aktivointiin saakka.

Puoliautomatiikka ON Valaistus on 
kytketty päälle

Asetettu kytkentäaika 
käynnistyy uudelleen.
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Smart Remote EAN 4007841 009151
–– Ohjaus älypuhelimella tai tablettitietokoneella
–– 	Korvaa kaikki kaukosäätimet
–– 	Lataa sopiva sovellus ja yhdistä Bluetooth-yhteyden kautta

8.	 Hävittäminen

Sähkölaitteet, tarvikkeet ja pakkaukset tulee toimittaa ympäristöystävälliseen 
kierrätykseen.

 Älä heitä sähkölaitteita talousjätteiden sekaan!

Vain EU-maat:  
Voimassa olevan eurooppalaisen sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromua koskevan direk-
tiivin ja sen kansalliseen lainsäädäntöön saattamisen mukaisesti käyttökelvot-
tomat sähkölaitteet on koottava erikseen ja toimitettava ympäristöystävälliseen 
kierrätykseen. 

9.	  Selvitys yhdenmukaisuudesta

STEINEL Vertrieb GmbH vakuuttaa täten, että radiolaitetyyppi HF 180 vastaa 
direktiiviä 2014/53/EU. EU-vaatimuksenyhdenmukaisuusvakuutuksen teksti on 
luettavissa kokonaan seuraavassa osoitteessa: www.steinel.de  

10.	 Valmistajan takuu

Ostajana sinulla on oikeus omassa maassasi voimassa oleviin lakisääteisiin 
takuuoikeuksiin. Tämä takuuilmoitus ei lyhennä tai rajoita niitä. Myönnämme 
sinulle STEINEL-Professional-tunnistintekniikan tuotteen moitteettomia ominai-
suuksia ja asianmukaista toimintaa koskevan 5 vuoden takuun. Takaamme, 
ettei tässä tuotteessa ole materiaali-, valmistus- ja rakennevikoja. Takaamme 
kaikkien elektronisten rakenneosien ja johtojen toimintakyvyn sekä kaikkien 
käytettyjen raaka-aineiden ja niiden pintojen virheettömyyden. 

Vaatimuksen esittäminen
Jos haluat tehdä tuotteestasi reklamaation, toimita tuote täydellisenä ja rahti 
maksettuna yhdessä ostotositteen (sisällettävä tiedot ostopäiväyksestä ja 
tuotenimikkeestä) kanssa ostopaikkaan. Suosittelemme siksi ostotositteen 
huolellista säilyttämistä aina takuuajan päättymiseen asti. STEINEL ei vastaa 
palautukseen liittyvistä kuljetuskuluista ja -riskeistä.

Tietoja vaatimuksen esittämisestä takuutapauksessa löytyy 
kotisivuiltamme www.steinel-professional.de/garantieVALMISTAJAN1 3 5VUODEN

F I

T A K U U
VALMISTAJAN
VUODEN

T A K U U
VALMISTAJAN
VUODEN

T A K U U

11.	 Tekniset tiedot

Mitat L × K × S 80 × 80 × 50 mm

Verkkojännite 220-240 ~V / 50/60 HZ

Tunnistintekniikka Passiivinen infrapuna (IR) /  
suurtaajuus (HF)

Toimintaetäisyys IR enint. 20 m (kohtisuoraan) /  
enint. 4 m (sivuttain) / HF enint. 8 m * 

Toimintakulma 180°

Teho Hehku-/halogeenilampun kuorma
Loistelamput, elektr. liitäntälaite
Loistelamput, kompensoimaton
Loistelamput, sarjakompensoitu
Loistelamput, rinnakkain kompensoitu
Pienjännitehalogeenilamput
LED < 2 W
2 W < LED < 8 W
LED > 8 W
Kapasitiivinen kuorma

2000 W 
1000 W
1000 VA 
400 VA 
500 VA
2000 VA
100 W
300 W
600 W
176 μF

Teho, kytkentälähtö 2  
läsnäolo (vain COM 2) 

enint. 230 W/230 V
enint. 1A, (cos φ = 1) lämmitys/tuuletus/ilmastointi

Valoarvon asetus 10-1000 luksia, ∞ / päivänvalo

Kytkentälähtö 1 30 s - 30 min, impulssitoiminto (noin 2 s), 
kytkentäajan asetus IQ-toiminto  
(automaattinen sovitus käyttöprofiiliin)

Kytkentälähtö 2 vain 
COM2 lämmitys/ 
tuuletus/ilmastointi

Kytkentäajan asetus 0 s - 10 min kytkentäviive.
5-15 min kytkentäaika (RC)
1 min - 2 h kytkentäaika, Smart Remote
Tilan automaattinen valvonta

Asennuskorkeus 1,1 m

Kytkentäajan asetus 30 s - 30 min

IP/kotelointiluokka IP20

Lämpötila-alue 0 °C ... + 40 °C

* �HF 180:n toimintaetäisyys riippuu äärimmäisissä kulmissa hyvin paljon paikallisista 
olosuhteista.
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12.	 Käyttöhäiriöt

Häiriö Syy Häiriön poisto

�Valo ei kytkeydy n	�liitäntäjännite puuttuu
n	luksiarvo asetettu liian 

pieneksi

n	liikettä ei havaittu

n	�tarkista liitäntäjännite
n	�kohota luksiarvoa 

hitaasti, kunnes valo 
kytkeytyy

n	�varmista vapaa näky-
vyys tunnistimeen

n	�tarkista toiminta-alue

�Valo ei sammu n	�luksiarvo liian suuri

n	�kytkentäaika käynnissä

n	�häiritseviä lämmönläh-
teitä, esim. kuumail-
mapuhaltimet, avoimet 
ovet ja ikkunat, koti-
eläimet, hehkulamput, 
halogeenivalonheittimet, 
liikkuvat kohteet

n	�aseta luksiarvo  
pienemmäksi

n	�odota, kunnes kytken-
täaika kuluu loppuun / 
aseta kytkentäaika tar-
vittaessa pienemmäksi

n	�rajaa liikkumattomat  
häiriölähteet pois 
tarroilla

Tunnistin kytkee pois 
läsnäolosta huolimatta

n	�kytkentäaika liian lyhyt
n	valoisuusarvon asetus 

liian matala

n	pidennä kytkentäaikaa
n	muuta valoisuusarvon 

asetusta

Tunnistin kytkee pois liian 
myöhään

n	kytkentäaika liian pitkä n	lyhennä kytkentäaikaa

Tunnistin kytkee edestä 
päin suuntautuvan liikkeen 
yhteydessä liian myöhään 

n	toimintaetäisyys 
pienempi edestä päin 
suuntautuvan liikkeen 
yhteydessä 

n	asenna lisää tunnistimia
n	pienennä kahden 

tunnistimen välistä 
etäisyyttä

Tunnistin ei kytke 
pimeydestä ja läsnäolosta 
huolimatta

n	�luksiarvo valittu liian 
pieneksi

n	tunnistin poistettu 
käytöstä kytkimellä/
painikkeella?

n	puoliautomatiikka?
n	lisää valoisuusarvon 

asetusta

Painikkeella ei ole 
toimintoa

n	�painike poistettu  
käytöstä?

n	�tarkista DIP-kytkimen 3 
asetus

NO
1.	 Om dette dokumentet

Les dokumentet nøye og ta godt vare på det.
–– Med opphavsrett. Ettertrykk, også i utdrag, kun med vår tillatelse. 
–– Det tas forbehold om endringer som tjener tekniske fremskritt.

 
Symbolforklaring

	 Advarsel om fare!

	� Henvisning til tekststeder i dokumentet.

2.	 Generelle sikkerhetsinstrukser

! Koble fra strømtilførselen før du foretar arbeider på apparatet! 

•	 Ved montering må strømledningen som skal tilkobles, være uten spenning. 
Slå derfor først av strømmen og bruk en spenningstester til å kontrollere at 
strømtilførselen er stanset.

•	 Installasjon av sensoren betyr arbeid på strømnettet. Arbeidet skal derfor 
utføres av fagfolk i henhold til lokale elektroinstallasjonsforskrifter og 
tilkoblingskrav. 

•	 Bruk kun originale reservedeler.
•	 Reparasjoner skal kun utføres på autoriserte verksteder.
•	 NB I II III: Ledningen til den eksterne tasten skal ikke brukes som fasetilkobling 

til elektriske apparater. (ill. 4.4/4.5/4.6/4.8)
•	 Koblingen B1/B2 er en koblingskontakt til koblingskretser med lav strøm, 

ikke større enn 1 A. Denne må sikres på riktig måte. 

3.	 IR/HF 180 COM1/COM2

Forskriftsmessig bruk
–– 	Sensorbryteren egner seg kun til montering på vegg innendørs.
–– Intelligent sensorteknikk tenner enhver lyskilde automatisk på når noen 

kommer inn i rommet og slår den av igjen etter innstilt tid. 

IR 180 COM1 / COM2
IR 180 COM1 - COM2 er utstyrt med en pyrosensor som registrerer den  
usynlige varmestrålingen fra mennesker, dyr o.l. som beveger seg. Denne 
registrerte varmestrålingen omdannes elektronisk og slår automatisk på en 

...

!
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strømkilde (f.eks. en lampe). Det registreres ingen varmestråling gjennom 
hindre som f.eks. murer eller glassflater, dvs. lampen slår seg ikke på.

HF 180 COM1 / COM2
HF 180 COM1 / COM2 er en aktiv bevegelsesmelder. Den reagerer temperatur- 
uavhengig på de minste bevegelser. Den integrerte HF-sensoren sender ut høy-
frekvente elektromagnetiske bølger (5,8 GHz) og mottar deres ekko. Sensoren 
merker ekkoforandringene fra selv de minste bevegelser i registreringsområdet, 
og en mikroprosessor utløser koblingsbefalingen «Tenn lys». Bevegelser kan 
også registreres gjennom dører, glassflater eller tynne vegger.

Om ønsket kan alle funksjoner stilles inn ved hjelp av fjernkontrollene RC 5,  
RC 8 og Smart Remote. (➜ "7. Tilbehør")

Leveringsomfang IR 180 (ill. 3.1)
Leveringsomfang HF 180 (ill. 3.2)
Produktmål IR 180 / HF 180 (ill. 3.3)
Apparatoversikt (ill. 3.4)
A	 Vippetast
B	 Deksel
C	� IR 180 linse / HF 180 deksel
D	 Demonteringsåpning
E 	 Sensormodul
F	 Status LED
G	 Ramme
H	 Blikkramme
I	 Lastmodul 
 

4.	 Elektrisk tilkobling

•	 Slå av strømtilførselen (ill. 4.1)

Følgende gjelder for ledningsføring til sensorbryteren: I henhold til VDE 
0100520, avsn. 6, kan det mellom sensor og elektronisk ballast brukes en 
flerkursledning som inneholder både nettledningene og styreledningene  
(f.eks. NYM 5 × 1,5 mm2).
Nettilkoblingsklemmens klemområde er konstruert for maks 2 × 2,5 mm².

Nettledningen består av en 4-ledet kabel:
L	 =	 �fase (som regel svart, brun eller grå)
N	 =	nulleder (som regel blå)
PE	=	� jordleder (som regel grønn/gul)
P	 =	 for sammenkobling av flere bevegelsessensorer
L'	 =	sluttet fase (som regel svart eller brun)

Merknad vedr. I II III P-kabel:
Kabellengde mellom to sensorer er maks. 50 m. Til hver ytterligere sensor 
maks. 25 m. Ved montering av 10 sensorer tilsammen maks. 300 m.

Merknad vedr. I II III  S-kabel:
Kabellengde maks. 50 m.

OBS: 
Forveksles koblingene, fører dette senere til kortslutning i apparatet eller i sik-
ringsskapet. I så tilfelle må de enkelte kablene identifiseres og monteres på 
nytt. Det kan monteres en egnet bryter på nettledningen til å slå AV og PÅ.

Merknad for IR 180:
Bør monteres minst 1 m fra andre lamper, da varmeutstråling kan føre til at 
systemet reagerer.
Tilkobling av nettledning IR 180 COM1 (fig. 4.2)
Tilkobling av nettledning IR 180 COM 2 (fig. 4.3)

Merknad vedr. parallellkobling pr. P-kabel:
IR 180 og HF 180 kan kobles parallelt, men da må det være en jordleder i hver 
innfelte boks. Ved bruk av flere sensorbrytere skal disse kobles til samme fase. 
Maks. 10 sensorbrytere kan parallellkobles.

Master/Master COM1 (ill. 4.4)

Master/Master COM1/COM2 (ill. 4.5)
I en parallellkobling kan det også brukes flere mastere. Hver master kobler  
inn lysgruppen sin iht. egen lysstyrkemåling. Alle innstillinger foretas individuelt 
inn på hver master. Innkoblingslasten fordeles på de enkelte mastere. Tilstede-
værelsen registreres fortsatt av alle sensorene i fellesskap. Tilstedeværelsesut-
gangen kan tas opp ved hvilken som helst master. Tilstedeværelsesutgangen 
(HVAC, COM2) kan tas opp ved hvilken som helst master.

OBS!
Ved en sammenkobling av master/master kan trykk på tasten (A) føre til invers/
motsatt aktiveringsforhold dersom IR/HF 180 har ulike belysningstider og den-
ne alt er utgått ved en sensor. Skulle denne situasjonen oppstå, må du enten 
vente til belysningstiden er omme eller foreta en bruker-tilbakestilling (RC 5) eller 
tilbakestilling (RC 8). Denne risikoen reduseres dersom innstillingsknappen og 
DIP-bryteren likestilles ved sammenkoblingen av IR/HF 180.

Master/slave (ill. 4.6.)
Master/slave-modusen gjør det mulig å dekke større rom (last tilkoblet =  
master, ingen last = slave). Det er kun masteren som beregner lysstyrken  
i rommet. Slavene melder registrering av bevegelser til masteren. 
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To meldere ved ekstern trappeoppgangsautomat eldre bygg/modernisering 
(ill. 4.7)

Sammenkobling med Control PRO-sensorer (ill. 4.8)
Kobles IR 180/HF 180 sammen med en Control PRO-sensor via P-kabelen, 
må alle taster, både interne og de som er koblet til veggbryteren, deaktiveres 
(ill. 5.4). Skal hele systemet ha en tast for manuell overstyring, skal denne 
kobles til ved S-inngangen til Control PRO-sensoren. Control PRO-sensoren 
må være master og IR 180/HF 180 slaven. 

5.	 Montering

•	 Kontroller alle komponenter for skader
•	 Ikke ta produktet i bruk dersom det er skadet
•	 Ta hensyn til rekkevidde og bevegelsesregistrering når du velger egnet 

monteringssted (ill. 5.1)

Fremgangsmåte ved montering:
•	 Skill sensor fra lastmodul (ill. 5.2)
•	 Slå av strømtilførselen (ill. 4.1)
•	 Koble til spenningen (ill. 4.2/4.3)
•	 Skyv lastmodulen (H) inn i den innfelte boksen (ill. 5.3)
•	 Bruk festeskruer til å skru den fast på låseringen (ill. 5.3)
•	 Still inn innstillingsknappen og DIP-bryteren på sensormodulen (E) (ill. 5.4)  

(➜ "6. Funksjon")
•	 Legg sammen sensormodulen (E) og rammen (G) og trykk dem sammen 

med lastmodulen (H) (ill. 5.5)
•	 Slå på strømtilførselen (ill. 5.6) 

 

6.	 Funksjon

Fabrikkinnstillinger innstillingsknapp:
Rekkeviddeinnstilling (J): 	 IR 20 m / HF 8 m
Tidsinnstilling (K): 	 30 s
Skumringsinnstilling (L): 	 dagslysmodus
Belysningstid COM2 	 15 min
Innkoblingsforsinkelse COM2 	0 min

Rekkeviddeinnstilling IR (ill. 5.4 / J)
Trinnvis justerbar
–– Innstillingsknapp maks. = maks. rekkevidde (ca. 20 m)
–– Innstillingsknapp min. = min. rekkevidde (ca. 5 m)

Rekkeviddeinnstilling HF (ill. 5.4 / J)
Trinnvis justerbar
–– Innstillingsknapp maks. = maks. rekkevidde (ca. 8 m)
–– Innstillingsknapp min. = min. rekkevidde (ca. 1 m)

Tidsinnstilling (ill. 5.4 / K)
Trinnvis justerbar.
Ønsket belysningstid kan stilles inn mellom 30 s og 30 min ved hjelp av innstil-
lingsknappen. Når lysstyrkenivået (tilstedeværelseslogikk) overskrides, kobler 
sensoren seg ut etter at belysningstiden er omme.

Impulsmodus 
Står innstillingsknappen på , er apparatet i impulsmodus, dvs. at utgangen 
kobles inn i ca. 2 sekunder (f.eks. automater i trappeoppganger).
Deretter reagerer sensoren ikke på bevegelser i ca. 8 sek. På grunn av 
egenblending fra eksternt lys er nå kun dagmodus mulig.

IQ-modus ( )
Er innstillingsknappen stilt på ( ), tilpasses belysningstiden dynamisk og 
selvlærende iht. brukervaner. En lære-algoritme beregner tidssyklusen. Den 
korteste tiden er 5 min, den lengste 20 min.

Skumringsinnstilling (ill. 5.4 / L)
Ønsket reaksjonsnivå kan innstilles i trinn fra ca. 2 – 1000 lux.
–– Innstillingsknappen stilt på  = skumringsmodus (ca. 2 lux)
–– Innstillingsknappen stilt på  = dagslysmodus (ca. 1000 lux)

➜ �Tabell "Eksempler på bruk"

Fabrikkinnstillinger DIP-bryter
DIP 1 – DIP 5 = OFF

DIP 1 – (NORM./TEST) normal-/testmodus (ill. 5.4)
Testmodus har prioritet foran alle andre innstillinger på sensorbryteren, og 
tjener til kontroll av funksjonene og dekningsområdet. Uavhengig av lysstyrken 
kobler sensorbryteren inn lyset med ca. 5 s belysningstid når det er bevegelse i 
rommet (blå LED blinker ved registrering). I normal modus gjelder alle individuelt 
innstilte verdier (innstillingsknapp). Også uten tilkoblet last kan sensorbryteren 
stilles inn ved hjelp av den blå LED-en.
DIP-bryter testmodus forlates ikke automatisk.
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DIP 2 – (AUTO./MAN) helautomatisk/halvautomatisk (ill. 5.4)
Helautomatisk: (AUTO)
Avhengig av lysstyrke tennes belysningen automatisk ved bevegelse og sluk-
kes ved økende lysstyrke og når belysningstiden er omme. Belysningen kan til 
enhver tid reguleres manuelt. I så tilfelle blir den automatiske koblingen forbi-
gående avbrutt. 
Halvautomatisk: (MAN)
Belysningen slås kun av automatisk. Den slås på for hånd, lyset tennes med 
tasten. Lampen er tent over innstilt belysningstid.

DIP 3 – (used  / not used ) (ill. 5.4)
På posisjon «used» er den integrerte tasten (A) og en eventuelt tilkoblet tast 
ved S-inngangen (ekstrautstyr) aktivert. På posisjon «not used» er den inte-
grerte tasten (A) og en eventuelt tilkoblet tast ved S-inngangen (ekstrautstyr) 
deaktivert og har ingen funksjon. I tillegg har bryteren innvirkning på sammen-
koblingen med P-kabelen. (➜ "4. Elektrisk tilkobling")

DIP 4 – (ON  / ON/OFF ) (ill. 5.4)
I stillingen ON-OFF kan belysningen til enhver tid tennes og slukkes manuelt 
(unntak impulsmodus: ikke manuelt AV) I stillingen ON er det ikke lenger mulig 
å slå av manuelt. Ved hvert trykk på tasten startes belysningstiden på nytt. 

Tast for lysfunksjon
Funksjonen til den integrerte tasten (A) er avhengig av hvordan sensoren er 
konfigurert, og av aktuell driftssituasjon.

➜ �Tabell "Lysfunksjon" 

7.	 Tilbehør (ekstrautstyr)

Brukerfjernkontroll RC 5 EAN 4007841 592806
Tilleggsfunksjon RC 5
–– Lys PÅ/AV 4 t
–– Bruker-tilbakestilling
–– 100 t innbrenning
–– Presentasjonsmodus 

Service fjernkontroll RC 8 EAN 4007841 559410
Tilleggsfunksjoner RC 8
–– Rekkeviddeinnstilling
–– Tidsinnstilling CH 1/CH 2
–– Innkoblingsforsinkelse/overvåking av rom CH 2
–– Test- / normal modus
–– Skumringsinnstilling
–– Nattmodus
–– Dagslysmodus
–– Teach-IN
–– Automatisk / manuell modus
–– Reset
–– IQ-modus 

Skumringsinnstilling

Eksempler på bruk Nominell verdi for 
lysstyrke

Skumringsmodus min.
Ganger, inngangshaller 1
Trapper, rulletrapper, rullebånd 2
Vaskerom, toaletter, koblingsrom, kantiner 3
Salgsområder, barnehager, førskolerom, idrettshaller 4
Arbeidsområder: kontor-, konferanse- og møterom, fint 
monteringsarbeid, kjøkken 5

Arbeidsområder som krever spesielt god belysning:  
laboratorier, teknisk tegning, presisjonsarbeid >=6

Dagslysmodus maks.

Merk: Avhengig av monteringssted kan det være nødvendig å korrigere  
innstillingen. Lysstyrken måles på sensoren.

Lysfunksjon
Modus  
DIP-bryter 2

Tastekonfigurasjon 
DIP-bryter 4

Status Tastefunksjon

Helautomatisk ON / ON-OFF Belysningen er 
slått av

Belysningen tennes for 
innstilt belysningstid.

Helautomatisk ON-OFF Belysningen er 
tent.

Belysningen slås av for 
innstilt belysningstid, 
og dette trigges på nytt 
ved bevegelse (invers 
modus / presentasjons-
modus).

Helautomatisk ON Belysningen er 
tent.

Innstilt belysningstid 
trigges på nytt.

Halvautomatisk ON / ON-OFF Belysningen er 
slått av

Belysningen tennes for 
innstilt belysningstid.

Halvautomatisk ON-OFF Belysningen er 
tent.

Belysningen slås av til 
neste aktivering.

Halvautomatisk ON Belysningen er 
tent.

Innstilt belysningstid 
trigges på nytt.
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Smart Remote EAN 4007841 009151
–– 	Styring via smarttelefon eller nettbrett
–– 	Erstatter alle fjernkontroller
–– 	Last ned passende app og koble til med Bluetooth

8.	 Avfallsbehandling

Elektriske apparater, tilbehør og emballasje må resirkuleres på en miljøvennlig måte.

 Ikke kast elektriske apparater i husholdningsavfallet.

Kun for EU-land: I henhold til gjeldende europeiske retningslinjer for elektriske 
apparater og brukte elektriske apparater, og i samsvar med nasjonal lovgivning, 
skal elektriske apparater som ikke lenger kan benyttes, samles opp atskilt fra 
annet søppel og gjenvinnes på en miljøvennlig måte. 

9.	  Samsvarserklæring

Hermed erklærer STEINEL Vertrieb GmbH at det trådløse anlegget av type  
HF 180 oppfyller kravene i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den komplette teksten i 
EU-samsvarserklæringen finnes på følgende internettadresse: www.steinel.de  

10.	 Produsentgaranti

Som kjøper har du eventuelt lovfestede mangel- eller garantirettigheter overfor 
selger. I den grad disse rettighetene finnes i ditt land, verken innskrenkes eller 
forkortes de på grunn av vår garantierklæring. Vi gir deg fem års garanti på at 
ditt sensorprodukt fra STEINEL Professional er uten mangler og fungerer som 
det skal. Vi garanterer at dette produktet ikke har material-, produksjons- eller 
konstruksjonsfeil. Vi garanterer at alle elektroniske deler og kabler fungerer, og 
at alle materialer og overflater er uten mangler. 

Garantikrav
Dersom du ønsker å reklamere på produktet, må du pakke det godt inn, fran-
kere det og sende hele produktet i retur sammen med original kjøpskvittering 
som viser kjøpsdato og produktnavn. Produktet sendes til forhandler eller 
direkte til oss: Vilan AS – Olaf Helsetsvei 8, 0694 Oslo, Norge. Vi anbefaler 
deg derfor å ta godt vare på kjøpskvitteringen til garantiperioden er utløpt. 
STEINEL tar ikke ansvar for transportkostnader eller risiko i sammenheng med 
retursendingen.

PRODUSENT1 3 5Å R S

NO

GARANTI
PRODUSENT
Å R S
GARANTI

PRODUSENT
Å R S
GARANTI

11.	 Tekniske spesifikasjoner

Mål b × h × d 80 × 80 × 50 mm

Spenning 220-240 ~V / 50/60 HZ

Sensorsystem Passiv infrarød (IR) / høyfrekvens (HF)

Rekkevidde IR maks. 20 m (tangential) /  
maks. 4 m (radial) / HF maks. 8 m * 

Dekningsvinkel 180°

Effekt Lyspære-/halogenlampelast
Lysrør elektronisk ballast
Lysrør ukompensert
Lysrør seriekompensert
Lysrør parallellkompensert
Lavvolt halogenpærer
LED < 2 W
2 W < LED < 8 W
LED > 8 W
Kapasitiv belastning

2000 W 
1000 W
1000 VA 
400 VA 
500 VA
2000 VA
100 W
300 W
600 W
176 μF

Effekt, koblingsutgang 2  
Tilstedeværelse (kun COM 2) 

maks. 230 W / 230 V
maks. 1 A (cos φ = 1)  
til HVAC (klimakontroll)

Lysverdiinnstilling 10 – 1000 lux, ∞ / dagslys

Koblingsutgang 1 30 s - 30 min., impulsmodus (ca. 2 s), 
tidsinnstilling IQ-modus (automatisk tilpasning til 
bruksprofilen)

Koblingsutgang 2  
kun COM2 for HVAC

Tidsinnstilling 0 s - 10 min. innkoblingsforsinkelse
5-15 min belysningstid via (RC)
1 min - 2 t belysningstid via Smart Remote
Automatisk overvåking av rom

Monteringshøyde 1,1 m

Tidsinnstilling 30 sek. - 30 min.

IP/kapslingsgrad IP20

Temperaturområde 0 °C til + 40 °C

* �I ekstreme vinkler avhenger rekkevidden til HF 180 i høy grad av de lokale forholdene.

Informasjon om hvordan du gjør garantikrav gjeldende finner 
du på hjemmesiden vår, www.vilan.no Ta gjerne kontakt 
med oss om du har garantikrav eller spørsmål angående 
produktet ditt. Du når oss på +47 22 72 50 00.
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12.	 Driftsfeil

Feil Årsak Tiltak

�Lyset tennes ikke n	�ingen tilførselsspenning

n	lux-verdien er for lavt 
innstilt

n	ingen bevegelses- 
registrering

n	�kontroller tilførsels- 
spenningen

n	�øk lux-verdien sakte  
til lyset tennes

n	�sørg for at sensoren  
har uhindret sikt

n	�kontroller deknings- 
området

�Lyset slukkes ikke n	�for høy lux-verdi
n	�belysningstiden går ut

n	�varmekilder forstyrrer: 
f.eks. vifteovn, åpne 
dører og vinduer,  
husdyr, lyspære/halo-
genlyskaster, objekter 
som beveger seg

n	�still inn lavere lux-verdi
n	�vent til belysningstiden 

går ut, eller still inn 
lavere belysningstid

n	�bruk klebeetiketter for 
å utelukke stasjonære 
kilder som skaper 
forstyrrelser

Sensoren slås av selv om 
noen er tilstede

n	�for kort belysningstid
n	for lavt lysnivå

n	øk belysningstiden
n	�endre skumrings-innstil-

lingen

Sensoren slår seg av 
for sent

n	for lang belysningstid n	reduser belysningstiden

Sensoren slår seg på 
for sent ved frontal 
gangretning

n	rekkevidden ved frontal 
gangretning er redusert

n	monter flere sensorer
n	reduser avstanden 

mellom to sensorer

Sensoren slås ikke på når 
personer er tilstede selv 
om det er mørkt

n	�det er valgt for lav 
lux-verdi

n	er sensoren deaktivert 
med bryter/tast?

n	halvautomatisk?
n	øk lysstyrkeverdien

Tasten har ingen funksjon n	�er tasten deaktivert? n	�kontroller innstillingen 
for DIP-bryter 3

GR
1.	 Σχετικά με αυτό το έγγραφο

Παρακαλούμε διαβάζετε προσεκτικά και διαφυλάγετε!
–– Κατοχυρωμένη τεχνογνωσία. Ανατύπωση, ακόμα και αποσπασματικά,  

μόνο κατόπιν δικής μας έγκρισης. 
–– Με επιφύλαξη τροποποιήσεων, οι οποίες εξυπηρετούν στην τεχνολογική 

πρόοδο.
 
Εξήγηση συμβόλων

	 Προειδοποίηση ενώπιον κινδύνων!

	� Παραπομπή σε σημεία κειμένου στο έγγραφο.

2.	 Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφάλειας

! Πριν από την εκτέλεση κάθε εργασίας στη συσκευή πρέπει να 
διακόπτετε την τροφοδοσία ηλεκτρικής τάσης!

•	 Κατά την εγκατάσταση πρέπει ο προς σύνδεση ηλεκτρικός αγωγός να είναι 
ελεύθερος ηλεκτρικής τάσης. Συνεπώς πρέπει πρώτα να διακόπτετε το 
ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα και να ελέγχετε με δοκιμαστικό τάσης αν πράγματι έχει 
διακοπεί η παροχή ηλεκτρικής τάσης.

•	 Κατά την εγκατάσταση του αισθητήρα πρόκειται για εργασία στο δίκτυο 
ηλεκτρικής τάσης. Για το λόγο αυτό πρέπει να εκτελείται εξειδικευμένα 
και σύμφωνα με τις σχετικές προδιαγραφές εγκατάστασης της εκάστοτε 
χώρας και τους κανονισμούς σύνδεσης. 

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο γνήσια ανταλλακτικά.
•	 Επισκευές επιτρέπεται να εκτελούνται μόνο από εξειδικευμένα συνεργεία.
•	 Υπόδειξη I II III: Ο αγωγός του εξωτερικού ανιχνευτή δεν προορίζεται να 

εξυπηρετεί καταναλωτές ως σύνδεση ουδέτερου αγωγού.  
(Εικ. 4.4/4.5/4.6/4.8)

•	 Η σύνδεση B1/B2 είναι επαφή μεταγωγής για κυκλώματα χαμηλής ενέργει-
ας, όχι μεγαλύτερα από 1 A. Η επαφή αυτή πρέπει να ασφαλιστεί ανάλογα.

3.	 IR/HF 180 COM1/COM2

Χρήση σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς
–– 	Ο Αισθητήριος Διακόπτης είναι κατάλληλος μόνο για τοποθέτηση σε τοίχο  

σε εσωτερικούς χώρους.
–– Η ευφυής τεχνολογία των αισθητήρων ενεργοποιεί αυτόματα το εκάστοτε 

φωτιστικό μέσο κατά την είσοδό σας στο χώρο και το απενεργοποιεί 
επίσης αυτόματα σύμφωνα με το ρυθμισμένο χρόνο.

...

!
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IR 180 COM1 / COM2
Ο Αισθητήριος διακόπτης IR 180 COM1 - COM2 διαθέτει πυρο-αισθητήρα, 
ο οποίος ανιχνεύει την αόρατη θερμική ακτινοβολία κινούμενων σωμάτων 
(ανθρώπων, ζώων κ.λπ.). Η ανιχνευθείσα θερμική ακτινοβολία μετατρέπεται 
ηλεκτρονικά και ενεργοποιεί αυτόματα ένα συνδεδεμένο καταναλωτή (π.χ. λα-
μπτήρα). Μέσα από εμπόδια, όπως π.χ. τοίχους ή υαλοπίνακες δεν ανιχνεύεται 
θερμική ακτινοβολία και συνεπώς δεν γίνεται ενεργοποίηση.

HF 180 COM1 / COM2
Ο Αισθητήριος Διακόπτης HF 180 COM1 / COM2 είναι ένας ενεργός ανιχνευ-
τής κινήσεων. Αντιδρά ανεξάρτητα θερμοκρασίας και στην παραμικρή κίνηση. 
Ο ενσωματωμένος αισθητήρας υψηλών συχνοτήτων εκπέμπει ηλεκτρομαγνη-
τικά κύματα υψηλών συχνοτήτων (5,8 GHz) και λαμβάνει την ηχώ τους. Ακόμα 
και σε περίπτωση παραμικρής κίνησης στην περιοχή κάλυψης, ο αισθητήρας 
αντιλαμβάνεται τη μεταβολή της ηχούς. Ένας μικροεπεξεργαστής δίνει την 
εντολή "Ενεργοποίηση φωτός". Η ανίχνευση μέσα από πόρτες, υαλοπίνακες 
και λεπτούς τοίχους είναι εφικτή.

Όλες οι ρυθμίσεις λειτουργιών μπορούν να γίνονται προαιρετικά μέσω  
τηλεκοντρόλ RC 5, RC 8 ή Smart Remote. (➜ "7. Εξαρτήματα")

Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας IR 180 (εικ. 3.1)
Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας HF 180 (εικ.3.2)
Διαστάσεις προϊόντος IR 180 / HF 180 (εικ. 3.3)
Επισκόπηση συσκευής (εικ. 3.4)
A	 Πλήκτρο
B	 Κάλυμμα
C	� Φακός IR 180 / κάλυμμα HF 180
D	 Εγκοπή αποσυναρμολόγησης
E 	 Δομοστοιχείο αισθητήρα
F	 Κατάσταση LED
G	 Πλαίσιο
H	 Ελασμάτινο πλαίσιο
I	 Δομοστοιχείο φορτίου 

4.	  Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση

•	 Διακόπτετε τροφοδοσία ρεύματος (εικ. 4.1)

Για τη συρμάτωση του Αισθητήριου Διακόπτη ισχύει: σύμφωνα με VDE 
0100520 εδάφιο 6 επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη συρμάτωση μεταξύ 
αισθητήρα και στραγγαλιστικού πηνίου ένας πολλαπλός αγωγός, ο οποίος 
εμπεριέχει τόσο τα καλώδια τροφοδοσίας όσο και τους αγωγούς ελέγχου  
(π.χ. NYM 5 × 1,5 mm2).
Ο χώρος ακροδέκτη σύνδεσης καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας έχει σχεδιαστεί το 
ανώτερο για 2 × 2,5 mm².

Ο αγωγός τροφοδοσίας αποτελείται από καλώδιο 4 συρμάτων το λιγότερο: 
L	 =	 �Φάση (συνήθως μαύρο, καφέ ή γκρι)
N	 =	Ουδέτερος αγωγός (συνήθως μπλε)
PE	=	� Αγωγός γείωσης (συνήθως πράσινο/κίτρινο)
P	 =	� Για σύνδεση περισσότερων ανιχνευτών κινήσεων
L'	 =	 �Αγωγός υπό σύνδεση (συνήθως μαύρο, καφέ ή γκρι)

Υπόδειξη αγωγού I II III P:
Το μέγ. μήκος καλωδίου μεταξύ δύο αισθητήρων επιτρέπεται να ανέρχεται σε 50 m.
Για κάθε περαιτέρω αισθητήρα μέγ. 25 m. Κατά την ενσωμάτωση 10 αισθητήρων 
συνολικά μέγ. 300 m.

Υπόδειξη αγωγού I II III  S:
Μήκος καλωδίου μέγ. 50 m.

Προσοχή:  
Το μπέρδεμα των συνδέσεων θα προκαλέσει αργότερα στη συσκευή ή στον 
πίνακα ασφαλειών βραχυκύκλωμα. Στην περίπτωση αυτή πρέπει να αναγνω-
ριστούν τα μεμονωμένα καλώδια και να εγκατασταθούν εκ νέου. Στο καλώδιο 
τροφοδοσίας μπορεί να συναρμολογηθεί και κατάλληλος διακόπτης κυκλώμα-
τος για ενεργοποίηση (ΕΝΤΟΣ) και απενεργοποίηση (ΕΚΤΟΣ).

Υπόδειξη για IR 180:
Το σημείο εγκατάστασης θα πρέπει να απέχει τουλάχιστον 1 m από άλλο 
λαμπτήρα, διότι η θερμική ακτινοβολία ενδέχεται να προκαλεί ενεργοποίηση του 
συστήματος.
Σύνδεση αγωγού τροφοδοσίας IR 180 COM1 (εικ. 4.2)
Σύνδεση αγωγού τροφοδοσίας IR 180 COM2 (εικ. 4.3)

Υπόδειξη για παράλληλη σύνδεση μέσω αγωγού P:
Η παράλληλη σύνδεση του IR 180 και του HF 180 είναι δυνατή. Θα πρέπει 
όμως σε κάθε ενδοτοίχια πρίζα να υπάρχει και ένας ουδέτερος αγωγός. 
Κατά τη χρήση περισσοτέρων Αισθητήριων Διακοπτών πρέπει να συνδεθούν 
στην ίδια φάση. Είναι εφικτή η παράλληλη σύνδεση έως και 10 Αισθητήριων 
Διακοπτών το πολύ.

Master/Master COM1 (εικ. 4.4)

Master/Master COM1/COM2 (εικ. 4.5)
Στην παράλληλη σύνδεση είναι εφικτή η χρήση και περισσοτέρων Master. 
Κάθε Master ενεργοποιεί μία ομάδα φωτός ανάλογα με την ίδια μέτρηση 
φωτεινότητας. Όλες οι ρυθμίσεις ρυθμίζονται εξατομικευμένα σε κάθε Master. 
Το φορτίο μεταγωγής διανέμεται στους μεμονωμένους Master. Η παρουσία 
συνεχίζει να ανιχνεύεται συλλογικά από όλους τους ανιχνευτές. Η έξοδος 
παρουσίας μπορεί να συλληφθεί σε οποιονδήποτε Master. Η έξοδος παρουσίας 
(HLK, COM2) μπορεί να συλληφθεί σε οποιονδήποτε Master.
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Προσοχή:
Σε δικτύωση Master/Master ενδέχεται  κατά την ενεργοποίηση πλήκτρων (A) 
να προκύψουν αντίστροφες/αντίθετες αντιδράσεις μεταγωγής, όταν οι IR/HF 
180 έχουν διαφορετικές χρονοκαθυστερήσεις και εφόσον αυτές έχουν ήδη 
λήξει σε αισθητήρα. Εάν προκύψει τέτοιου είδους κατάσταση είτε αναμείνατε 
τη χρονοκαθυστέρηση ή πραγματοποιήστε User-Reset (RC 5) ή Reset (RC 8). 
Σε περίπτωση ίδιας ρύθμισης ρυθμιστή και διακόπτη DIP κατά τη δικτύωση 
των IR/HF 180 περιορίζεται αυτός ο κίνδυνος.

Master/Slave (εικ. 4.6.)
Η λειτουργία Master-/Slave επιτρέπει την ανίχνευση μεγάλων χώρων (φορτίο 
συνδεδεμένο = Master, χωρίς φορτίο = Slave). Η αποτίμηση της φωτεινότητας 
στο χώρο γίνεται αποκλειστικά στο Master. Τα Slaves δηλώνουν την ανίχνευση 
κίνησης στο Master.

Δύο μηνύτορες σε εξωτερικό αυτοματισμό κλιμακοστασίου παλιά κτήρια/
ανακαίνιση (εικ. 4.7)

Δικτύωση με αισθητήρες Control PRO (εικ. 4.8)
Αν ο IR 180/HF 180 δικτυωθεί με αισθητήρα Control PRO μέσω του αγωγού P, 
πρέπει να συνδεθούν όλα τα μέρη στο επιτοίχιο διακόπτη και πρέπει επίσης να 
απενεργοποιηθεί το εσωτερικό πλήκτρο (εικ. 5.4). Εάν ολόκληρο το σύστημα 
διαθέτει πλήκτρο για χειροκίνητο χειρισμό, τότε το εν λόγω πλήκτρο πρέπει 
να συνδεθεί στην είσοδο S του αισθητήρα Control PRO. Ο αισθητήρας Control 
PRO πρέπει να είναι Master και ο IR 180/HF 180 Slave. 

5.	 Εγκατάσταση

•	 Ελέγχετε όλα τα εξαρτήματα σχετικά με βλάβες.
•	 Σε περίπτωση βλαβών δεν επιτρέπεται η λειτουργία της συσκευής.
•	 Επιλέγετε κατάλληλο σημείο εγκατάστασης λαμβάνοντας υπόψη την 

εμβέλεια και την ανίχνευση κινήσεων. (εικ. 5.1)

Βήματα εγκατάστασης
•	 Αποσύνδεση δομοστοιχείου αισθητήρα και φορτίου (εικ. 5.2)
•	 Διακόπτετε τροφοδοσία ρεύματος (εικ. 4.1)
•	 Πραγματοποίηση σύνδεσης δικτύου (εικ. 4.2/4.3)
•	 Τοποθετηση δομοστοιχείου φορτίου (H) σε ενδοτοίχια πρίζα (εικ. 5.3)
•	 Βιδώστε με βίδες στερέωσης πρίζας σε δακτύλιο υποστήριξης (εικ. 5.3)
•	 Πραγματοποιήστε τις ρυθμίσεις σε ρυθμιστή και διακόπτη DIP σε δομοστοιχείο 

αισθητήρα (E) (εικ. 5.4) (➜ "6. Λειτουργία")
•	 Συνδυάστε το δομοστοιχείο αισθητήρα (E) και το πλαίσιο (G) και πιέζοντας 

συνδέστε τα με το δομοστοιχείο φορτίου (H) (εικ. 5.5)
•	 Ενεργοποιείτε τροφοδοσία ρεύματος (εικ. 5.6)

6.	 Λειτουργία

Ρυθμίσεις εργοστασίου ρυθμιστή 
Ρύθμιση εμβέλειας (J): IR 20 m / HF 8 m
Ρύθμιση χρόνου (K): 30 δευτ.
Ρύθμιση ευαισθησίας (L): λειτουργία φωτός ημέρας
Χρονοκαθυστέρηση COM2 15 λεπτ.
Καθυστέρηση ενεργοποίησης COM2 0 λεπτ.

Ρύθμιση εμβέλειας IR (εικ. 5.4 / J)
Βαθμιαία ρυθμιζόμενο
–– Ρυθμιστής μέγιστο = μεγ. εμβέλεια (περ. 20 μ.)
–– Ρυθμιστής ελάχιστο = ελάχ. εμβέλεια (περ. 5 μ.)

Ρύθμιση εμβέλειας HF (εικ. 5.4 / J)
Βαθμιαία ρυθμιζόμενο
–– Ρυθμιστής μέγιστο = μέγ. εμβέλεια (περ. 8 μ.)
–– Ρυθμιστής ελάχιστο = ελάχ. εμβέλεια (περ. 1 μ.)

Ρύθμιση χρόνου (εικ. 5.4 / K) 
Βαθμιαία ρυθμιζόμενο
Η επιθυμητή χρονοκαθυστέρηση μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί μεταξύ 30 δευτ. και 
30 λεπτ. στο ρυθμιστή. Σε περίπτωση  υπέρβασης του ορίου φωτεινότητας 
(λογική παρουσία), απενεργοποιείται ο αισθητήρας μετά το πέρας της χρονο-
καθυστέρησης.

Λειτουργία παλμού 
Όταν ο ρυθμιστής έχει ρυθμιστεί σε , η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε λειτουργία 
παλμού, δηλ. η έξοδος ενεργοποιείται για περ. 2 δευτ. (π.χ. για αυτοματισμό 
κλιμακοστασίου).
Κατόπιν ο αισθητήρας δεν αντιδρά σε κίνηση για περ. 8 δευτ. Εξαιτίας αυτοθα-
μπώματος από ξένο φως είναι εφικτή εδώ μόνο η λειτουργία ημέρας.

Λειτουργία IQ ( )
Όταν ο ρυθμιστής έχει ρυθμιστεί σε ( ), η χρονοκαθυστέρηση προσαρμόζεται 
δυναμικά, αυτοδίδακτα στη συμπεριφορά του χρήστη. Μέσω αλγόριθμου 
εκμάθησης γίνεται ο υπολογισμός του κύκλου χρόνου. Ο βραχύτερος χρόνος 
ανέρχεται σε 5 λεπτ., ο μεγαλύτερος χρόνος σε 20 λεπτ.

Ρύθμιση ευαισθησίας (εικ. 5.4 / L)
Το επιθυμητό όριο ευαισθησίας μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί βαθμιαία σε 2-1000 Lux
–– Ρυθμιστής σε θέση  = Λειτουργία λυκόφωτος (περ. 2 Lux)
–– Ρυθμιστής σε θέση  = Λειτουργία φωτός ημέρας (περ. 1000 Lux)

➜ �Πίνακας "Παραδείγματα εφαρμογής" 
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Ρυθμίσεις εργοστασίου διακόπτη DIP
DIP 1 – DIP 5 = OFF

DIP 1 – (NORM./TEST) Κανονική/λειτουργία δοκιμής (εικ. 5.4)
Η λειτουργία δοκιμής προηγείται κάθε άλλης ρύθμισης στον Αισθητήριο Διακόπτη 
και εξυπηρετεί στον έλεγχο λειτουργικότητας και ορίων ανίχνευσης. Ο Αισθητήρι-
ος Διακόπτης ενεργοποιεί ανεξάρτητα φωτεινότητας και σε περίπτωση κίνησης 
στο χώρο το φωτισμό για χρονοκαθυστέρηση περ. 5 δευτ. (μπλε LED αναβοσβή-
νει κατά την ανίχνευση). Σε κανονική λειτουργία ισχύουν όλες οι εξατομικευμένα 
ρυθμισμένες τιμές (ρυθμιστής). Ακόμα και χωρίς συνδεδεμένο φορτίο είναι εφικτή 
η ρύθμιση του Αισθητήριου Διακόπτη με τη βοήθεια της μπλε φωτοδιόδου LED.
Δεν λαμβάνει χώρα αυτόματη εγκατάλειψη της λειτουργίας δοκιμής διακόπτη DIP.

DIP 2 – (AUTO./MAN) Υπεραυτόματο/Ημιαυτόματο (εικ. 5.4)
Υπεραυτόματο: (AUTO)
Ο φωτισμός ενεργοποιείται αυτόματα ανάλογα με τη φωτεινότητα με την 
κίνηση και απενεργοποιείται όταν η φωτεινότητα αυξάνεται ή εκπνέει η 
χρονοκαθυστέρηση. Ο φωτισμός μπορεί να ενεργοποιηθεί ανά πάσα στιγμή 
χειροκίνητα. Κατά τη μεταγωγή αυτή διακόπτεται προσωρινά ο αυτοματισμός 
μεταγωγής.
Ημιαυτόματο: (MAN)
Ο φωτισμός απενεργοποιείται μόνο αυτόματα. Η ενεργοποίηση πραγματοποι-
είται χειροκίνητα, το αίτημα φωτός με το πλήκτρο. Παραμένει ενεργοποιημένο 
για τη ρυθμισμένη χρονοκαθυστέρηση.

DIP 3 – (used  / not used ) (εικ. 5.4)
Σε θέση "used" το ενσωματωμένο πλήκτρο (A) και το πλήκτρο που ενδε-
χομένως έχει συνδεθεί στην είσοδο S ενεργοποιείται. Σε θέση "not used" το 
ενσωματωμένο πλήκτρο (A) και το πλήκτρο που ενδεχομένως έχει συνδεθεί 
στην είσοδο S απενεργοποιείται και δεν έχει συνεπώς καμία λειτουργία. Κατά 
τα λοιπά, ο διακόπτης επηρεάζει τη δικτύωση με τον αγωγο P.  
(➜ "4. Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση")

DIP 4 – (ON  / ON/OFF ) (εικ. 5.4)
Στη θέση ON-OFF ο φωτισμός ενεργοποιείται και απενεργοποιείται ανά πάσα 
στιγμή χειροκίνητα (εξαίρεση παλμική λειτουργία: όχι χειροκίνητο ΕΚΤΟΣ). 
Στη θέση ON δεν είναι πλέον εφικτή η χειροκίνητη απενεργοποίηση. Με κάθε 
πάτημα πλήκτρου γίνεται εκ νέου εκκίνηση χρονυστέρησης. 

Πλήκτρο για λειτουργία φωτός
Η λειτουργία του ενσωματωμένου πλήκτρου (Α) εξαρτάται από τη διαμόρφω-
ση του αισθητήρα και την επίκαιρη κατάσταση λειτουργίας.

➜ �Πίνακας "Λειτουργία φωτός"

Ρύθμιση ευαισθησίας
Παραδείγματα εφαρμογών Τιμές φωτεινότητας
Λειτουργία ευαισθησίας ελάχ.
Διάδρομοι, αίθουσες υποδοχής 1
Κλιμακοστάσια, ηλεκτρικές σκάλες, κυλιόμενοι διάδρομοι 2
Πλυσταριά, τουαλέτες, χώροι ηλεκτρικών πινάκων, καντίνες 3
Χώροι πωλήσεων, νηπιαγωγεία, προθάλαμοι σχολείων,  
κλειστά γυμναστήρια 4

Χώροι εργασίας: χώροι γραφείων, διασκέψεων και συνομιλι-
ών, εργασίες συναρμολόγησης ακριβείας, κουζίνες 5

Χώροι εργασίας με έντονη ορατότητα: εργαστήριο, τεχνικό 
σχέδιο, εργασίες ακριβείας >=6

Λειτουργία φωτός ημέρας μέγ.
Υπόδειξη: Ανάλογα με το σημείο εγκατάσταης ενδέχεται να είναι αναγκαία η  
διόρθωση της ρύθμισης. Η μέτρηση φωτεινότητας γίνεται στον αισθητήρα.

Λειτουργία φωτός
Λειτουργία  
διακόπτης DIP 2

Διαμόρφωση  
πλήκτρων  
διακόπτης DIP 4

Κατάσταση Λειτουργία πλήκτρου

Υπεραυτόματο ON/ON-OFF Ο φωτισμός  
είναι απενεργοποι-
ημένος

Ο φωτισμός παραμένει 
ενεργοποιημένος για τη 
ρυθμισμένη χρονοκαθυ-
στέρηση

Υπεραυτόματο ON-OFF Ο φωτισμός είναι 
ενεργοποιημένος

Ο φωτισμός παραμένει 
απενεργοποιημένος για 
τη ρυθμισμένη χρονο-
καθυστέρηση και ενερ-
γοποιείται εκ νέου σε 
περίπτωση εντοπισμού 
κίνησης (κατάσταση 
αντίστροφης λειτουργί-
ας/παρουσίας)

Υπεραυτόματο ON Ο φωτισμός είναι 
ενεργοποιημένος

Η ρυθμισμένη χρονοκα-
θυστέρηση ενεργοποι-
είται εκ νέου.

Ημιαυτόματο ON/ON-OFF Ο φωτισμός είναι 
απενεργοποιημένος

Ο φωτισμός παραμένει 
ενεργοποιημένος για τη 
ρυθμισμένη χρονοκαθυ-
στέρηση.

Ημιαυτόματο ON-OFF Ο φωτισμός είναι 
ενεργοποιημένος.

Ο φωτισμός παραμέ-
νει απενεργοποιημένος 
έως την επόμενη ενερ-
γοποίηση.

Ημιαυτόματο ON Ο φωτισμός είναι 
ενεργοποιημένος

Η ρυθμισμένη χρονοκα-
θυστέρηση ενεργοποι-
είται εκ νέου.
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9.	  Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης

Η εταιρεία STEINEL Vertrieb GmbH δηλώνει ότι ο τύπος εγκατάστασης ραδι-
οεπικοινωνίας HF 180 ανταποκρίνεται στην Οδηγία 2014/53/EΚ. Το πλήρες 
κείμενο της Δήλωσης Συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο μέσω της ακόλουθης 
διαδικτυακής πύλης: www.steinel.de 

10.	 Εγγύηση κατασκευαστή

Ως αγοραστής μπορείτε να κάνετε χρήση των νόμιμων εγγυητικών δικαιω-
μάτων έναντι του πωλητή. Εφόσον τα δικαιώματα αυτά ισχύουν στη χώρα 
σας, δεν συντέμνονται ούτε περιορίζονται από τη δική μας δήλωση εγγύησης. 
Σας παρέχουμε 5 έτη εγγύηση για την άψογη κατασκευή και την κανονική 
λειτουργία του προϊόντος STEINEL Professional-Sensorik. Παρέχουμε την 
εγγύηση ότι αυτό το προϊόν δεν παρουσιάζει ελαττώματα υλικού, κατασκευής 
ή σχεδίασης. Παρέχουμε εγγύηση λειτουργικής ικανότητας όλων των ηλεκτρο-
νικών δομοστοιχείων και καλωδίων, όπως επίσης έλλειψης σφαλμάτων όλων 
των χρησιμοποιηθέντων υλικών και των επιφανειών αυτών. 

Προβολή αξιώσεων
Εάν θέλετε να διατυπώσετε παράπονα σχετικά με το προϊόν που αγοράσατε, 
παρακαλούμε όπως το αποστείλετε σε πλήρη κατάσταση και ατελώς μαζί με 
την αυθεντική απόδειξη αγοράς, η οποία πρέπει να αναφέρει την ημερομη-
νία αγοράς και την ονομασία του προϊόντος, στον αντιπρόσωπό σας ή στην 
εταιρεία μας ΑΝΤΙΠΡΟΣΩΠΟΙ-ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΛΛΑΔΑ  
Π.Λυγκωνης & Υιοι οε / Αριστοφανους 8 Αθηνα 10554. Σας συνιστούμε 
λοιπόν όπως διαφυλάξετε προσεκτικά την απόδειξη αγοράς έως την παρέλευ-
ση της διάρκειας εγγύησης. Για τα έξοδα και τους κινδύνους μεταφοράς στα 
πλαίσια επιστροφής του προϊόντος η STEINEL δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη.

Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την προβολή αξίωσης σε περίπτωση εγγύησης 
απευθυνθείτε στη διαδικτυακή πύλη www.steinel-professional.de/garantie

Εάν νομίζετε ότι πρόκειται για περίπτωση εγγύησης ή εάν έχετε οποιαδήποτε 
απορία σχετικά με το προϊόν σας, μπορείτε να μας τηλεφωνήσετε ανά πάσα 
στιγμή στη γραμμή ΤΗΛΕΦΩΝΑ ΥΠΟΣΤΗΡΙΞΗΣ & ΣΕΡΒΙΣ ΓΙΑ,  
ΤΗΝ ΕΛΛΑΔΑ / 2103212021 / 2103218558 / Φαξ: 2103218630.

7.	 Αξεσουάρ (προαιρετικά)

Τηλεκοντρόλ χρήστη RC 5 EAN 4007841 592806
Πρόσθετη λειτουργία RC 5
–– 	Φως ΕΝΤΟΣ/ΕΚΤΟΣ 4 ώρ.
–– 	User-Reset
–– 	100 h burn in
–– 	Λειτουργία παρουσίασης 

Τηλεκοντρόλ Service RC 8 EAN 4007841 559410
Πρόσθετες λειτουργίες RC 8
––  Ρύθμιση εμβέλειας
–– Ρύθμιση χρόνου CH 1/CH 2
–– Καθυστέρηση ενεργοποίησης/παρακολούθηση χώρου CH 2
–– Δοκιμαστική / κανονική λειτουργία
–– 	Ρύθμιση ορίου ευαισθησίας
–– Λειτουργία νύχτας
–– 	Λειτουργία φωτός ημέρας
–– 	Teach-In
–– 	Αυτόματη / χειροκίνητη λειτουργία
–– 	Επαναφορά (Reset)
–– Λειτουργία IQ 

Smart Remote EAN 4007841 009151
–– 	Ρυθμιστικός έλεγχος μέσω Smartphone ή Tablet
–– 	Αντικαθιστά όλα τα τηλεκοντρόλ
–– 	Κατεβάστε την κατάλληλη εφαρμογή και συνδέστε μέσω Bluetooth

8.	 Απόσυρση

Ηλεκτρικές συσκευές, εξαρτήματα και συσκευασίες θα πρέπει να αποσύρονται 
με τρόπο φιλικό προς το περιβάλλον και να ανακυκλώνονται.

 �Δεν επιτρέπεται να πετάτε ηλεκτρικές συσκευές στα οικιακά απορ-
ρίμματα!

Μόνο για χώρες ΕΕ:  
Σύμφωνα με την ισχύουσα Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία σχετικά με άχρηστες ηλεκτρικές 
και ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές και την εφαρμογή της σε εθνικό δίκαιο, πρέπει 
οι άχρηστες πλέον ηλεκτρικές συσκευές να αποσύρονται ξεχωριστά και να 
οδηγούνται σε ανακύκλωση φιλική προς το περιβάλλον. ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗ1 3 5Ε Τ Ο Σ

GR

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗ
Ε Τ Η
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗ
Ε Τ Η
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
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11.	 Tεχνικά δεδομένα

Διαστάσεις Π × Υ × Β 80 × 80 × 50 mm
Τάση δικτύου 220-240 ~V / 50/60 HZ
Σύστημα αισθητήρα Παθητικό υπέρυθρο (IR) / υψηλή συχνότητα (HF)
Εμβέλεια IR μέγ. 20 m (εφαπτομενικά) / μέγ. 4 m (ακτινικά) /  

HF μέγ. 8 m * 
Γωνία κάλυψης 180°
Ισχύς Φορτίο λαμπτήρα πυράκτωσης/αλογόνου

Λαμπτήρες φθορισμού στραγγαλιστικό πηνίο
Λαμπτήρες φθορισμού χωρίς αντιστάθμιση
Λαμπτήρες φθορισμού σειριακή αντιστάθμιση
Λαμπτήρες φθορισμού σε παράλληλη  
αντιστάθμιση
Λαμπτήρες αλογόνου χαμηλής τάσης
LED < 2 W
2 W < LED < 8 W
LED > 8 W
Χωρητικό φορτίο

2000 W
1000 W
1000 VA
400 VA
 
500 VA
2000 VA
100 W
300 W
600 W
176 μF

Ισχύς, έξοδος  
μεταγωγής 2  
Παρουσία (μόνο COM 2) 

μέγ. 230 W/230 V
μέγ. 1A, (cos φ = 1)  
για ΘΑΚ (Θέρμανση/Αερισμός/Κλιματισμός)

Ρύθμιση τιμής φωτός 10-1000 Lux, ∞ / φως ημέρας
Έξοδος μεταγωγής 1 30 s - 30 min., παλμική λειτουργία (περ. 2 s), 

ρύθμιση χρόνου λειτουργίας IQ (αυτόματη προσαρμογή 
στο προφίλ χρήσης)

Έξοδος μεταγωγής 2  
μόνο COM2 για ΘΑΚ

Ρύθμιση χρόνου 0 δευτ. - 10 λεπτά καθυστέρηση 
ενεργοποίησης.
5-15 ελάχ. χρονοκαθυστέρηση μέσω (RC)
1 λεπτό - 2 ώρες χρονοκαθυστέρησης μέσω 
Smart Remote
Αυτόματη παρακολούθηση χώρων

Ύψος εγκατάστασης 1,1 m
Ρύθμιση χρόνου 30 δευτ. - 30 λεπτά
IP/είδος προστασίας IP20
Όρια θερμοκρασίας 0 °C έως + 40 °C

* �Η εμβέλεια σε HF 180 εξαρτάται κατά πολύ απο της συνθήκες που επικρατούν στο 
σημείο.

12.	 Διαταραχές λειτουργίας
Βλάβη Αιτία Βοήθεια

�Φως δεν ανάβει n	�Ανύπαρκτη τάση  
σύνδεσης

n	Τιμή Lux πολύ χαμηλά 
ρυθμισμένη

n	Ανύπαρκτη ανίχνευση 
κίνησης

n	�Ελέγχετε τάση  
σύνδεσης

n	�Αυξάνετε αργά τιμή 
Lux έως ενεργοποίηση 
φωτός

n	�Δημιουργείτε ελεύθερη 
ορατότητα προς τον 
αισθητήρα

n	�Ελέγχετε όρια  
ανίχνευσης

�Φως δεν σβήνει n	�Τιμή Lux πολύ υψηλή

n	�Διάρκεια χρονυστέρη-
σης εκπνέει

n	�Ενοχλητικές πηγές 
θερμότητας π.χ.: αερό-
θερμο, ανοιχτές πόρτες 
και παράθυρα, κατοι-
κίδια ζώα, λαμπτήρας/
προβολέας αλογόνου, 
κινούμενα αντικείμενα

n	�Ρυθμίζετε τιμή Lux 
χαμηλότερα

n	�Αναμένετε διάρκεια 
χρονυστέρησης εν 
ανάγκη ρυθμίζετε 
μικρότερη διάρκεια 
χρονυστέρησης

n	�Καλύπτετε με αυτοκόλ-
λητα σταθερές πηγές 
παρασίτων

Αισθητήρας απενεργοποι-
είται παρά την παρουσία

n	�Διάρκεια χρονυστέρη-
σης πολύ μικρή

n	Όριο φωτός πολύ 
χαμηλό

n	Αυξάνετε διάρκεια 
χρονυστέρησης

n	Αλλάζετε ρύθμιση 
ευαισθησίας

Αισθητήρας απενεργοποι-
είται αργά

n	Διάρκεια χρονυστέρη-
σης πολύ μεγάλη

n	Μειώνετε διάρκεια 
χρονυστέρησης

Αισθητήρας ενεργοποι-
είται αργά σε μετωπική 
κατεύθυνση κίνησης

n	Εμβέλεια σε μετωπική 
κίνηση είναι μειωμένη

n	Κάνετε εγκατάσταση 
περαιτέρω αισθητήρων

n	Μειώνετε απόσταση 
μεταξύ δύο αισθητήρων

Αισθητήρας δεν ενεργο-
ποιείται παρά το σκότος 
σε περίπτωση παρουσίας

n	�Επιλογή τιμής Lux πολύ 
χαμηλή

n	Απενεργοποιήθηκε  
αισθητήρας με  
διακόπτη/πλήκτρο ;

n	Ημιαυτόματο ;
n	Αυξάνετε όριο ευαισθη-

σίας φωτεινότητας

Το πλήκτρο δεν έχει καμία 
λειτουργία

n	�Απενεργοποιημένο 
πλήκτρο ;

n	�Έλεγχος ρύθμισης 
διακόπτη DIP 3
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TR
1.	 Bu doküman hakkında

Lütfen itinayla okuyun ve saklayın!
–– Telif hakları korunmaktadır. Kısmen de olsa basılması, ancak onayımız 

alınarak mümkündür. 
–– Teknik gelişmelere hizmet eden değişiklikler yapma hakkı saklıdır.

 
Sembol açıklaması

	 Tehlikelere karşı uyarı!
	�  

Dokümandaki metin kısımlarına gönderme.

2.	 Genel güvenlik uyarıları

! Cihaz üzerindeki tüm çalışmalardan önce, elektrik beslemesini kesin!

•	 Montaj sırasında, bağlanacak olan elektrik tesisatında enerji kesik olmalıdır. 
Bu nedenle ilk olarak elektriği kapatın ve bir kontrol kalemiyle enerjinin 
kesildiğini kontrol edin.

•	 Sensörün kurulumunda, elektrik şebekesinde yapılan bir çalışma söz konu-
sudur. Bu yüzden, geleneksel kurulum yönergeleri ile bağlantı koşullarına 
uygun bir uygulama yapılmalıdır 

•	 Sadece orijinal yedek parçalar kullanın.
•	 Onarımlar sadece, uzman atölyeler tarafından gerçekleştirilebilir.
•	 Not I II III: Harici düğmenin kablosu, kullanıcı cihazların nötr kablo bağlantısı 

olarak kullanılmak için tasarlanmamıştır. (Şek. 4.4/4.5/4.6/4.8)
•	 B1/B2 bağlantısı, düşük enerji devrelerine yönelik ve 1 A'den büyük olma-

yan bir çalıştırma kontağıdır. Bu, uygun bir sigortayla korunmuş olmalıdır. 

3.	 IR/HF 180 COM1/COM2

Amacına uygun kullanım
–– 	Sensör anahtarı sadece, iç mekanda duvara montaj için uygundur.
–– Akıllı sensör teknolojisi her lambayı, odaya girildiğinde otomatik olarak açar 

ve belirlenen sürenin sonunda tekrar kapatır. 

IR 180 COM1 / COM2
IR 180 COM1 - COM2, hareket eden vücutlardan (insanlar, hayvanlar, vb.) 
yayılan görünmez ısı radyasyonunu algılayan bir piro sensör ile donatılmıştır. 
Kaydedilen bu ısı farkını, elektronik forma dönüştürülür ve buna bağlı bulunan 
bir kullanıcı cihaz (örn. bir lamba) çalıştırılır. Örneğin duvarlar veya camlar gibi 

...

!

engeller nedeniyle ısı radyasyonu algılanmaz ve bu durumda hiçbir çalıştırma 
işlemi yapılmaz.

HF 180 COM1 / COM2
HF 180 COM1 - COM2, aktif bir hareket dedektörüdür. Sıcaklıktan bağımsız, 
en küçük harekete bile tepki verir. Entegre edilen YF sensörü, yüksek frekansta 
elektromanyetik dalgalar (5,8 GHz) gönderir ve bunların yansımasını algılar. 
Algılama alanındaki en küçük hareketlerde dahi, yansıma değişimi sensör tara-
fından fark edilir. Bunu takiben bir mikro işlemci, "Işığı aç" çalıştırma komutunu 
gönderir. Kapılar, pencere camları veya ince duvarlardan geçerek algılama 
mümkündür.

Tüm fonksiyon ayarları opsiyonel olarak RC 5, RC 8 uzaktan kumandalar ve 
ayrıca Smart Remote üzerinden yapılabilir. (➜ "7. Aksesuarlar")

IR 180 teslimat kapsamı (Şek. 3.1)
HF 180 teslimat kapsamı (Şek.3.2)
IR 180 / HF 180 ürün boyutları (Şek. 3.3)
Cihazın genel görünümü (Şek. 3.4)
A	 Basmalı anahtar
B	 Kapak
C	� IR 180 mercek / HF 180 kapak
D	 Demontaj boşluğu
E 	 Sensör modülü
F	 Durum LED'i
G	 Çerçeve
H	 Sac çerçeve
I	 Yük modülü 

4.	  Elektrik bağlantısı

•	 Elektrik beslemesini kapatın (Şek. 4.1)

Sensörlü anahtarın kablo bağlantısında geçerli: VDE 0100520 Paragraf 6 uya-
rınca, sensör ile elektrikli besleme cihazı arasındaki kablo bağlantısı için, içinde 
hem elektrik bağlantı kablolarının hem kumanda kablolarının yer aldığı bir çoklu 
kablo tesisatı kullanılabilir (örn. NYM 5 × 1,5 mm2). Elektrik bağlantı terminalinin 
sıkıştırma alanı, maksimum 2 × 2,5 mm² için uygundur.

Elektrik kablosu, min 4 iletkenli bir kablodur: 
L	 =	� Faz (genellikle siyah, kahverengi veya gri)
N	 =	Nötr hattı (genellikle mavi)
PE	=	� Topraklama hattı (genellikle yeşil/sarı)
P	 =	� Birden fazla hareket dedektörünün bağlantısı için
L'	 =	 �Bağlı olan faz (genellikle siyah, kahverengi veya gri)
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Not I II III P hattı:
İki sensör arasındaki kablo uzunluğu maks. 50 m olabilir. Her bir ilave sensör 
için maks. 25 m. 10 sensör takıldığında toplam maks. 300 m.

Not I II III  S hattı:
Kablo uzunluğu maks. 50 m.

Önemli: 
Bağlantıların karıştırılması, daha sonra cihazda veya sigorta kutunuzda kısa dev-
reye neden olur. Bu durumda, kabloların hepsini tanımlamak ve yeniden monte 
etmek zorundasınız. Elektrik besleme kablosuna, AÇMA ve KAPAMA için uygun 
bir elektrik anahtarı monte edilebilir.

IR 180 için not:
Montaj yeri diğer lambalardan asgari 1 m uzakta olmalıdır, aksi halde ısı  
radyasyonu sistemin çalışmasına yol açabilir.
Elektrik kablosunun bağlantısı IR 180 COM1 (Şek. 4.2)
Elektrik kablosunun bağlantısı IR 180 COM 2 (Şek. 4.3)

P hattı üzerinden paralel çalıştırma için not:
IR 180 ile HF 180 paralel çalıştırılabilir. Ancak her sıva altı buatta bir nötr hattı 
bulunmalıdır. Birden fazla sensörlü anahtar kullanıldığında, bunlar aynı faza 
bağlanmalıdır! Maksimum 10 adete kadar sensörlü anahtar paralel bağlanabilir.

Master/Master COM1 (Şek. 4.4)

Master/Master COM1/COM2 (Şek. 4.5)
Bir paralel bağlantı devresinde, çok sayıda Master kullanılabilir. Bu durumda 
her Master, kendi ışık grubunu kendi parlaklık ölçümüne göre çalıştırır. Ayarların 
hepsi, her Masterin kendine göre yapılır. Çalıştırma yükü, münferit Masterler 
arasında dağıtılır. Hissetme özelliği, yine bütün dedektörler tarafından ortaklaşa 
algılanır. Hissetme çıkışı, belirli bir master üzerine bağlanabilir. Hissetme çıkışı 
(HLK, COM2), herhangi bir master üzerine bağlanabilir.

Dikkat:
Bir Master/Master ağ bağlantısında, IR/HF 180 farklı ardıl çalışma sürelerine 
sahip olduğu ve bu süreler bir sensörde sona erdiği takdirde, düğmeye (A) 
basıldığı zaman tersinir/zıt yönlerde çalıştırma davranışı söz konusu olabilir. Bu 
durumun ortaya çıkması halinde, ya ardıl çalışma süresi bitmesi beklenmeli ya 
da bir User-Reset (RC 5) veya Reset (RC 8) gerçekleştirilmelidir. Ayar düğmeleri 
ve DIP anahtarları IR/HF 180 ağ bağlantısında aynı ayara sahip olduğunda, bu 
risk azaltılmış olur.

Master/Slave (Şek. 4.6.)
Master-/Slave işletimi, büyük bölümlerin algılanmasına olanak tanır (yük bağlı 
= Master, yük yok = Slave). Oda içindeki parlaklığın değerlendirilmesi, sadece 
Masterde yapılır. Slaveler, hareket algılamasını Mastere aktarırlar.

Harici merdiven otomatında iki dedektör, eski yapı/revizyon (Şek. 4.7)

Control PRO sensörleri ile ağ kurulumu (Şek. 4.8)
IR 180/HF 180 bir Control PRO sensörü ile P hattı üzerinden ağ oluşturduğun-
da, duvar anahtarına ve ayrıca dahili düğmeye bağlı olanların hepsi devreden 
çıkartılmalıdır (Şek. 5.4). Toplam sistemin manüel üst seviyeli kumanda için bir 
düğme üzerinden çalışması halinde, bu düğme Control PRO sensörünün S 
girişine bağlanmalıdır. Bu durumda Control PRO sensörü Master olmalı ve  
IR 180/HF 180 Slave olmalıdır. 

5.	 Montaj

•	 Bütün yapı parçalarında hasar kontrolü yapın.
•	 Hasarlar olduğunda, ürünü işletime almayın.
•	 Erişim menzilini ve hareketlerin algılanmasını göz önüne alarak, uygun 

montaj yerini seçin. (Şek. 5.1)

Montaj adımları
•	 Sensörü ve yük modüllerini ayırın (Şek. 5.2)
•	 Elektrik beslemesini kapatın (Şek. 4.1)
•	 Elektrik bağlantısını yapın (Şek. 4.2/4.3)
•	 Yük modülünü (H) sıva altı buatın içine yerleştirin (Şek. 5.3)
•	 Buat sabitleme vidalarının yardımıyla taşıyıcı bilezikten vidalayın (Şek. 5.3)
•	 Sensör modülünde (E) ayar düğmesi ve DIP anahtarı ayarlarını yapın (Şek. 5.4) 

(➜ "6. Fonksiyon")
•	 Sensör modülü (E) ile çerçeveyi (G) birlikte oturtun ve bastırarak yük modülü 

(H) ile birbirine takın. (Şek. 5.5)
•	 Elektrik beslemesini açın (Şek. 5.6) 

 

6.	 Fonksiyon

Fabrika ayarları Ayar düğmesi 
Erişim menzili ayarı (J): 	 IR 20 m / HF 8 m
Zaman ayarı (K): 	 30 sn
Alaca karanlık ayarı (L): 	 Gün ışığı işletimi
Ardıl çalışma süresi COM2 	 15 dak
Çalıştırma gecikmesi COM2 	0 dak
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Erişim menzili ayarı IR (Şek. 5.4 / J)
Kademelerle ayarlanabilir
–– Ayar düğmesi maksimumda = maks menzil (yak. 20 m)
–– Ayar düğmesi minimumda = min. menzil (yak. 5 m)

Erişim menzili ayarı HF (Şek. 5.4 / J)
Kademelerle ayarlanabilir
–– Ayar düğmesi maksimumda = maks menzil (yak. 8 m)
–– Ayar düğmesi minimumda = min. menzil (yak. 1 m)

Zaman ayarı (Şek. 5.4 / K) 
Kademelerle ayarlanabilir.
İstenen ardıl çalışma süresi, 30 sn ile 30 dak arasında ayar düğmesi üzerinde 
ayarlanabilir. Parlaklık eşiğinin üzerine çıkılması halinde (hissetme mantığı) 
sensör, ardıl çalışma süresi sonunda kapatır.

İmpuls modu 
Ayar düğmesini  konumuna getirdiğinizde cihaz impuls modundadır, bu 
durumda çıkış yak. 2 sn süreyle çalıştırılır (örn. merdiven otomatlarında).
Bunu takiben sensör, yak. 8 sn boyunca hareketten etkilenmez. Dış ışıktan 
kaynaklanan parlama nedeniyle, sadece gündüz işletimi mümkündür

IQ modu ( )
Ayar düğmesini ( ) konumuna getirdiğinizde, ardıl çalışma süresi, kullanıcı 
davranışından kendi öğrenerek dinamik uyarlanır. Bir öğrenme algoritmasının 
yardımıyla zaman aralığı belirlenir. En kısa süre 5 dakika, en uzun süre 20 
dakikadır.

Alaca karanlık ayarı (Şek. 5.4 / L)
İstenen tepkime eşiği, yak. 2-1000 Lux arasında kademelerle ayarlanabilir.
–– Ayar düğmesi  konumunda = Alaca karanlık işletimi (yak. 2 Lux)
–– Ayar düğmesi  konumunda = Gün ışığı işletimi (yak. 1000 Lux)

➜ �Tablo "Uygulama örnekleri"

Fabrika ayarları DIP anahtarı
DIP 1 – DIP 5 = OFF

DIP 1 – (NORM/TEST) Normal/Test işletimi (Şek. 5.4)
Test işletimi, sensörlü anahtardaki diğer bütün ayarlara göre önceliğe sahiptir ve 
işlevselliğin ve ayrıca algılama alanının kontrol edilmesi içindir. Sensörlü anahtar, 
parlaklığa bağımlı olmaksızın hareket halinde, oda aydınlatmasını yak. 5 sn ardıl 
çalışma süresi boyunca çalıştırır (algılamada mavi LED yanıp söner). Normal 
işletimde, kişisel ayarlı bütün değerler geçerlidir (ayar düğmesi). Yük bağlanma-
mış haldeyken de sensörlü anahtar, mavi LED yardımıyla ayarlanabilir.
DIP anahtarı test çalışmasından tekrar otomatik olarak çıkılmaz.

DIP 2 – (AUTO/MAN) Tam otomatik/Yarı otomatik (Şek. 5.4)
Yarı otomatik: (MAN)
Aydınlatma, sadece otomatik olarak kapanır. Çalıştırma manüel olarak yapılır, 
ışık düğme yardımıyla açılır. Ayarlanan ardıl çalışma süresi boyunca açık kalır
Tam otomatik: (AUTO)
Aydınlatma, parlaklığa göre otomatik olarak harekette açılır ve parlaklık arttığın-
da ve ayrıca ardıl çalışma süresi sona erdiğinde kapanır. Aydınlatma, her zaman 
için manüel olarak çalıştırılabilir. Bu durumda, çalıştırma otomatiği geçici olarak 
kesilir.

DIP 3 – (used  / not used ) (Şek. 5.4)
"Used" pozisyonundayken, entegre düğme (A) ve ayrıca opsiyonel olarak S 
girişine bağlı bir düğme etkinleştirilir. "not used" pozisyonundayken, entegre 
düğme (A) ve ayrıca opsiyonel olarak S girişine bağlı bir düğme devreden 
çıkartılır ve böylece işlevsiz kalır. Bunun yanı sıra anahtarın, P hattı ile ağ yapısı 
üzerine etkisi vardır. (➜ "4.  Elektrik bağlantısı")

DIP 4 – (ON  / ON/OFF ) (Şek. 5.4)
ON-OFF konumunda, aydınlatma her zaman manüel açılabilir ve kapatılabilir 
(İmpuls modunda istisna: manüel KAPALI yok). AÇIK konumundayken manüel 
kapama mümkün değildir. Butona her basıldığında, ardıl çalışma süresi yeniden 
başlatılır. 

Işık fonksiyonu için düğme
Entegre düğmenin (A) fonksiyonu, sensörün konfigürasyonuna ve ayrıca güncel 
işletim durumuna bağlı olarak değişir.

➜ �Tablo "Işık fonksiyonu"
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Alaca karanlık ayarı

Uygulama örnekleri Nominal parlaklık 
değerleri

Alaca karanlık işletimi min
Antreler, giriş holleri 1
Merdivenler, yürüyen merdivenler, yürüme bantları 2
Çamaşır odaları, tuvaletler, enerji odaları, kantinler 3
Satış alanı, çocuk yuvaları, okul öncesi odaları, spor 
salonları 4

Çalışma alanları: Büro, konferans ve görüşme odaları, 
hassas montaj çalışmaları, mutfaklar 5

Görüş yoğunluğu gereken çalışma alanları:  
Laboratuvar, teknik resim, hassas çalışmalar >=6

Gün ışığı işletimi maks

Uyarı: Montaj yerine bağlı olarak, ayarda bir düzeltme zorunlu olabilir.  
Parlaklık ölçümü, sensör yardımıyla yapılır.

Işık fonksiyonu

Mod DIP 
anahtarı 2

Düğme konfi-
gürasyonu DIP 
anahtarı 4

Durum Düğme fonksiyonu

Tam otomatik ON/ON-OFF Aydınlatma kapalı Aydınlatma, ayarlanan 
ardıl çalışma süresi 
boyunca açık kalır 

Tam otomatik ON-OFF Aydınlatma 
çalışıyor

Aydınlatma, ayarlanan 
ardıl çalışma süresi 
boyunca kapalı kalır 
ve hareket algılan-
dığında tetiklenir 
(tersinir işletim/hisset-
me modu)

Tam otomatik ON Aydınlatma 
çalışıyor

Ayarlanan ardıl çalış-
ma süresi tetiklenir.

Yarı otomatik ON/ON-OFF Aydınlatma kapalı Aydınlatma, ayarlanan 
ardıl çalışma süresi 
boyunca açık kalır.

Yarı otomatik ON-OFF Aydınlatma 
çalışıyor.

Aydınlatma, bir son-
raki etkinleştirmeye 
kadar kapalı.

Yarı otomatik ON Aydınlatma 
çalışıyor

Ayarlanan ardıl çalış-
ma süresi tetiklenir.

7.	 Aksesuarlar (opsiyonel)

Kullanıcı uzaktan kumandası RC 5 EAN 4007841 592806
İlave fonksiyon RC 5
–– 	Işık AÇIK/KAPALI 4 saat
–– 	User-Reset
–– 	100 saat yan
–– 	Hissetme modu 

Servis uzaktan kumandası RC 8 EAN 4007841 559410
İlave fonksiyonlar RC 8
–– Erişim menzili ayarı
–– Zaman ayarı CH 1/CH 2
–– Çalıştırma gecikmesi / Oda denetimi CH 2
–– Test / Norm işletim
–– 	Alaca karanlık ayarı
–– 	Gece işletimi
–– 	Gün ışığı işletimi
–– 	Öğret
–– 	Otomatik / manüel işletim
–– 	Reset
–– IQ modu 

Smart Remote EAN 4007841 009151
–– 	Smartphone veya Tablet üzerinden kumanda
–– 	Tüm uzaktan kumandaların yerine geçer
–– 	Uygun App'ı yükleyin ve Bluetooth yardımıyla bağlayın

8.	 Tasfiye

Elektrikli cihazlar, aksesuar ve ambalajlar, çevre dostu bir dönüşüme gönderil-
melidir. 

 Elektrikli cihazları evsel atıkların içine atmayın!

Sadece AB ülkeleri için:  
Atık Elektrikli ve Elektronik Cihazlar Avrupa yönergesine ve bunun ulusal yasa-
lardaki karşılığına göre, artık kullanılamayacak haldeki elektrikli cihazların ayrı 
toplanıp çevre dostu geri dönüşüm için gönderilmesi zorunludur. 
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9.	  Uygunluk beyanı

Bu vesileyle STEINEL Vertrieb GmbH, kablosuz sistem türü HF 180'in 2014/53/
EU yönetmeliğine uygunluğunu beyan eder. AT Uygunluk Beyanı'nın tam metni-
ni şu web adresinden temin edebilirsiniz: www.steinel.de  

10.	 Üretici garantisi

Alıcı sıfatıyla satıcıya karşı kanun ile öngörülen garanti haklarına sahipsiniz. Bu 
haklar ülkenizde geçerli olduğu sürece, garanti beyanımızla kısaltılmamakta 
ve sınırlanmamaktadır. STEINEL-Professional STEINEL Profesyonel Sensörlü 
ürününüzün kusursuz kullanılabilirliği ve düzenli fonksiyonu konusunda 5 yıllık 
bir garanti süresi tanıyoruz. Bu ürünün malzeme, üretim ve tasarım hatalarından 
arınmış olduğunu garanti ediyoruz. Tüm elektronik parçaların ve kabloların 
işlevselliğini ve ayrıca kullanılan tüm hammaddelerde ve bunların yüzeylerinde 
kusursuzluğu garanti ediyoruz. 

Garanti haklarından faydalanma
Ürününüzle ilgili şikayetiniz olduğunda, lütfen tam ve gönderi ücreti ödenmiş 
olarak, üzerinde satış tarihinin ve ürün tanımının bulunması gereken orijinal 
satın alma belgesiyle birlikte satıcınıza veya doğrudan Saos Teknoloji Elektrik 
LTD. ŞTİ. Halil Rıfat Paşa Mah. Yüzer Havuz Sk. Perpa Ticaret Merkezi A 
Blok Kat: 5 No: 313 Şişli / İstanbul adresine gönderiniz. Bu nedenle, satın 
alma belgenizi garanti süresi sona erene kadar saklamanızı tavsiye ediyoruz. 
Geri göndermeyle ilgili nakliye maliyetleri ve riskleri hakkında, STEINEL hiçbir 
sorumluluk almaz.

Bir garanti durumunda yapılması gerekenler hakkındaki bilgileri yandaki web 
sitemizde bulabilirsiniz: www.saosteknoloji.com.tr

Bir garanti durumu veya ürününüzle ilgili herhangi bir sorunuz olduğunda, bize 
her zaman memnuniyetle Acil Servis Hattı +90 212 220 09 20 ulaşabilirsiniz.

11.	 Teknik özellikler

Boyutlar G × Y × D 80 × 80 × 50 mm

Şebeke gerilimi 220-240 ~V / 50/60 HZ

Algılama sistemi Pasif kızıl ötesi (IR) /Yüksek frekans (HF)

Menzil IR maks. 20 m (çevresel) /  
maks. 4 m (radyal) / HF maks. 8 m * 

Kapsama açısı 180°

Güç Akkor/ halojen ampul yükü
Floresan ampuller EVG
Floresan ampuller, dengesiz
Floresan ampuller, seri dengeli
Floresan ampuller, paralel bağlanmış
Alçak voltaj halojen ampuller
LED < 2 W
2 W < LED < 8 W
LED > 8 W
Kapasitif yükleme

2000 W
1000 W
1000 VA
400 VA
500 VA
2000 VA
100 W
300 W
600 W
176 μF

Güç, çalıştırma çıkışı 2  
Hissetme (sadece COM 2) 

maks. 230 W/230 V
maks. 1A, (cos φ = 1) HLK için  
(ısıtma/havalandırma/klima)

Işık değeri ayarı 10-1000 Lux, ∞ / Gün ışığı

Çalıştırma çıkışı 1 30 sn – 30 dak, impuls modu (yak. 2 san.), 
Zaman ayarı IQ Modu (kullanım profiline otomatik 
uyarlanma)

Çalıştırma çıkışı 2  
sadece COM2, HLK için

Zaman ayarı 0 sn - 10 dak çalıştırma gecikmesi.
5-15 dak Ardıl çalıştırma süresi (RC) üzerinden
1 dak - 2 saat Ardıl çalıştırma süresi Smart Remote 
üzerinden
Otomatik oda denetimi

Montaj yüksekliği 1,1 m

Zaman ayarı 30 sn - 30 dak

IP/Koruma türü IP20

Sıcaklık aralığı 0 °C ila + 40 °C

* �HF 180 erişim menzili, çok büyük açılarda yerel koşullara son derece bağımlıdır.
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12.	 İşletim arızaları

Arıza Nedeni Giderilmesi

�Işık açılmıyor n	�Bağlantı gerilimi yok

n	Lux değeri çok düşük 
ayarlanmış

n	Hareket algılaması yok

n	�Bağlantı gerilimini 
gözden geçirin

n	�Lux değerini, ışık açılana 
kadar yavaşça artırın

n	Sensörün görüş alanını 
boşaltın

n	Algılama alanını gözden 
geçirin

�Işık kapanmıyor n	�Lux değeri çok yüksek

n	�Ardıl çalışma süresi 
geçiyor

n	Rahatsız edici ısı 
kaynakları, örn.: ısıtıcı 
fanlar, açık kapı ve pen-
cereler, ev hayvanları, 
ampul/halojen spot, 
hareket eden nesneler

n	�Lux değerini daha 
düşük ayarlayın

n	Ardıl çalışma süresini 
bekleyin, gerekt. daha 
kısa ayarlayın

n	Yerleşik arıza kaynakları-
nı yapışkan bantla örtün

Sensör, hissetme haline 
rağmen kapatıyor

n	�Ardıl çalışma süresi çok 
kısa

n	Işık eşiği çok düşük

n	Ardıl çalışma süresini 
artırın

n	Alaca karanlık ayarını 
değiştirin

Sensör çok geç kapatıyor n	Ardıl çalışma süresi çok 
uzun

n	Ardıl çalışma süresini 
kısaltın

Sensör, ön yürüme yönün-
de çok geç açıyor

n	Ön yürüme yönündeki 
menzil kısalmış

n	İlave sensör monte edin
n	İki sensör arasındaki 

mesafeyi azaltın

Sensör, karanlığa rağmen 
içeride olma halinde 
açmıyor

n	�Lux değeri çok düşük 
seçilmiş

n	Sensör anahtarla mı/
düğmeyle mi devre 
dışında ?

n	Yarı otomatik ?
n	Parlaklık eşiğini yükseltin

Düğme fonksiyonel değil n	�Düğme devre dışında 
mı?

n	�Dip anahtarı ayarı 3'ü 
gözden geçirin

HU
1.	 Tudnivaló a dokumentummal kapcsolatban

Kérjük, olvassa el figyelmesen és őrizze meg!
–– Szerzői jogvédelem alatt áll. Sokszorosítani, kivonatosan is, csak az enge-

délyünkkel szabad. 
–– A műszaki fejlődést szolgáló változtatások jogát fenntartjuk.

 
Jelmagyarázat

	 Figyelmeztetés veszélyekre!

	� A dokumentum szöveghelyeire utal.

2.	 Általános biztonsági útmutatások

! Munkavégzés előtt szakítsa meg a készülék tápfeszültségét.

•	 Szereléskor a csatlakoztatni kívánt vezetéknek feszültségmentesnek kell 
lennie. Ezért a szerelés megkezdése előtt kapcsolja le az áramot, és feszült-
ségjelzővel ellenőrizze a feszültségmentességet.

•	 Az érzékelő felszerelésekor hálózati feszültséggel végzett munkáról van szó. 
Ezért azt szakszerűen, az illető országban szokásos szerelési előírásoknak 
és csatlakoztatási feltételeknek megfelelően kell végezni. 

•	 Csak eredeti pótalkatrészeket használjon.
•	 Javításokat csak szakszerviz  végezhet.
•	 Tudnivaló I II III: A külső nyomógomb vezetéke nem úgy készült, hogy a 

fogyasztók nulla vezetőként rácsatlakozhassanak. (4.4/4.5/4.6/4.8. ábra)
•	 A B1/B2 csatlakozás gyengeáramú áramkör kapcsolóérintkezője, amelyet 

legfeljebb 1 A-el lehet terhelni. Az áramkörnek megfelelő biztosítással kell 
rendelkeznie. 

3.	 IR/HF 180 COM1/COM2

Rendeltetésszerű használat
–– 	Mozgásérzékelős kapcsoló csak falra történő, beltéri felszereléshez.
–– Az okos mozgásérzékelős technika önműködően bekapcsolja a világítást, 

amikor valaki a helyiségbe lép, majd a beállított idő letelte után azt ismét 
kikapcsolja. 

IR 180 COM1 / COM2
Az IR 180 COM1 - COM2 piro-érzékelővel van felszerelve, amely a mozgó  
testek (emberek, állatok stb.) által kibocsátott, láthatatlan hősugárzást érzékeli. 

...

!
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Az eszköz a felfogott hősugárzást elektronikus jellé alakítja, és ennek segítsé-
gével kapcsolja be a csatlakoztatott fogyasztót (pl. egy világítótestet). Akadályo-
kon, pl. falon vagy ablaküvegen keresztül a hősugárzás nem érzékelhető, ezért 
kapcsolásra sem kerül sor.

HF 180 COM1 / COM2
A HF 180 COM1 / COM2 aktív mozgásérzékelőként működik. A hőmérséklet-
től függetlenül a legkisebb mozgásokra is reagál. A beépített NF-ás érzékelő 
(5,8 GHz-es) nagyfrekvenciás elektromágneses hullámokat bocsát ki, és 
felfogja azok visszaverődését. Az érzékelési területen történő legkisebb mozgás 
esetén az érzékelő érzékeli a visszhang megváltozását. A mikroprocesszor 
azután kiadja a "Világítást bekapcsolni" parancsot. Az érzékelés ajtókon, üveg-
táblákon vagy vékony falakon keresztül is lehetséges.

Valamennyi műveletet tetszés szerint az RC 5, RC 8, valamint a Smart Remote 
távirányítóról is be lehet állítani. (➜ "7. Tartozékok")

Az IR 180 csomag tartalma (3.1. ábra)
A HF 180 csomag tartalma (3.2. ábra)
IR 180 / HF 180 termékméretek (3.3. ábra)
A készülék áttekintése (3.4. ábra)
A	 billenő kapcsoló
B	 borítás
C	� IR 180 lencse / HF 180 borítás
D	 leszerelő rés
E 	 érzékelő modul
F 	 állapotjelző LED
G	 keret
H	 lemezkeret
I	 terhelés modul 

4.	 Elektromos csatlakozás

•	 Az áramellátás lekapcsolása (4.1. ábra)

A mozgásérzékelő kapcsoló bekötésére a következő érvényes:  
a VDE 0100520 6. szak. szerint az érzékelő és az előtét közötti kapcsolatot 
több-erű kábellel is létre lehet hozni, amely a hálózati feszültség betápvezetéke-
it és a vezérlővezetékeket egyaránt tartalmazza (mint pl. a NYM 5 × 1,5 mm2).
A hálózati csatlakozókapocs kapocsterülete maximum 2 × 2,5 mm²-re van 
méretezve.

A hálózati betápvezeték min. 4-erű kábelből áll:
L	 =	� fázis (többnyire fekete, barna vagy szürke)
N	 =	nulla vezető (többnyire kék)
PE	=	� védővezető (többnyire zöld/sárga)
P	 =	� több mozgásérzékelő összekötéséhez
L'	 =	� kapcsolt fázis (többnyire fekete, barna vagy szürke)

Tudnivaló a I II III P vezetékkel kapcsolatban:
Két mozgásérzékelő között a kábel hossza legfeljebb 50 m lehet.
Minden további mozgásérzékelőnél pedig már csak legfeljebb 25 m.  
10 mozgásérzékelő beszerelése esetén a hossz max. 300 m lehet.

Tudnivaló az I II III  S vezetékkel kapcsolatban:
Kábelhossz max. 50 m. 

Fontos: 
A csatlakozások felcserélése később zárlathoz vezet a készülékben vagy a biz-
tosítékdobozban. Ebben az esetben ismét azonosítania kell az egyes kábele-
ket, és újból fel kell szerelnie azokat. A hálózati betápvezetékben alkalmas háló-
zati kapcsoló is lehet, amellyel ki- és bekapcsolható a berendezés.

Tudnivaló az IR 180-al kapcsolatban:
A mozgásérzékelőt célszerű más lámpától legalább 1 m-re felszerelni, mert 
azok hősugárzása a rendszer téves működését okozhatja.
A hálózati betápvezeték csatlakoztatása IR 180 COM1 (4.2. ábra)
A hálózati betápvezeték csatlakoztatása IR 180 COM 2 (4.3. ábra)

Tudnivaló a P párhuzamos kapcsolással kapcsolatban, az egyes P  
vezetékeknél:
Az IR 180 és HF 180 eszközöket párhuzamosan is lehet kapcsolni. Minden-
esetre mindegyik süllyesztett csatlakozódobozban kell lennie nulla vezetőnek. 
Több mozgásérzékelős kapcsoló alkalmazása esetén azokat ugyanarra a 
fázisra kell csatlakoztatni. Egymással legfeljebb 10 mozgásérzékelős kapcsoló 
köthető párhuzamosan.

Master/Master COM1 (4.4. ábra)

Master/Master COM1/COM2 (4.5. ábra)
Egyetlen párhuzamos kapcsolásban egyszerre több Master-t is használni 
lehet. Ilyenkor mindegyik Master a fényerősség saját mérése alapján kapcsolja 
a maga világításcsoportját. Valamennyi beállítást mindegyik Master esetében 
egyenként kell beállítani. A kapcsolandó terhelés az egyes Master-ek között 
eloszlik. Személy jelenlétét továbbra is az összes Master közösen érzékeli.  
A jelenlét érzékelő kimenetét bármelyik Master-nél le lehet ágaztatni. A (HLK, 
COM2) jelenlétjelző kimenetet bármelyik Master-en le lehet kérdezni.
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Figyelem:
Master/Master adathálózati elrendezés esetén az (A) nyomógomb működ-
tetésekor inverz/ellenirányú kapcsolási viselkedés jelentkezhet, ha az IR/HF 
180-nak különböző utánműködési időközei vannak, és valamelyik mozgásérzé-
kelő esetében ez az idő már letelt. Ha netán ez a helyzet állna elő, vagy ki kell 
várni, amíg letelik az utánműködési idő, vagy User-Reset (RC 5), illetve Reset 
(RC 8) műveletet kell végezni. Ennek kockázata azonban csökkeni fog, ha az 
adathálózatba kötött IR/HF 180 esetében egyformán állítjuk be a szabályozó 
gombokat és DIP kapcsolókat.

Master/Slave (4.6. ábra)
A Master-/Slave üzemmód lehetővé teszi nagyobb helyiségek befogását (ter-
helés csatlakoztatva = Master, terhelés nincs = Slave). A helyiségben uralkodó 
fényerősséget kizárólag a Master-en lehet kiértékelni. A Slave-ek csupán a 
mozgás érzékelését jelzik a Master felé.

Két jeladó régi építésű/átépített külső lépcsőházi automatán (4.7. ábra)

Adathálózatba kötés Control PRO mozgásérzékelőkkel (4.8. ábra)
Ha az IR 180/HF 180 készüléket Control PRO mozgásérzékelővel adathálózat-
ba kötjük a P vezeték felhasználásával, valamennyit rá kell kötni a fali kapcso-
lóra, és hatástalanítani kell a belső nyomógombot (5.4. ábra). Ha szeretnénk, 
hogy az egész rendszer működését nyomógomb segítségével kézi beavatko-
zással felül lehessen bírálni, a nyomógombot a Control PRO mozgásérzékelő S 
bemenetére kell csatlakoztatnunk. Ilyenkor a Control PRO mozgásérzékelőnek 
a Master, míg az IR 180/HF 180-nak a Slave szerepét kell játszania. 

5.	 Szerelés 

•	 Minden alkatrészt ellenőrizzen sérülés szempontjából.
•	 Sérülések esetén ne vegye használatba a terméket
•	 A hatótávolság és a mozgásérzékelés tekintetbe vételével válasszon  

alkalmas helyet, ahová felszerelheti a készüléket (5.1. ábra)

A szerelés lépései
•	 Mozgásérzékelő és terhelés modul elválasztása (5.2. ábra)
•	 Az áramellátás lekapcsolása (4.1. ábra)
•	 A hálózatra csatlakozás elvégzése (4.2/4.3. ábra)
•	 A (H) terhelés modul betolása a süllyesztett csatlakozódobozba (5.3. ábra)
•	 A doboz rögzítőcsavarjaival rögzítés a tartógyűrűn (5.3. ábra)
•	 A szabályzó gomb és DIP kapcsoló beállításainak elvégzése az (E) mozgásér-

zékelő modulon (5.4. ábra) (➜ "6. Működés")
•	 Az (E) mozgásérzékelő modul és a (G) keret összerakása, és nyomás 

kifejtésével összedugása a (H) terhelés modullal. (5.5. ábra)
•	 Az áramellátás bekapcsolása (5.6. ábra)

6.	 Működés

Szabályozó gombok gyári beállításai
Hatótávolság beállítás (J): 	 IR 20 m / HF 8 m
Időbeállítás (K): 	 30 mp
Szürkületi beállítás (L): 	 nappali üzem
COM2 utánműködési idő: 	 15 perc
Bekapcsolási késleltetés COM2 	 0 perc

Hatótávolság beállítás IR (5.4. ábra / J)
Fokozatokban beállítható
–– Szabályozó gomb maximumon = max. hatótávolság (kb. 20 m)
–– Szabályozó gomb minimumon = min. hatótávolság (kb. 5 m)

Hatótávolság beállítás HF (5.4. ábra / J)
Fokozatokban beállítható
–– Szabályozó gomb maximumon = max. hatótávolság (kb. 8 m)
–– Szabályozó gomb minimumon = min. hatótávolság (kb. 1 m)

Időbeállítás (5.4. ábra / K)
Fokozatokban beállítható.
A kívánt utánműködési időt a szabályozó gombon lehet beállítani 30 mp és 30 perc 
között. A (jelenlét-érzékelő logika) fényerő küszöbértékének átlépésekor az érzékelő 
az utánműködési idő letelte után kikapcsol.

Impulzus üzemmód 
Ha a szabályozó gombot -ra állítja, a készülék impulzusadó üzemmódban 
van, azaz a kimenet kb. 2 mp-re bekapcsol (pl. a lépcsőházi automatánál).
Ezután az érzékelő kb. 8 mp-ig nem reagál a mozgásokra. Mivel idegen fény-
forrás elvakíthatja az érzékelőt, itt csak nappali üzemmód lehetséges.

IQ üzemmód ( )
Ha a szabályozó gomb ( )-ra van állítva, az utánvilágítási idő dinamikusan, 
öntanuló módon igazodik a felhasználói szokásokhoz. Az optimális időciklus 
meghatározásához betanuló algoritmust használ. A legrövidebb idő 5 perc,  
a leghosszabb 20 perc.

Szürkületi beállítás (5.4. ábra / L)
A kívánt megszólalási küszöb fokozatos lépésekben 2-1000 lux közé állítható be
–– Szabályzó gomb  állásra állítva = szürkületi üzem (kb. 2 lux)
–– Szabályzó gomb  állásra állítva = nappali üzem (kb. 1000 lux)

➜ "Alkalmazási példák" táblázat
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DIP kapcsoló gyári beállításai
DIP 1 – DIP 5 = OFF

DIP 1 – (NORM./TEST) normál-/tesztüzem (5.4. ábra)
A próbaüzem, amely a jelenlét-érzékelőn végzett minden egyéb beállítást meg-
előz, a működtethetőség, valamint az érzékelési terület megvizsgálására szolgál. 
A mozgásérzékelős kapcsoló kb. 5 mp-nyi utánműködési időre bekapcsolja a 
világítást, amennyiben a helyiségben mozgás van, függetlenül a fényerősségtől 
(mozgás érzékelésekor villog a kék LED). Normál üzemben a (szabályozó gom-
bon) egyénileg beállított valamennyi érték érvényes. A kék LED segítségével a 
mozgásérzékelős kapcsolót csatlakoztatott terhelés nélkül is be lehet állítani.
A DIP kapcsolós próbaüzemből a rendszer nem lép ki automatikusan.

DIP 2 – (AUTO./MAN) teljesen automata üzemmód/félautomatika (5.4. ábra)
Automata üzemmód: (AUTO)
Mozgás érzékelésekor a világítás a fényerőtől függően önműködően bekapcsol, 
és a fény erősödésével, valamint az utánvilágítási idő leteltével kikapcsol. A vilá-
gítást bármikor be lehet kapcsolni kézzel. Ilyenkor a kapcsolóautomata műkö-
dése átmenetileg megszakad. 
Félautomata üzemmód: (MAN)
A világítás csak automatikusan kapcsol ki. A bekapcsolás kézzel történik, 
világítást a nyomógombbal lehet kérni. A lámpa a beállított utánvilágítási időre 
bekapcsolva marad.

DIP 3 – (used  / not used ) (5.4. ábra)
A "used" helyzetben a beépített (A) nyomógomb, valamint az S bemenetre 
 választhatóan csatlakoztatott nyomógomb működő állapotban van.  
A "not used" helyzetben a beépített (A) nyomógomb, valamint az S bemenetre 
választhatóan csatlakoztatott nyomógomb működésképtelen állapotban van, 
és így nincs feladata. Továbbá, a kapcsoló befolyással van arra is, hogy a P 
vezetékkel adathálózatba lehessen-e kötni. (➜ "4. Elektromos csatlakozás")

DIP 4 – (ON  / ON/OFF ) (5.4. ábra)
ON-OFF állásban a világítás kézzel bármikor be- és kikapcsolható (ez alól 
kivétel az impulzus üzemmód: itt a kézi kikapcsolás nem használható). ON 
állásban a kézi kikapcsolás már nem működik. Az utánvilágítási idő minden 
gombnyomásra újra indul. 

Nyomógomb világítási művelethez
A beépített (A) nyomógomb működése a mozgásérzékelő konfigurációjától, 
valamint a pillanatnyi üzemhelyzettől függ.

➜ �"Világítási művelet" táblázat

Szürkületi beállítás

Alkalmazási példák Fényerősség előírt 
értékei

Szürkületi üzem perc
Folyosók, előcsarnokok 1
Lépcsők, mozgólépcsők, mozgójárdák 2
Mosdók, WC-k, kapcsolótermek, étkezők 3
Eladóterület, óvodák, iskolai előkészítő helyiségek, 
sportcsarnokok 4

Munkaterületek: irodahelyiségek, konferenciatermek és  
tárgyalók, finommechanikai szerelőcsarnokok, konyhák 5

Kiváló fényviszonyokat igénylő munkaterületek:  
labor, műszaki rajz, precíziós munkák >=6

Nappali üzem max

Tudnivaló: a felszerelési helytől függően szükségessé válhat a beállítás  
helyesbítése. A fényerősség mérési helye az érzékelőn van.

Világítási művelet
Módválasztó  
2. DIP kapcsoló

Nyomógomb 
konfiguráló  
4. DIP kapcsoló

Állapot Nyomógomb művelet

Automatikus ON/ON-OFF Világítás ki van 
kapcsolva

Világítás a beállított 
utánvilágítási időre 
bekapcsol

Automatikus ON-OFF Világítás be van 
kapcsolva

A világítás a beállított 
utánvilágítási időre 
kikapcsol, és mozgás 
érzékelésekor azt 
utólag elindítja (inverz 
üzem/bemutató mód)

Automatikus ON Világítás be van 
kapcsolva

A beállított utánvi-
lágítási időt utólag 
elindítja.

Félautomatikus ON/ON-OFF Világítás ki van 
kapcsolva

Világítás a beállított 
utánvilágítási időre 
bekapcsol.

Félautomatikus ON-OFF Világítás be van 
kapcsolva.

Világítás a következő 
működtetésig kikap-
csol.

Félautomatikus ON Világítás be van 
kapcsolva

A beállított utánvi-
lágítási időt utólag 
elindítja.
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9.	  Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat

A STEINEL Vertrieb GmbH ezennel nyilatkozik, hogy a HF 180 típusú adóbe-
rendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv követelményeinek. Az EU megfelelő-
ségi nyilatkozatának teljes szövege a következő internetcímen található: www.
steinel.de 

10.	 Gyári garancia

Önnek, mint a termék vevőjének, adott esetben jogában áll az eladóval szem-
ben érvényesíteni az Önt törvényesen megillető hiánypótlási-, ill. terméksza-
vatossági jogokat. Amennyiben léteznek ilyen jogok az Ön lakóhelye szerinti 
országban, jelen jótállási nyilatkozatunk semmiben sem szűkíti és korlátozza 
azokat. A magunk részéről 5 év jótállást adunk arra, hogy az Ön által vásárolt 
STEINEL professzionális érzékelő termék kifogástalan minőségű és rendesen 
működik. Szavatoljuk, hogy ez a termék mentes az anyaghibáktól, a gyártási és 
szerkezeti hibáktól. Szavatoljuk továbbá, hogy az összes elektronikus alkatrész 
és kábel működőképes, továbbá, hogy minden alkalmazott szerkezeti anyag és 
azok felülete hibátlan. 

Jótállási igények érvényesítése
Amennyiben a termékével kapcsolatban reklamációval kíván élni, kérjük, hogy 
a terméket hiánytalanul és bérmentesítve küldje vissza a kereskedőjének vagy 
közvetlenül nekünk a DINOCOOP Kft, Radvány u. 24, H-1118 Budapest 
címre, mellékelve az eredeti vásárlási bizonylatot, amelyen rajta kell lennie a 
vásárlás dátumának és a termék elnevezésének. Ezért a garancia idő végéig 
ajánlatos gondosan megőriznie a vásárlási bizonylatát. A visszaküldés során 
keletkező szállítási költségekért és kockázatokért a STEINEL nem vállal 
felelősséget.

A jótállás érvényesítéséről a www.steinel-professional.de/garantie honlapun-
kon kap tájékoztatást.

Amennyiben a garancia körébe eső esemény következett be, vagy a termé-
kével kapcsolatban szeretne kérdezni valamit, bármikor felhívhat bennünket a 
+36/1/3193064 szervizvonal számon.

7.	 (Rendelhető) tartozékok

RC 5 felhasználói távirányító EAN 4007841 592806
RC 5 segédművelet
–– 	Világítás BE/KI 4 ó
–– 	User-Reset
–– 	100 ó burn in
–– 	Bemutató mód 

RC 8 távirányító szerviz EAN 4007841 559410
RC 8 segédműveletek
–– Hatótávolság beállítás
–– CH 1/CH 2 időbeállítás
–– CH 2 bekapcsolási késleltetés/helyiség-felügyelet
–– Próba- / normál üzem
–– 	Szürkületi beállítás
–– 	Éjszakai üzem
–– 	Nappali üzem
–– 	Betanítás
–– 	Önműködő / kézi üzem
–– 	Reset
–– IQ üzemmód 

Smart Remote EAN 4007841 009151
–– 	Vezérlés okostelefonról vagy tabletről
–– 	Az összes távirányítót helyettesíti
–– 	Töltse le a hozzávaló alkalmazást, és kapcsolódjon össze vele Bluetooth-szal

8.	 Ártalmatlanítás

Gondoskodjon az elektromos készülékek, a tartozékok és a csomagolás 
környezetbarát újra hasznosításáról. 

 Ne dobjon elektromos készülékeket a háztartási szemétbe! 

Csak az EU tagállamaira vonatkozik: 
Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékainak kezelésére vonat-
kozó hatályos európai irányelvek, és azok nemzeti szintre történő konvertálása 
szerint a használható állapotban lévő elektromos készülékeket már nem kell 
külön gyűjteni, és környezetbarát újra hasznosításukról gondoskodni. 

G Y Á R T Ó I  1 3ÉV 

H U

GARANCIA 5G Y Á R T Ó I  
ÉV 
GARANCIA

G Y Á R T Ó I  
ÉV 
GARANCIA
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11.	 Műszaki adatok

Méretek SZé × Ma × Mé 80 × 80 × 50 mm

Hálózati feszültség 220-240 ~V / 50/60 HZ

Érzékelők Passzív infravörös (IR) /Nagyfrekvencia (HF)

Hatótávolság IR max. 20 m (érintőleges) /  
max. 4 m (sugárirányban) / HF max. 8 m * 

Érzékelési szög 180°

Teljesítmény Izzó-/ halogénlámpa terhelés
Elektronikus előtét fénycsövek
Kompenzálatlan fénycsövek
Sorosan kompenzált fénycsövek
Párhuzamosan kompenzált fénycsövek
Kisfeszültségű halogénlámpák
LED < 2 W
2 W < LED < 8 W
LED > 8 W
Kapacitív terhelés

2000 W
1000 W
1000 VA
400 VA
500 VA
2000 VA
100 W
300 W
600 W
176 μF

Teljesítmény 2. kapcsoló 
kimeneten jelenlét esetén 
(csak COM 2) 

max. 230 W/230 V
max. 1 A, (cos φ = 1)  
HLK (fűtés/szellőzés/klíma) esetén

Fényérték beállítás 10 – 1000 lux, ∞ / nappali fény

1. kapcsoló kimenet 30 mp. – 30 perc, impulzus üzemmód (kb. 2 mp.), 
időbeállítás IQ üzemmód (automatikus alkalmazko-
dás a felhasználási profilhoz)

2. kapcsoló kimenet  
csak COM2 HLK esetén

Időbeállítás 0 mp - 10 perc bekapcsolási késleltetés.
5-15 perc utánvilágítási idő (RC)-vel
1 perc - 2 óra utánvilágítási idő Smart Remote-tal
Automatikus helyiségfigyelés

Szerelési magasság 1,1 m

Időbeállítás 30 mp - 30 perc

IP/védettségi mód IP20

Hőmérséklettartomány 0° C - 40° C

* �HF 180 esetén a hatótávolság extrém szögekben sokban függ a helyi adottságoktól.

12.	 Üzemzavarok

Zavar Oka Elhárítása

�A világítás nem kapcsol be n	�nincs csatlakoztatva 
feszültség

n	Lux érték túl alacsonyra 
van beállítva

n	nincs mozgásérzékelés

n	�csatlakozófeszültséget 
átvizsgálni

n	�Lux értéket lassan 
növelni, amíg a világítás 
bekapcsol

n	�érzékelő irányába sza-
bad rálátást biztosítani

n	�érzékelési területet 
átvizsgálni

�A világítás nem kapcsol ki n	�Lux értéke túl nagy

n	�utánvilágítási idő letelik

n	�Zavaró hőforrások, pl.: 
fűtőventilátor, nyitott 
ajtók és ablakok, háziál-
latok, izzókörte/halogén 
sugárzó, mozgó tárgyak

n	�Lux értékét kisebbre 
állítani

n	�utánvilágítási idő leteltét 
megvárni, esetleg után-
világítási időt kisebbre 
állítani

n	�állandó zavarforrásokat 
öntapadó címkével 
kitakarni

Érzékelő jelenlét ellenére 
kikapcsol

n	�utánvilágítási idő túl 
rövid

n	világítási küszöbérték  
túl kicsi

n	utánvilágítási időt 
megnövelni

n	szürkületi beállítást 
módosítani

Érzékelő túl későn 
kapcsol ki

n	utánvilágítási idő túl 
hosszú

n	utánvilágítási időt  
lerövidíteni

Érzékelő szemből való 
megközelítés esetén túl 
későn kapcsol be

n	szemből bekövetkező 
mozgás esetén  
a hatótávolság kisebb

n	további érzékelőket 
felszerelni

n	két érzékelő közötti 
távolságot  
lecsökkenteni

Jelenlét esetén az érzéke-
lő a sötétség ellenére sem 
kapcsol be

n	�Lux értéke túl kicsire 
választva

n	érzékelőt kapcsolóval/
nyomógombbal hatás-
talanították ?

n	félautomatikus ?
n	fényerő küszöbértékét 

megnövelni

Nyomógombnak nincs 
funkciója

n	�nyomógomb hatástala-
nítva?

n	�3. DIP kapcsoló beállítá-
sát megvizsgálni


